## AGENDA \*\*RESCHEDULED MEETING\*\* Municipal Services Committee August 21, 2023 6:15 P.M. – Council Chambers

- 1. Call to Order & Roll Call
- 2. Establishment of Quorum
- 3. Old Business
- 4. New Business
  - **a.** <u>Motion</u> Recommending zoning ordinance revisions pertaining to Electric Vehicle (EV) charging stations to the City Council and to forward the draft revisions to the Planning and Zoning Commission for public hearing and commission review
  - **b.** <u>Ordinance</u> Authorizing the disposal of surplus property.
  - **c.** <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal at the unit prices for Polyurethane sidewalk raising and curb sealing from RaiseRite Concrete Lifting IL in an amount not to exceed \$32,120.00.
  - **d.** <u>Resolution</u> Authorizing the Mayor to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the County of DuPage for a 50/50 cost share of a right of way enhancement project at the south east corner along Plainfield Road from Cass Avenue to Linden Avenue and Cass Ave to the side yard limit of 7614 Gail Avenue.
  - e. <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal at the unit prices for LED-Illuminated Street Name Signs for the intersection at 67<sup>th</sup> Street and Clarendon Hills Road from Traffic Control Corporation in an amount not to exceed \$12,064.00
  - **f.** <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal for the installation of the LED-Illuminated Street Name Signs for the intersection at 67<sup>th</sup> Street and Clarendon Hills Road from H&H Electric Company in an amount not to exceed \$9,358.48.
  - **g.** <u>Resolution</u> Authorizing the purchase of one (1) new 2024 Peterbilt Model 548 cab and chassis with Monroe body, to replace unit 109, from Peterbilt Illinois Joliet, Inc. dba JX Truck Center, in amount not to exceed \$27,038.34
  - **h.** <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal from Sutton Commercial Fleet for the purchase of a 2024 Ford F4550 Model dump body, snow plow equipment package, lighting accessories, and hydraulic controls, to replace unit 402, in an amount not to exceed \$108,041.
  - i. <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal from A-Block Marketing for premium hardwood bark mulch for the 75<sup>th</sup> Street Landscape Medians in an amount not to exceed \$3,500.
  - **j.** <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal from JC Landscaping and Tree Service Inc. for the installation of new hardwood mulch within the 75<sup>th</sup> Street Medians in an amount not to exceed \$4,900.
  - **k.** <u>Motion</u> Authorizing a contingency in the amount of \$1,000 for a hardwood mulch balance and installation services in an amount not to exceed \$1,000.
  - I. Minutes June 5, 2023 Municipal Services Committee
- 5. Director's Report
- 6. Next scheduled meeting September 25, 2023
- 7. Adjournment

### AGENDA MEMO MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE \*\*RESCHEDULED MEETING\*\* AUGUST 21, 2023

## **ISSUE STATEMENT**

Motion to recommend zoning ordinance revisions pertaining to Electric Vehicle (EV) charging stations to the City Council and to forward the draft revisions to the Planning and Zoning Commission for public hearing and commission review.

### BACKGROUND

In late 2022, ComEd and the Metropolitan Mayors Caucus announced an inaugural cohort of communities participating in an EV Readiness Program, a unique initiative launched to help local governments prepare to meet the growing demand for Electric Vehicles (EVs) and charging infrastructure. Funded in part with a \$225,000 commitment from ComEd, the EV Readiness Program is meant to help communities streamline policies and implement best practices for safe and effective regional transportation electrification. Through the Readiness program ComEd is working with communities across the region in preparing them to meet sustainability and EV adoption goals.

With the City being an inaugural cohort community, a focus on policy development related to EV infrastructure, permitting/zoning, safety, and community engagement is paramount. Therefore, staff has developed revisions to the zoning ordinance (<u>ATTACHMENT A</u>) pertaining to EV charging stations in order to streamline implementation and regulate infrastructure throughout the City. Staff researched and used other municipal ordinances (<u>ATTACHMENT B</u>) to formulate the proposed revisions.

## **COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION**

The Municipal Services Committee is to forward a recommendation to the City Council. Upon City Council approval, the item will be sent to the Planning and Zoning Commission for a public hearing.

#### **ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION**

As recommended by the Municipal Services Committee.

## **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the August 21, 2023 City Council agenda for formal consideration.



## DRAFT

# ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS (ZONING SECTION 5A-X-X)

#### **Electric Vehicle Charging Stations**

(A) General

- 1. Private (restricted-access) electric-vehicle (EV) charging stations are permitted as accessory uses to lawfully established principal uses in all zoning districts.
- 2. Public EV charging stations are permitted as accessory uses to lawfully established principal nonresidential uses in all zoning districts.

#### (B) Parking

- 1. Electric vehicle charging stations may be counted toward satisfying minimum off-street parking space requirements.
- 2. Public electric vehicle charging stations must be reserved for parking and charging electric vehicles.

(C) Equipment

- 1. The charging station equipment must not impede pedestrian, bicycle, or vehicular traffic, or be located within the required area of the legal parking space, vehicle overhang, or associated circulation aisles as required by this chapter.
- 2. Adequate protection of charging station equipment from vehicles must be provided, such as curbing, bollards, or wheel stops.

(D) Signage

Public electric vehicle charging stations must be posted with signage indicating that the space is reserved for electric vehicle charging purposes only. For purposes of this provision, "charging" means that an electric vehicle is parked at an electric vehicle charging station and is connected to the battery charging station equipment. The signage must also have a phone number or other contact information to report when the equipment is not functioning properly, and any time limits on use, tow away, or fine provisions.



#### 6.10.7. - Electric Vehicle Charging Stations

#### A. General

- 1. Private (restricted-access) electric-vehicle (EV) charging stations are permitted as accessory uses to lawfully established principal uses in all zoning districts.
- 2. Public EV charging stations are permitted as accessory uses to lawfully established principal nonresidential uses in all zoning districts.

#### B. Parking

- 1. Electric vehicle charging stations may be counted toward satisfying minimum off-street parking space requirements.
- 2. Public electric vehicle charging stations must be reserved for parking and charging electric vehicles.

#### C. Equipment

Vehicle charging equipment must be designed and located so as to not impede pedestrian, bicycle or wheelchair movement or create safety hazards on sidewalks.

#### D. Signage

Public electric vehicle charging stations must be posted with signage indicating that the space is reserved for electric vehicle charging purposes only. For purposes of this provision, "charging" means that an electric vehicle is parked at an electric vehicle charging station and is connected to the battery charging station equipment. Sec. 118-70. - Electric vehicle charging stations.

- (a) Station location. In residential districts, an electric vehicle charging station is permitted in any area where a vehicle may be parked. In all other districts, the station is permitted for use with any legal parking space that is not in a required vehicle parking space, except when that parking space is dedicated to a specific residence.
- (b) *Equipment location.* The charging station equipment must not impede pedestrian, bicycle, or vehicular traffic or be located within the required area of the legal parking space, vehicle overhang, or associated circulation aisles as required by this chapter.
- (c) *Requirements for public use.* When the station is intended to be used by the public:
  - (1) *Equipment protection.* Adequate protection of charging station equipment from vehicles must be provided, such as curbing, bollards, or wheel stops.
  - (2) *Signage.* Any charging station that is intended to be used for multiple users must have signage indicating that parking is for electric vehicle charging only, a phone number or other contact information to report when the equipment is not functioning properly, and any time limits on use, tow away, or fine provisions.
  - (3) *Parking space identification.* The parking space must be identified per the Electric Vehicle Charging Station Guidelines.
  - (4) *Principal use.* If the primary purpose of the lot is the charging of vehicles, the use is considered an automotive fuel station for zoning purposes.

(Ord. No. 19-4-C-4451, § 1, 4-15-2019)

#### § 154.128 - ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING.

- (A) Purpose: The intent of this section is to remove barriers to the use of electric vehicles, expedite and promote the development of safe, convenient, and cost-effective electric vehicle infrastructure to support the use of electric vehicles, and protect the environment by reducing vehicle emissions.
- (B) Permitted Locations:
  - (1) Retail Charging, Accessory Use:
    - (a) Level 1 and Level 2 Charging Stations: Level 1 and level 2 charging stations are permitted in every zoning district, when accessory to the primary permitted use of said district. Charging stations located at single-family and multiple-family dwellings shall be designated as private use only. Installation of charging stations shall be subject to permit approval. All necessary permits must be obtained prior to the installation of any charging station.
    - (b) Level 3 (DC Fast) Charging Stations: Level 3 (DC fast) charging stations are permitted only in business and manufacturing districts when accessory to the primary permitted use. All necessary building and electrical permits must be obtained prior to the installation of any charging station. Installation thereof shall be subject to permit approval.
  - (2) Retail Charging Primary Use: If the primary use of a parcel is the retail charging of electric vehicle batteries, then the use shall be considered a gas station for zoning purposes.
- (C) Station Requirements and Design Criteria:
  - (1) Charging Station Space Requirements:
    - (a) Minimum Requirements: A charging station space may be included in the calculation for minimum parking spaces that are required pursuant to other village and state regulations; however, the designation of a parking space exclusively for use by electric vehicles shall not have a negative impact on the parking demand within the village. The director of community development or his or her designee may require the removal of this exclusive designation if, in his or her sole discretion, said designation creates any parking issues within the village.
    - (b) Number: No minimum number of charging station spaces is required.
  - (2) Charging Station Space Location and Design Criteria: Where provided, spaces for charging station purposes are required to include the following:
    - (a) Maintenance: Charging station equipment, bollards and parking spaces shall be maintained in all respects. The property owner of the equipment shall be responsible for the maintenance of the charging station and shall provide warranty and service for the charging stations and infrastructure for the duration of their useful life. A phone number

#### Schaumburg, IL Code of Ordinances

or other contact information shall be provided on the charging station equipment for reporting purposes when the equipment is not functioning or other equipment problems are encountered.

- (b) Accessibility: Where charging station equipment is provided within a pedestrian circulation area, such as a sidewalk or other accessible route to a building entrance, the charging station equipment shall be located so as not to interfere with accessibility requirements of the Illinois Accessibility Code or other applicable accessibility standards.
- (c) Lighting: Where charging station equipment is installed, adequate site lighting shall be provided in accordance with village ordinances and regulations.
- (d) Charging Station Equipment: Charging station outlets and connector devices shall be no less than thirty-six inches (36") and no higher than forty-eight inches (48") from the ground or pavement surface where mounted, and shall contain a retraction device and/or a place to hang permanent cords and connectors a sufficient and safe distance above the ground or pavement surface. Equipment shall be mounted on pedestals, and located as to not impede pedestrian travel or create trip hazards on sidewalks.
- (e) Charging Station Equipment Protection: Adequate charging station equipment protection, such as barrier curbing, concrete filled steel bollards, or similar shall be used.
- (f) Usage Fees: An owner of a charging station is not prohibited from collecting a fee for the use of a charging station, in accordance with applicable state and federal regulations. Fees shall be prominently displayed on the charging station.
- (g) Notification: Information on the charging station, identifying voltage and amperage levels and time of use, fees, or safety information.
- (h) Location: Electric vehicle charging station equipment is encouraged in landscaped areas.
   When located within a parking lot, electric vehicle charging station equipment shall be centrally located between parking spaces to avoid vehicle conflicts.
- (i) Pavement Marking: Any and all pavement markings shall be in compliance with section <u>154.122</u> of this Code. Any and all pavement markings shall be the color white or yellow and shall match the color used for all other parking stalls. No additional stencil will be permitted.
- (3) Data Collection: To allow for maintenance and notification, the village shall require the owners of public charging stations to provide information on the charging station's geographic location, date of installation, equipment type and model, and owner contact information to the village manager or his/her designee.
- (D) Quantity and Location Requirements:
  - (1)

#### Schaumburg, IL Code of Ordinances

Residential: In order to proactively plan for and accommodate the anticipated growth in market demand for electric vehicles, it is strongly encouraged, but not required, that all new one-family and multiple-family homes with garages be constructed to provide a 220-240 volt/40-amp outlet on a dedicated circuit in close proximity to designated vehicle parking to accommodate the potential future hardwire installation of a level 2 charging station.

- (2) Nonresidential: In order to proactively plan for and accommodate the anticipated future growth in market demand for electric vehicles, it is strongly encouraged, but not required, that all new and expanded nonresidential development parking areas provide the electrical capacity necessary to accommodate the future hardwire installation of level 2 charging stations. It is recommended that a typical parking lot (e.g., one thousand (1,000) or less parking spaces) have a minimum ratio of two percent (2%) of the total parking spaces prepared for such stations.
- (3) Accessible Charging Stations: Any location where electric vehicle charging stations are installed shall be required to have at least one (1) parking space equipped with an accessible charging station. Accessible charging stations should be located in close proximity to the building or facility entrance and shall be connected to a barrier-free accessible route of travel to and from the building or facility. It is not necessary to designate the accessible charging station exclusively for the use of disabled persons. Accessible charging stations shall be maintained in compliance with the Americans with Disability Acts of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 and all applicable state and federal laws.
- (E) Signage:
  - (1) All electric vehicle charging stations shall comply with all village sign regulations except this provision supersedes <u>section 119.37</u> of this Code with respect to electric vehicle charging station signage only.
  - (2) Off-site signage and advertising are allowed on an electric vehicle charging station if it meets the definition of a public service object as permitted pursuant to subsection <u>155.50(E)(3)</u>.
  - (3) On-site advertising is allowed on an electric vehicle charging station only when it is an integral part of the electric vehicle charging station. All advertising is limited to the promotion of goods, services and products of the owner and tenants on-site where the electric vehicle charging station is located. The on-site advertising may consist of static images that change no faster than once every ten (10) seconds or a continuous video on a LED screen. No advertisement shall play or emit any sound. Except as indicated in this section, the size of any on-site advertising signage shall not exceed four (4) square feet in gross surface area for each exposed face, nor exceed an aggregate gross surface area of six (6) square feet. On-site advertising signage on a video screen shall not exceed an aggregate gross surface area of one-fourth (0.25) square feet. If the electric vehicle charging station is located at a shopping

#### Schaumburg, IL Code of Ordinances

center greater than five hundred thousand (500,000) square feet in total size, the size of any on-site advertising signage shall not exceed eleven (11) square feet in gross surface area for each exposed face, nor exceed an aggregate gross surface area of sixteen (16) square feet.

- (4) Each charging station space shall be posted with signage indicating days and hours of operation if time limits or tow away provisions are to be enforced.
- (F) License Required:
  - (1) Any person or entity owning or operating an electric vehicle charging station within the village must obtain a vending machine license pursuant to <u>section 119.30</u> et seq. of this Code.

(Ord. <u>19-009</u>, passed 2-12-2019; Am. <u>Ord. 21-004</u>, passed 1-12-2021; Am. Ord. <u>21-044</u>, passed 4-13-2021; Am. Ord. <u>21-082</u>, passed 8-24-2021)

## AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee August 21, 2023

### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

Approval of an **ordinance** authorizing the disposal of surplus property.

### **BACKGROUND/HISTORY**

Staff is requesting that the following property be declared as surplus property and auctioned using an on-line auction service, GovDeals, Inc, or disposed of:

	ITEM	MODEL#	QUANTITY	EXPLANATION
	2017 Maclean MV-2 utility machine	Serial # 0110bm-003		
1	(old 208) w/4 spare lawn tires	Hours: 1348	1	replaced
		Serial # MT5T-3534		
		Vin # 46738027		
	Trackless MT5 utility machine	Hours: 1404		
2	(Old 206) w/4 spare lawn tires	Miles: 6952	1	replaced
		Model: V3		
3	Trackless V-Plow	Serial: 624	1	replaced
		Model: V3		
4	Trackless V-Plow	Serial: 863	1	replaced
		Model: AS5		
5	Trackless Sweeper Attachment	Serial: 078	1	replaced
		Model: B3		
6	Trackless Snow Blower	Serial: 1641	1	replaced
		Model: 1087464		
7	Kanlan 60" Straight Blade	Serial: MTAP60015	1	replaced
8	Rotary Mower Deck with Wings	Serial: 32548	1	replaced
		Model: 7441830		
9	McConnel Boom Flail	Serial: M0916688	1	replaced
		Model: M6		
10	Trackless Rotary Mower Deck	Serial # 332	1	replaced
		Model: EEWH306A18H		
11	Snap-On Tire Machine	Serial: 03066025083003525	1	replaced
		Model: 8112850		
12	Coats 850s Tire Balancer	Serial: 0005308148	1	replaced

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends the above be declared surplus property and auctioned using GovDeals, Inc or disposed of.

## **ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION**

As recommended by the Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the August 21, 2023 City Council agenda, under New Business for formal consideration.



## **CITY OF DARIEN**

#### **DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

#### ORDINANCE NO.

#### AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY <u>OWNED BY THE CITY OF DARIEN</u>

**ADOPTED BY THE** 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

OF THE

#### **CITY OF DARIEN**

THIS 21st DAY OF August, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Darien, DuPage County, Illinois, and this <u>21<sup>st</sup></u> day of <u>August 2023.</u>

### AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF DARIEN

WHEREAS, in the opinion of at least three fourths of the corporate authorities of the City of Darien, it is no longer necessary or useful, or for the best interests of the City of Darien, to retain ownership of the personal property hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Darien to sell said personal property at a Public Auction or dispose of said property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The Mayor and City Council of the City of Darien find that the following described personal property, now owned by the City of Darien, is no longer necessary or useful to the City of Darien and the best interests of the City of Darien will be served by auctioning it using Gov Deals, Inc or disposing of said property.

	ITEM	MODEL#	QUANTITY	EXPLANATION
	2017 Maclean MV-2 utility machine	Serial # 0110bm-003		
1	(old 208) w/4 spare lawn tires	Hours: 1348	1	replaced
		Serial # MT5T-3534		
		Vin # 46738027		
	Trackless MT5 utility machine	Hours: 1404		
2	(Old 206) w/4 spare lawn tires	Miles: 6952	1	replaced
		Model: V3		
3	Trackless V-Plow	Serial: 624	1	replaced
		Model: V3		
4	Trackless V-Plow	Serial: 863	1	replaced
		Model: AS5		
5	Trackless Sweeper Attachment	Serial: 078	1	replaced
		Model: B3		
6	Trackless Snow Blower	Serial: 1641	1	replaced
		Model: 1087464		
7	Kanlan 60" Straight Blade	Serial: MTAP60015	1	replaced
8	Rotary Mower Deck with Wings	Serial: 32548	1	replaced
		Model: 7441830		
9	McConnel Boom Flail	Serial: M0916688	1	replaced
		Model: M6		
10	Trackless Rotary Mower Deck	Serial # 332	1	replaced
		Model: EEWH306A18H		
11	Snap-On Tire Machine	Serial: 03066025083003525	1	replaced
		Model: 8112850		
12	Coats 850s Tire Balancer	Serial: 0005308148	1	replaced

**SECTION 2:** The City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to sell the aforementioned personal property, now owned by the City of Darien. Items will be auctioned using GovDeals, Inc or disposing of said property.

**SECTION 3:** This Ordinance and each of its terms shall be the effective legislative act of a home rule municipality without regard to whether such Ordinance should (a) contain terms contrary to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) legislate in a manner or regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the intent of the corporate authorities of the City of Darien that to the extent that the terms of this Ordinance should be inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, that this Ordinance shall supersede state law in that regard within its jurisdiction.

**SECTION 4:** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

**ILLINOIS,** this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2023.

AYES:		
NAYS:		

ABSENT: \_\_\_\_\_

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2023.

#### JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

## AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee August 21, 2023

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal at the unit prices for Polyurethane sidewalk raising and curb sealing from RaiseRite Concrete Lifting IL in an amount not to exceed \$32,120.

### BACKGROUND/HISTORY

Staff is tasked annually with identifying and marking sidewalk squares that need replacement. Typical replacement consists of replacing vertical mismatches starting at approximately <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of an inch. An alternative method to removing and replacing sidewalk labs is referred to Polyurethane Concrete Raising aka/mudjacking and was introduced in the 1980's.

Mudjacking involves pumping what is usually a mix of mud and dirt underneath a sunken concrete surface to lift it back up to where it's supposed to be. This approach adds additional weight to the underlying soil, which can result in the concrete resettling. Polyurethane Concrete Raising process also referred to as polyurethane slab jacking is less disruptive and involves drilling considerably smaller holes in the concrete. The polyurethane is then injected to the holes and leveled to the adjacent curb and gutter and adjacent sidewalk slab. Polyurethane concrete raising foam will not wash away from under the slab like mudjacking material. It is lightweight and is less likely to result in settling than adding heavy mud to already overburdened soil. The end result is the structural integrity of the walk is not affected by the raising.

Staff has identified an area that would benefit from this technology on Country Lane. The subdivision is constructed with concrete curb and gutter abutting the sidewalk. See <u>Attachment</u> <u>A</u>. The curb and gutter remains structurally sound and the adjacent concrete sidewalk slabs within the subdivision have settled down from the curb up to approximately 1-inch and limited adjacent sidewalk slabs are mismatched. As an alternative to removing and replacing Staff is recommending to utilize the Polyurethane Concrete Raising.

The FY23/24 Budget allocated funding for a program to raise the concrete mismatches on Country Lane. Staff requested competitive quotes for the service and the results are attached as <u>Attachment</u> **B**. Please note the submitted vendor pricing was not consistent with number of units and therefore resulted in various quotes. Staff had assigned total units and utilized the unit costs as provided by the responsive vendor. One vendor, Concrete Hero, did not respond to follow ups and therefore was considered to be non-responsive.

Staff is recommending the responsive quote submitted by RaiseRite Concrete Lifting. References were verified with satisfactory results. Staff had reviewed references with positive feedback.

ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT	FY 23-24	PROPOSED
NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	BUDGET	EXPENDITURE
25-35-4380	SIDEWALK RAISING	\$40,000	\$32,120

The proposed expenditure would be expended from the following line account:

Polyurethane Concrete Raising August 21, 2023 Page 2

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends a resolution accepting a proposal at the unit prices for Polyurethane sidewalk raising and curb sealing from RaiseRite Concrete Lifting IL in an amount not to exceed \$32,120.

#### **ALTERNATE DECISION**

As recommended by the Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the August 21, 2023 City Council agenda, under New Business for formal consideration



POLYURETHANE FOAMJACKING AND POLYURETHANE CURB SEAL					
VENDOR-POLYURETHANE SLAB RAISING	SUBMITTED VENDOR PRICING	UNITS	QAUNTITY	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
Elevation Concrete Raising & Repair	\$ 41,150.0	) Square Foot	2,800	\$ 14.70	\$ 41,160.00
RaiseRite Concrete Lifting IL	5.90 / SQFT	Square Foot	2,800	\$ 5.90	\$ 16,520.00
Concrete Hero	\$ 16,900.0	) Square Foot	2,800	NON RESPONSIVE	NON RESPONSIVE
ACME Concrete Raising & Repair Inc.	\$ 34,865.0	) Square Foot	2,800	\$ 12.45	\$ 34,860.00
Poly Tech Lifting Concrete Leveling Solutions	\$ 38,000.0	) Square Foot	2,800	\$ 15.00	\$ 42,000.00
VENDOR-POLYURETHANE CURB SEALING	SUBMITTED VENDOR PRICING	UNITS	QAUNTITY	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
Elevation Concrete Raising & Repair	NO QUOT	E Square Foot	1,040	N/A	TOTAL COST
RaiseRite Concrete Lifting IL	\$ 15,600.0	) Square Foot	1,040	\$ 15.00	\$ 15,600.00
Concrete Hero	NO QUOT	E Square Foot	1,040	N/A	N/A
ACME Concrete Raising & Repair Inc.	NO QUOT	E Square Foot	1,040	N/A	N/A
Poly Tech Lifting Concrete Leveling Solutions	\$ 3,600.0	) Square Foot	1,040	\$ 15.00	\$ 15,600.00
TOTAL PROGRAM COST	RaiseRite Concrete Lifting IL				\$ 32,120.00

RESOLUTION NO.\_\_\_\_\_

MEMO

#### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL AT THE UNIT PRICES FOR POLYURETHANE SIDEWALK RAISING AND CURB SEALING FROM RAISERITE CONCRETE LIFTING IL IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$32,120

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal at the unit prices for Polyurethane sidewalk raising and curb sealing from RaiseRite Concrete Lifting IL in an amount not to exceed \$32,120, a copy of which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	

**APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS** this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Estimate 23-27461 2023-06-21

RaiseRite Concrete Lifting IL 195 Kehoe Blvd #5 Carol Stream IL 60188 info@raise-rite.com 630-665-1345

RES

City of Darien - Kris Thorn 1702 Plainfield Road Darien IL 60561 kthrom@darienil.gov (630) 514-3453

City of Darien City Sidewalks Job Location: Plainfield Road and Country Lane, Darien, IL, 60561

## **Polyurethane Foamjacking**

Description	Unit Price	Quantity	Total
<u>City Sidewalks</u> Raise approximately 2,800 square feet to match curb height and eliminate trip hazards.	\$5.90	2800.00	\$16,520.00
		2800.00	\$16,520.00
Additional Services			
Description	Unit Price	Quantity	Total
Seam Seal Caulk 1,040 linear feet of City Walk at curb. Seal cracks and joints with self leveling concrete caulk. Caulk is stone in color. Caulking is not warrantied.	\$15.00	1040.00 ft	\$15,600.00

Total \$32,120.00

**Polyurethane quantities priced per Pound.** Estimate Total is up to quantity of material. Price is subject to change, with customers approval, if the void under the slab is greater than anticipated. If additional material is needed cost will be priced per unit of material used.

## PLEASE SCROLL TO THE END TO SEE YOUR PICTURES OF THE AREAS.

#### Please indicate which method you are choosing to be completed: POLYURETHANE

**Please Circle a Scheduling Preference** (if not filled out No Notification will be applied) : You can expect your accepted work to be completed in 2-4 weeks from the date acceptance, however during peak season, it can take 4-6 weeks from the date of acceptance. Unforeseen circumstances may delay this time frame.

## RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS - THERE IS NO NEED TO BE HOME AT TIME OF SERVICE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

- **Call First** This option requires you to be home at the time of service and/or a deadline has to be met. Must be available between the hours of 8 am and 5 pm. We may be unable to give a specific time in the day for this kind of service due to other scheduled projects
- Email Message This option will be an email message specifying a date. Work will be completed depending on time and material. This date might have to be rescheduled if time and material is exhausted for the day. Our office or crew will call to notify you if project needs to be rescheduled. Crew hours are between 8 am and 5 pm. No confirmation will be made with home owner so if you wish to be home at the time of service please choose Call 1st.
- No Notification Will Be Given: This option is giving RaiseRite permission to come at any time/any date. This may get your work completed sooner. **Preferred.**

## ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (FULL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON SEPARATE ATTACHED DOCUMENT)

I have read and agree to all above prices, specifications, full terms and conditions and hereby accept this proposal. **All discounts and guarantees are void if bill is not paid within 10 days.** I understand that payment is due upon completion. Failure to pay as and when required by this contract will void all guarantees contained herein, 1-1/2% interest after 30 days will be assessed monthly on any unpaid balance, and lien and or collection proceedings may begin.

Signature

Date\_\_\_\_\_

Daytime phone number where you can be reached for any questions \_\_\_\_\_

Make sure you stated what method and a scheduling preference.

## Invoices will be sent via email unless request has been made or no email has been provided

A reminder notice will be sent at 10 days past invoice date. With a letter sent at 30 days if not paid.

## **RAISERITE** is authorized to do the work specified. A \$100 fee will be applied if a 24 hour cancellation notice is not provided or the crew is turned away.

#### SUMMARY OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

- 1. COMPENSATION. RaiseRite is providing an estimate. Client shall pay RaiseRite as set forth in the estimate. Price is subject to change, with customers approval, if the void under the slab is greater than anticipated.
- 2. INVOICING & PAYMENT. RaiseRite shall invoice Client upon completion of the Work. Client shall pay invoice within 10 days of receipt of the invoice. If client fails to pay on time and RaiseRite refers your account(s) to a third party for collection, RaiseRite will charge all costs associated with the non-payment, including but not limited to, accumulated late fees, return check fees (\$30.00), insufficient funds fees, collection agency fees, and court and attorney costs. RaiseRite will try in every attempt to collect in house, but if all attempts are failed RaiseRite will refer account to a third party collection, in this event all correspondents and/or payments must be made through the collection agency.
- 3. LIMITED GUARANTEE. On concrete over 10 years old, RaiseRite will re-pump once, in a two year period, if necessary, any areas that have resettled more than a 1/4", at no cost to the customer. A re-pump constitutes using the same holes. There will be a \$50.00 service fee for the truck to return for any other reason not covered under this guarantee in the two year time period. This guarantee is void if the customer does not seal all cracks and joints on the slabs and maintain backfill along the slabs involved or if resettling occurs as a result of flooding or other acts of God. This guarantee does not include patches or seam sealing material applied to or placed between the concrete slabs done by the customer or RaiseRite.
- 4. ALLOCATION OF RISK. A. IN NO EVENT SHALL RAISERITE BE LIABLE TO CLIENT OR ANY THIRD-PARTY FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, CLAIMS FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS OR LOST PROFITS) RESULTING FROM OR ARISING OUT OF THE WORK. RAISERITE IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR LANDSCAPING, DAMAGE TO PLUMBING OR ELECTRICAL, CRACKS IN SLABS, FLOOR OR WALLS OR ANY DAMAGE WHICH HAS OCCURRED OR MIGHT OCCUR AS A RESULT OF THE SETTLING OR THE CONCRETE LIFTING PROCESS. IF THE CONCRETE CANNOT BE RAISED AND MUST BE REPLACED, IT IS THE HOMEOWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO REPLACE IT AT CURRENT REPLACEMENT COST.

## PLEASE READ COMPLETE TERMS ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT

Signature

Date \_\_\_\_



## AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee August 21, 2023

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

Approval of a <u>resolution</u> authorizing the Mayor to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the County of DuPage for a 50/50 cost share of a right of way enhancement project at the south east corner along Plainfield Road from Cass Avenue to Linden Avenue and Cass Avenue to the side yard limit of 7614 Gail Avenue.

## **BACKGROUND/HISTORY**

The Cass Avenue corridor, within the limits of Plainfield Road and 75<sup>th</sup> Street are recognized as the Center of Town. The Comprehensive Plan also recognizes this area for beautification enhancements. Staff requested of the County for a joint coop project to beautify the south east corner of Cass Ave and Plainfield Road. The preliminary limits of the project are as follows:

Plainfield Road-Southern Right of Way

Linden Avenue to Cass Ave 350 lineal feet Cass Avenue-Eastern Right of Way

Plainfield Road to southern side yard property line of 7614 Gail Avenue



IGA DPC Plainfield Rd/Cass Ave Page 2

The existing corner is constructed with modular block wall and a cyclone fence. The block is showing signs of deterioration and the cyclone fence is rusting and misaligned vertically and horizontally within the limits. The existing system is a structural design and the infrastructure is currently owned and maintained by the County. While the County will continue to maintain the existing infrastructure, they will not enhance the corridor beyond what is in place.

Staff pursued dialogue with the County of DuPage throughout the course of the last couple years. Late last year the County and the City were able to come to an agreement of coordinating efforts for a joint project. Staff engaged the services of Christopher Burke Engineering to provide a preliminary site visit with a structural engineer and concepts for the project. Attached and labeled as Attachment A is design memo prepared by Christopher B Burke Engineering.

The scope of work included two concepts:

#### Concept 1

Precast concrete wall and fence, a length of 300 feet and an average height of 13 feet. This includes two feet of wall buried, 5 feet to top of existing wall, and 6 feet above existing wall for visual screen. Cost estimate of \$200/SF for this type of wall for a cost of approximately \$780,000 for the wall/fence.

#### Concept 2

For a wall and fence design similar to what is in place at 75th Street and Plainfield Road, the wall would be constructed of large modular blocks (RediRock, or similar) and a solid six foot high wood fence would be installed on top of the wall. This type of modular block wall also gets buried approximately 2 feet into the ground, and recommended budget is \$110/SF of wall. Budget of \$231,000 for the wall, plus \$7500 for the wood fence.

Additional work required for either concepts:

- - -	Tree and Brush Removal Remove cap and top course of block on existing wall Fill gap between existing and proposed walls Landscape Restoration	\$ 7,500 \$ 5,000 \$ 2,500 \$10,000
Const - -	cruction budget for the above options as follows: Concept 1-Precast concrete fence and wall Concept 2-Modular Block Wall with Wood Fence	\$800,000 - \$850,000 \$265,000 - \$300,000
Engin	neering Design and bid specs	\$75,000

The Staff and County have agreed to pursue Concept 2 in a preliminary amount of \$375,000. The cost share between the Count and the City is 50/50 or \$187,500 per agency. The attached IGA, labeled as Exhibit A and includes estimated costs and further responsibility. Upon completion of the project the City will own and maintain the wall and wood fence. Upon completion of the PROJECT, the CITY shall own and be responsible for all future maintenance of the modular block retaining wall and fence.

IGA DPC Plainfield Rd/Cass Ave Page 3

Please note, while this item was not budgeted for this year and pending approval Staff will be requesting funding for the engineering as the plans will take approximately 4-6 months.

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends approval of a resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the County of DuPage for a 50/50 cost share of a right of way enhancement project at the south east corner along Plainfield Road from Cass Avenue to Linden Avenue and Cass Ave to the side yard limit of 7614 Gail Avenue.

#### **ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION**

Not approving the IGA.

## **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the August 21, 2023 City Council agenda, under New Business for formal consideration

MEMO

#### A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE FOR A 50/50 COST SHARE OF A RIGHT OF WAY ENHANCEMENT PROJECT AT THE SOUTH EAST CORNER ALONG PLAINFIELD ROAD FROM CASS AVENUE TO LINDEN AVENUE AND CASS AVENUE TO THE SIDE YARD LIMIT OF 7614 GAIL AVENUE

**WHEREAS,** under the Constitution and Statues of the State of Illinois, a municipality is authorized to participate in intergovernmental cooperation; and

WHEREAS, an Intergovernmental Agreement has been prepared between the City of Darien and the County of DuPage concerning said retaining wall construction along CH 31/Plainfield Road from Cass Avenue to Linden Avenue, a copy of which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A", and is incorporated herein; and

**WHEREAS,** The Corporate Authorities, for record keeping, desire to authorize the execution of the Intergovernmental Agreement by Resolution.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DUPAGE COUNTY, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the County of DuPage for a 50/50 cost share of a right of way enhancement project at the south east corner along Plainfield Road from Cass Avenue to Linden Avenue and Cass Avenue to the side yard limit of 7614 Gail Avenue.

The obligations of the City of Darien shall be limited to those specifically stated within the terms of the Intergovernmental Agreement.

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2023.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

**APPROVED BY THE MAYOR FOR THE CITY OF DARIEN, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,** this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2023.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

## RESOLUTION NO.

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

#### INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF DU PAGE AND THE CITY OF DARIEN FOR RETAINING WALL CONSTRUCTION ALONG CH 31/PLAINFIELD ROAD FROM CASS AVENUE TO LINDEN AVENUE

This Intergovernmental Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "AGREEMENT") is entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023, between the County of DuPage (hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY"), a body corporate and politic, with offices at 421 North County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois and the City of Darien (hereinafter referred to as the "CITY"), a municipal corporation with offices at 1702 Plainfield Road, Darien Illinois 60561. The COUNTY and the CITY are hereinafter sometimes individually referred to as a "party" or together as the "parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the CITY wishes to improve the existing retaining wall and fencing along the southside right-of-way of CH 31/Plainfield Road at Cass Avenue extending east to Linden Avenue (hereinafter referred to as the "PROJECT"); and

WHEREAS, the existing block retaining wall is exhibiting signs of deterioration; and

WHEREAS, the CITY has asked, and the COUNTY has agreed, to share 50% cost responsibility for construction of a modular block wall and wood fence; and

WHEREAS, a cost estimate has been prepared and the estimated construction cost of the PROJECT is approximately \$300,000.00; and

WHEREAS, this estimate is agreeable to the COUNTY and the COUNTY will reimburse the CITY 50% of the construction cost, estimated COUNTY share \$150,000.00, and 50% of design and construction engineering costs, estimated COUNTY share \$37,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the CITY desire to establish the parties' cost responsibilities and future maintenance with respect to the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY by virtue of its power set forth in "Counties Code" (55 ILCS 5/5-1001 et seq.) and "Illinois Highway Code" (605 ILCS 5/5-101 et seq.) and the CITY by virtue of its power set forth in the "Illinois Municipal Code" (65 ILCS 5/1-1-1 et seq.) are authorized to enter into this AGREEMENT; and

WHEREAS, a cooperative intergovernmental agreement is appropriate and such an agreement is authorized and encouraged by Article 7, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution and the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 *et seq.*).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants, terms, and conditions herein set forth, and the understandings of each party to the other, the parties do hereby mutually covenant, promise and agree as follows:

#### 1.0 INCORPORATION

- 1.1. All recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made part thereof, the same constituting the factual basis for this AGREEMENT.
- 1.2. The headings of the paragraphs and subparagraphs of this AGREEMENT are inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed to constitute part of this AGREEMENT or to affect the construction hereof.

#### 2.0 SCOPE OF PROJECT

- 2.1. The COUNTY and CITY agree to cooperate in and make every effort to cause the construction of the PROJECT.
- 2.2. The PROJECT includes construction of a modular block retaining wall and wood fencing along the southside rightof-way of CH 31/Plainfield Road at Cass Avenue and extending east to Linden Avenue and would be approximately 300 feet in length. Other related work would include, but not be limited to, partial removal of the existing retaining wall, tree and brush removal, filling gap between existing and proposed walls, and landscape restoration.

#### 3.0 RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY

3.1. The CITY shall act as the lead agency and be responsible for completing all preliminary and design engineering, permit processing, right-of-way acquisition, awarding of contract(s), utility coordination, construction engineering and construction for the PROJECT. The CITY shall be responsible for securing/paying for all PROJECT costs, subject to reimbursement from the COUNTY as noted in Section 4.0 herein below.

- 3.2. Both the COUNTY and CITY agree that the CITY shall manage the contract for the construction of the PROJECT. The CITY agrees to manage the PROJECT in the best interest of both parties and to consult with, and keep advised, officials of the COUNTY regarding the progress of the PROJECT and any problems encountered or changes recommended. No change order which affects COUNTY'S facilities, or COUNTY cost, except normal minor variations in quantities of pay items required to complete the PROJECT shall be authorized except with prior written approval by the COUNTY.
- 3.3. The CITY shall require the General Contractor selected for the PROJECT to name the COUNTY as an additional-insured for the Commercial General Liability in the Special Provisions section of the contract for the PROJECT.
- 3.4. The CITY shall provide plans for the PROJECT to the COUNTY for review. The CITY will address any reasonable comments or correct any errors submitted by the COUNTY after said review.

#### 4.0 RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY

- 4.1. The COUNTY agrees to reimburse the CITY for 50% of the actual construction cost for the PROJECT, COUNTY share estimated to be \$150,000.00 (see Exhibit A).
- 4.2. The COUNTY also agrees to reimburse the CITY for 50% of the actual design and construction engineering for the PROJECT, COUNTY share estimated to be \$37,500.00 (see Exhibit A).
- 4.3. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CITY eighty (80%) percent of its share of the PROJECT construction cost (\$120,000.00) upon award of the contract for the PROJECT based upon asbid unit prices for the PROJECT. Upon completion of the PROJECT and based upon the documentation of final costs and quantities, submitted by the CITY and a final invoice, the COUNTY agrees to reimburse the CITY for the balance of its share of the PROJECT cost within sixty (60) days of receipt of a properly documented invoice from the CITY.
- 4.4. The COUNTY hereby grants to the CITY, its employees, contractors and agents a right-of-entry for ingress and egress onto, over, under and above the COUNTY property within the boundaries of the PROJECT for the purpose of constructing the PROJECT. The COUNTY shall retain the right of ingress and egress over said areas so long as it does not interfere with the CITY's work. The CITY shall provide twenty-four (24) hour notice when it will be entering COUNTY property and commence work. Upon completion of the PROJECT, the right-of-entry shall terminate.

31

4.5. This AGREEMENT shall serve in lieu of COUNTY permit(s) for the construction of the PROJECT and upon execution of this AGREEMENT the CITY will be bound by the General Terms of Highway Permits as they exist on the date of execution of this AGREEMENT by the COUNTY.

#### 5.0 MAINTENANCE

5.1. Upon completion of the PROJECT, the CITY shall own and be responsible for all future maintenance of the modular block retaining wall and wood fence.

#### 6.0 INDEMNIFICATION

- 6.1. The COUNTY shall, indemnify, hold harmless and defend the CITY, its officials, officers, employees, and agents from against all liability, claims, suits, and demands, proceedings and action, including costs, fees and expense of defense, arising from, growing out of, or related to, any loss, damage, injury, death, or loss or damage to property resulting from, or connected with, the COUNTY'S negligent or willful acts, errors or omissions in its performance under this AGREEMENT to the extent permitted by The COUNTY does not hereby waive any defenses or law. immunity available to it with respect to third parties.
- The CITY shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the 6.2. COUNTY, its officials, officers, employees, and agents from and against all liability, claims, suits, demands, proceedings and action, including costs, fees and expense of defense, arising from, growing out of, or related to, any loss, damage, injury, death, or loss or damage to property resulting from, or connected with, the CITY'S negligent or willful acts, errors or omissions in its performance under this AGREEMENT to the extent permitted by The CITY does not hereby waive any defenses or law. immunity available to it with respect to third parties.
- 6.3 The COUNTY and the CITY acknowledge that neither has made representations, assurances or guaranties regarding their or any successor's or assign's authority and legal capacity to indemnify the other as provided for in this AGREEMENT. In the event a court of competent jurisdiction holds that either, or any successor or assign, is deemed to lack the lawful authority or ability to indemnify, defend or hold harmless the other party, or any person or entity claiming a right through either, or in the event of change in the

laws of the State of Illinois governing their or any successor's or assign's indemnification authority, such Darien IGA – CH 31/Plainfield @ Cass Retaining Wall 07.14.23

occurrence(s) shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remainder of this AGREEMENT or the parties rights and obligations provided for therein.

- 6.4. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as prohibiting either the COUNTY or the CITY, its officials, directors, officers, agents and employees, from defending through the selection and use of their own agents, attorneys and experts, any claims, suits, demands, proceedings and actions brought against them. Pursuant to Illinois law, 55 ILCS 5/3-9005, any attorney representing the COUNTY, who is not already an Assistant State's Attorney, is to be appointed a Special Assistant State's Attorney, as provided in 55 ILCS 5/3-9008. The COUNTY or the CITY'S participation in its defense shall not remove the others duty to indemnify, defend, and hold the COUNTY harmless, as set forth above.
- 6.5. Neither party waives, releases or otherwise compromises, by these indemnity provisions, any defenses or protections under the Local Governmental and Governmental Employees Tort Immunity Act (745 ILCS 10/1 et seq.) or otherwise available to it, or to the other party, under the law." There are no third-party beneficiaries of these mutual indemnifications or this AGREEMENT.
- 6.6. Any indemnity as provided in this AGREEMENT shall not be limited by reason of the enumeration of any insurance coverage herein provided. Except with respect to occurrences arising before the completion of the Project, the CITY'S and COUNTY'S indemnification under Section 6.0 hereof shall terminate when the PROJECT is completed and the CITY and COUNTY assume its maintenance responsibilities as set forth in Section 5.0 hereof.

#### 7.0 GENERAL

- 7.1. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that this AGREEMENT is intended to address the PROJECT and no changes to existing roadway and appurtenance maintenance and/or jurisdiction are proposed.
- 7.2 Whenever in this AGREEMENT, approval or review of either the COUNTY or CITY is provided for, said approval or review shall not be unreasonably delayed or withheld.
- 7.3 In the event of a dispute between the COUNTY and CITY representatives in the preparation of the plans and specifications, or changes thereto, or in carrying out the

33

terms of this AGREEMENT, the County Engineer and the CITY Manager or their duly appointed representatives shall meet and resolve the issue.

- 7.4 No later than fourteen (14) days after the execution of this AGREEMENT, each party shall designate a representative to the other party who shall serve as the full-time representative of said party during the carrying out of the construction of the PROJECT. Each representative shall have authority, on behalf of such party, to receive notices and make inspections relating to the work covered in this AGREEMENT. Representatives shall be readily available to the other party.
- 7.5 This AGREEEMENT may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one in the same instrument.

#### 8.0 ENTIRE AGREEMENT

8.1. This AGREEMENT represents the entire AGREEMENT between the parties with respect to the PROJECT and supersedes all previous communications or understandings whether oral or written.

#### 9.0 NOTICES

9.1. Any notice required shall be deemed properly given to the party to be notified at the time it is personally delivered or mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, or sent by confirmed email, to the party's address. The address of each party is as specified below. Either party may change its address for receiving notices by giving notices thereof in compliance with the terms of this subsection.

#### City of Darien 1702 Plainfield Road Darien, Illinois 60561 ATTN: Dan Gombac Director of Municipal Services Phone: 630.353.8106 Email: dgombac@darienil.gov

#### County of DuPage

Division of Transportation 421 N. County Farm Road

Wheaton, IL 60187
ATTN: Christopher C. Snyder, P.E.
Director of Transportation/County Engineer
Phone: 630.407.6900
Email: Christopher.snyder@dupageco.org

#### 10.0 AMENDMENT, MODIFICATION OR TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT

10.1. No modification or amendment to this AGREEMENT shall be effective until approved by the parties in writing.

#### 11.0 NON-ASSIGNMENT

11.1. This AGREEMENT shall not be assigned by either party without the written consent of the other party, whose consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

#### 12.0 AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE/RELATIONSHIP

- 12.1. The parties hereto have read and reviewed the terms of this AGREEMENT and by their signature as affixed below represent that the signing party has the authority to execute this AGREEMENT and that the parties intend to be bound by the terms and conditions contained herein.
- 12.2. This AGREEMENT shall not be deemed or construed to create an employment, joint venture, partnership or other agency relationship between the parties.

#### 13.0 GOVERNING LAW

- 13.1. This AGREEMENT shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois as to both interpretation and performance.
- 13.2. The forum for resolving any disputes concerning the parties' respective performance, or failure to perform, under this AGREEMENT, shall be the Judicial Circuit Court for DuPage County.

#### 14.0 SEVERABILITY

14.1. In the event any provision of this AGREEMENT is held to be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, the enforceability thereof shall not affect the remainder of the AGREEMENT. The remainder of this AGREEMENT shall be construed as if not containing the particular provision and shall continue in full force, effect, and enforceability, in accordance with its terms.

#### 15.0 FORCE MAJEURE

15.1. Neither party shall be liable for any delay or nonperformance of their obligations caused by any contingency beyond their control including but not limited to Acts of God, war, civil unrest, strikes, walkouts, fires or natural disasters.

IN WITNESS whereof, the parties set their hands and seals as of the date first written above.

COUNTY OF DU PAGE	Jo good	CITY OF DARIEN
Deborah A. Conroy, DuPage County Board		Joseph A. Marchese, City of Darien
	Ar Soul	8

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

Jean Kaczmarek County Clerk JoAnne Ragona City Clerk Mayor

## PROJECT COUNTY COST ESTIMATE

	PROJECT COST ESTIMATE	COUNTY ESTIMATE 50% SHARE
PROJECT Construction Cost Estimate	\$ 300,000	\$ 150,000
PROJECT Design and Construction Engineering Cost Estimate (\$300,000 x 25%)	\$ 75,000	\$ 37,500
Total COUN	\$ 187,500	



## AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee August 21, 2023

## **ISSUE STATEMENT**

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal at the unit prices for LED-Illuminated Street Name Signs for the intersection at 67<sup>th</sup> Street and Clarendon Hills Road from Traffic Control Corporation in an amount not to exceed \$12,064.00

AND

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal for the installation of the LED-Illuminated Street Name Signs for the intersection at 67<sup>th</sup> Street and Clarendon Hills Road from H&H Electric Company in an amount not to exceed 9,358.48.

## **BACKGROUND/HISTORY**

The following purchase is for LED-Sign Panels for the intersection of 67<sup>th</sup> Street and Clarendon Hills Road. The illuminated panels would be installed on the mast arms through suspended hardware. The lighted panels would provide an additional enhancement to motorists to identify the intersection. The panels would consist of double-sided panels with the following quantities:

2-67<sup>th</sup> Street Panels-east bound and west bound2-Clarendon Hills Road-north bound and south bound

Please note the Traffic Signal Contract does include typical aluminum street name plates and a credit in the amount of \$1,599.27 would be applied towards the upgrade. The City would purchase the panels from Traffic Signs Corporation, sole distributor for Illinois, see attached sole source letter labeled as <u>Attachment A</u>. Also attached are the specifications, labeled is <u>Attachment B</u>.

The installation would be completed by H&H Electric Company, the City's awarded vendor for the traffic signal project. The scope of work includes, installation and wiring into the control panel. The total cost for the installation is \$9,358.48.

The total cost for the purchase and installation will be \$21,422.48. With the applied credit the net cost will be \$19,823.21. Please recall the Village of Willowbrook is cost sharing with the City for the traffic signals and has been requested to cost share 25% of the project, or a not to exceed \$200,000. The Village of Willowbrook will be considering the item at an upcoming Village Board meeting, pending City Council approval. Attached and labeled as <u>Attachment C</u> is the cost summary and projection for the project.

Please note this item was not budgeted for the FY23/24 Budget, thus will be over budget. The proposed expenditure would be expended from the following line account:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	FY 23-24 BUDGET	PROPOSED EXPENDITURE
25-35-4390	Clarendon Hills Rd and 67 <sup>th</sup> St Traffic Signal-Illuminated Panels	\$330,000	\$12,064.00
25-35-4390	Clarendon Hills Rd and 67 <sup>th</sup> St Traffic Signal-Panel Install	N/A	\$ 9,358.48
25-35-4390	Clarendon Hills Rd and 67 <sup>th</sup> St Traffic Signal-Aluminum Sign Panel Credit	N/A	(\$1,599.27)
Net Total Cost		N/A	\$19,823.21

## **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends approval of a resolution accepting a proposal at the unit prices for LED-Illuminated Street Name Signs for the intersection at 67th Street and Clarendon Hills Road from Traffic Control Corporation in an amount not to exceed \$12,064.00.

## AND

A resolution accepting a proposal for the installation of the LED-Illuminated Street Name Signs for the intersection at 67th Street and Clarendon Hills Road from H&H Electric Company in an amount not to exceed 9,358.48.

## **ALTERNATE DECISION**

As recommended by the Committee.

## **DECISION MODE**

This item will be on the August 21, 2023, New Business, City Council agenda for formal consideration.



# Traffic Signs, Inc. ------

341 Helmer Road N • Springfield, MI 49037

269.964.7511

August 3, 2023

To Whom it May Concern:

This letter is to confirm that Traffic Control Corporation, of Woodridge, Illinois, is our sole authorized distribution partner for the State of Illinois for:

LED Internally-Illuminated Street Name Signs LED Blank Out Signs LED Warning Signs

We are always available to assist with questions regarding layout and design as well as sign function and warranty to TCC as well as their contractors and customers.

Sincerely,

hy. Merkel

Christy L. Merkel CEO





341 Helmer Road N, Springfield, MI 49037 PH: 269-964-7511 FAX: 269-964-7017

## LED Standard Body

Illuminated Street Name Sign Specification



## 1.0 General

1.1 LED Internally Illuminated Street Name Signs manufactured by Traffic Signs, Inc. are designed to display the required street name clearly and legibly in the daylight hours without being energized and at night, when energized. Standard sign lengths are four, six, or eight foot (see section 2.0). Two-way signs display the street name in both directions and most commonly mount on free swinging brackets below a mast arm. Single sided signs can mount in the same fashion as a two-way sign but most commonly are rigidly mounted to the mast arm. Street names shall be displayed on a translucent sign face that shall be white or white reflective material (see Section 3.0)

## 2.0 Mechanical Construction

2.1 The sign shall be constructed using a weatherproof, aluminum housing consisting of an extruded aluminum top with a minimum thickness of .140" x 10  $\frac{3}{4}$ " deep (including the drip edge). The extruded aluminum bottom is .094" thick x 5 7/8" deep. The ends of the housing shall be cast aluminum with a minimum thickness of .250". A six-foot sign shall be 72 5/8" long and 22 5/16" tall and weigh approximately 77 pounds. An eight-foot sign shall be 96 5/8" long and 22 5/16" tall and weigh approximately 92 pounds. All corners are continuous TIG (Tungsten Inert Gas) welded to provide a weatherproof seal around the entire housing.

2.2 The door shall be constructed of extruded aluminum. The two bottom corners are TIG welded with the top two corners screwed together to make the top section of the door removable for installation of the sign face. The door is fastened to the housing on the bottom by a full length, .040" x 1 1/8" open stainless steel hinge. The door(s) shall be held secure onto a 1" wide by 5/32" thick neoprene gasket by three (two on a four or six foot sign) stainless steel quarter-turn fasteners on the top, per door, to form a watertight seal between the door and the housing.

2.3 The sign face(s) shall be .125" clear sign grade, impact modified acrylic for reflective faces or .125" white polycarbonate for non-reflective sign faces. The letters shall be 8" Highway Series D, Clearview Highway font, or as specified.

2.4 The exterior finish of the sign shall be provided as a wet coat paint or powder coat in the desired color. A mill, natural aluminum finish will be provided if desired. 2.5 All fasteners and hardware shall be corrosion resistant stainless steel.

## 3.0 Sign Face

3.1 The sign face shall display the required street name. The face material used will be white, .125" thick Sign Grade Polycarbonate sheet with translucent vinyl of the required color applied as either the background color with white lettering, or if specified, the letter color with white background. If a reflective sign is required as well as illuminated, the sign face material used will be clear, Impact Modified Acrylic with 3M DG<sup>3</sup> (#4090T) translucent, reflective sheet. Electronically cuttable film of the specified color shall be applied as per the above description for vinyl application. The completed sign face shall be housed in the hinged, extruded aluminum doorframe as described in section 2.2.

## 4.0 Electrical

4.1 LED Light Engines are manufactured using LED strips from J & J Electronics. SN series light engines are designed for easy installation and removal from the sign housing. This feature makes the light engine very simple to work on for future maintenance if required and also ideal for retrofitting older signs to update from fluorescent or outdated or failed LED units.

4.2 Insulated wire compression connectors shall secure all wiring splices, where necessary.

4.3 A wire entrance junction box shall be supplied as a standard with the sign assembly. The box will be mounted to the exterior of the sign and provide a weather tight seal for connection of field wires.

4.4 An optional photoelectric switch shall be mounted to the wire entrance junction box to control lighting functions for day and night display.

**Note**: Warranty requires control of the duty cycle limiting operation to dusk-to-dawn hours only. This function can be accomplished at the controller for all signs in the intersection.

4.5 The LED street name sign will be powered by one or more (depending on size of sign) 24VDC, Class 2 power supplies to reduce incoming 120VAC to 24VDC.

## 5.0 Brackets and Mounting

5.1 LED internally illuminated street name signs can be factory drilled to accommodate free swinging, mast arm two-point support assembly mounting brackets. As mentioned, one-way signs can be manufactured with internal stiffeners to support rigid mounting to a mast arm. Other mounting options are available to accommodate special requirements.

## LED Light Engine Specification

#### **1.0 PURPOSE**

The purpose of this specification is to provide the minimum performance requirements for the LED Light Engine, manufactured by Traffic Signs, Inc., for illuminated street signs. This specification is not intended to impose restrictions upon specific designs and materials that conform to the purpose and intent of this specification. The LEDs utilized in this product shall be white in color and utilize InGaN or UV thermally efficient technology.

#### 2.0 PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS

#### 2.1 General

TSI, LED Light Engines are designed for use in new installations, or to retrofit standard illuminated street name signs in lieu of old fluorescent lamps and ballast or other LED engines to improve efficiency and maintenance requirements.

#### **2.2 Environmental Requirements**

The LED lamp shall be rated for use in the ambient operating temperature range of -40 to 122°F and for storage in the ambient temperature range of -40 to 158°F.

#### 2.3 Construction

**2.3.1** The LED Light Engine shall be a single, self-contained device, for installation in an existing street sign housing. The power supply shelf is designed to be mounted on the inside wall at the end of the street sign housing. The LED Light Engine shall be mounted within the inner top portion of the housing and no components of the light source shall sit between the sign faces.

**2.3.2** The assembly and manufacturing processes of the LED Light Engine shall be designed to ensure that all LED and electronic components are adequately supported to withstand mechanical shocks and vibrations in compliance with the specifications of the ANSI, C136.31-2001 standards.

#### 3.0 ELECTRICAL

#### 3.1 Voltage Range

**3.1.1** The LED Light Engine shall operate from a  $60 \pm 3$  cycle AC line power over a voltage range of 80 to 135 Vac rms.

**3.1.2** Fluctuations in line voltage over the range of 80 to 135 Vac shall not affect luminous intensity by more than  $\pm$  10 %.

#### 3.2 Power Factor (PF) and AC Harmonics

**3.2.1** The LED Light Engine shall provide a power factor of 0.90, or greater, when operated at nominal operating voltage and at a temperature of +25°C (+77°F). **3.2.2** Total harmonic distortion induced into the AC power line by the LED Light Engine, operated at a nominal operating voltage, and at a temperature of +25°C (+77°F), shall not exceed 20 %.

#### 3.2 Duty Cycle

The LED Light Engine shall be cycled ON and OFF with a photocell, timer, or other device that would only turn the unit ON during the hours of darkness.

#### 4.0 PHOTOMETRIC REQUIREMENTS

#### 4.1 Luminous Intensity & Distribution

**4.1.1** The entire surface of the sign panel shall be evenly illuminated. The average maintained luminous intensity measured across the letters, operating under the conditions defined in Sections 2.2 and 3.3, shall be of a minimum value of  $100 \text{ cd/m}^2$ .

#### **5.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE**

#### 5.1 General

#### 5.1.1 Quality Assurance Program

The LED Light Engine shall be manufactured in accordance with a vendor quality assurance (QA) program. The production QA shall include statistically controlled routine tests to ensure minimum performance levels of the LED Light Engine build to meet this specification.

#### 5.1.2 Conformance

The LED Light Engine that does not satisfy the production QA testing performance requirements shall not be labeled, advertised, or sold as conforming to these specifications.

#### 5.2 Manufacturers Serial Numbers

Each LED Light Engine shall be identified by a manufacturer's serial number for warranty purposes.

#### 6.0 WARRANTY

Seven-year limited warranty on light engine (5 year on power supply); full statement provided separately.



ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	FY22-23 BUDGET	APPROVED EXPENDITURE TO DATE	EXPENDITURES TO DATE	PROPOSED EXPOENDITURE	RUNNING BALANCE
25-35-4390	2022 67th and Clarendon Hills Road 4-Way Traffic Signalization Project					
25-35-4390	ENGINEERING CBBEL TRAFFIC SIGNAL		\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,619.81	N/A	\$ 440,380.19
25-35-4390	ENGINEERING KLOA TRAFFIC SIGNAL		\$ 20,500.00	\$ 15,065.24	N/A	\$ 425,314.95

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	FY23-24 BUDGET	APPROVED EXPENDITURE	EXPENDITURES TO DATE	PROPOSED EXPOENDITURE BALANCE DUE	RUNNING BALANCE	
25-35-4390	2022 67th and Clarendon Hills Road 4-Way Traffic Signalization Project					\$330,000	
25-35-4390	ENGINEERING CBBEL TRAFFIC SIGNAL		\$ -	ş -	ş -	\$ 330,000.00	
25-35-4390	ENGINEERING KLOA TRAFFIC SIGNAL CARRYOVER		\$ 5,434.76	\$ 5,992.41	\$-	\$ 324,007.59	
25-35-4390	H&H CONSTRUCTION		\$ 264,615.37	\$ 77,550.67	\$ 187,064.70	\$ 136,942.89	
25-35-4390	CONTINGENCY		\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 121,942.89	Paving patching-for ped signals
25-35-4390	SIGN PANELS LED		\$ 12,064.00	\$ -	\$ 12,064.00	\$ 109,878.89	
25-35-4390	SIGN PANELS LED INSTALLATION		\$ 9,358.48	\$-	\$ 9,358.48	\$ 100,520.41	
25-35-4390	ALUMINUM SIGN PANELS PER CONTRACT (CREDIT)		\$ (1,599.27)	\$-	\$ (1,599.27)	\$ 102,119.68	
COST CENTER			\$ 304,873.34	\$ 98,543.08	\$ 221,887.91	\$ 102,119.68	
N/A	PROPOSED REINBURSEMENT VOW	25% OF PROJECT COST OR \$200,000 MAX	N/A	\$ 76,218.34	N/A	\$ 178,338.02	

RESOLUTION NO.\_\_\_\_\_

MEMO

#### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL AT THE UNIT PRICES FOR LED-ILLUMINATED STREET NAME SIGNS FOR THE INTERSECTION AT 67<sup>TH</sup> STREET AND CLARENDON HILLS ROAD FROM TRAFFIC CONTROL CORPORATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$12,064.00

### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

#### PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accepts a proposal at the unit prices for LED-Illuminated Street Name Signs for the intersection at  $67^{\text{th}}$  Street and Clarendon Hills Road from Traffic Control Corporation in an amount not to exceed \$12,064.00, a copy of which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

**APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS** this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

RES TRAFFIC CON C O R P O R A T 10435 ARGONNE WOOD WOODRIDGE, IL 60517 P: 630-543-1300 F: 630-54	S DRIVE	C	Number Page: 1	
To: DARIEN				Ì
CITY OF DARIEN				
1702 PLAINFIELD RD				
DARIEN IL 60561				
USA				
		Quote Date: 8/3/2023		es: 10/2/2023
		Terms: NET 30 B		
Attn:		FOB: DESTINA Salesperson: ANDRE S		RGED
Email:		Email: AS@TCC		
Phone: Fax:		Phone: (630) 361		
Letting Date:	Location	:		
Book / Call / Item:	Description	: LED STREET NAME SIGN	NS	
Contract No:				
Part Number / Description		Unit Price	Qty/UM	Net Price
LED STREET NAME SIGN		3,016.00	4.00 EA	12,064.00
LED ILLUMINATED STREET N	AME SIGN			
67TH ST. Clarendon Hills Rd				
		Item Total:		12,064.00
	Misc	Charges and Adjustments:		0.00
		Quote Total:		12,064.00



MEMO

### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE LED-ILLUMINATED STREET NAME SIGNS FOR THE INTERSECTION AT 67TH STREET AND CLARENDON HILLS ROAD FROM H&H ELECTRIC COMPANY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$9,358.48

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

#### PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal for the installation of the LED-Illuminated Street Name Signs for the intersection at 67th Street and Clarendon Hills Road from H&H Electric Company in an amount not to exceed \$9,358.48, a copy of which is attached hereto as "**Exhibit A**".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

**APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS** this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

#### 67TH ST. & CLARENDON HILLS RD. ILLUMINATED SIGNS - TS(R1)

	2830 COMMERCE STREET,				
	FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131-2927				
ELECTRIC COMPANY	OFFICE PHONE: (708) 453-2222 / FACSIMILE: (708) 453-2851.				
H&H JOB #:	N/A				
IDOT ITEM #:	N/A				
DBE %:	0.00%				
ADDENDUM:	REVISION (R1)				
LOCATION / DESCRIPTION:	VILLAGE OF DARIEN - CLARENDON HILLS RD. & 67TH ST INSTALLATION OF ILLUMINATED STREET NAME SIGNS.				
CONTRACT #:	N/A				
COUNTY:	DUPAGE				
PROJECT #:	N/A				
JOB #:	N/A				
SECTION #:	N/A				
ROUTE:	CLARENDON HILLS RD. & 67TH ST.				
DATE:	Tuesday, August 15, 2023				
BID AS:	GENERAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR				
BID DUE DATE:	N/A				
BID DUE TIME:	N/A				
BID LOCATION:	EMAIL TO DAN GOMBAC AT THE VILLAGE OF DARIEN				
DUE TO OWNER (DATE):	N/A				
DUE TO OWNER (TIME):	N/A				
COMPLETION:	TO BE DETERMINED				
		UNIT OF MEASURE	ΥL	PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
		0	L L		AL
ITEM NUMBER	PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION		QUANTITY	UNIT	τοτ,

ITEM NUMBER	PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	INSTALL ONLY (4) L.E.D. ILLUMINATED STREET NAME SIGNS. H&H TO FURNISH NO. 14 3C TYPE SOOW CABLE, BANDING, BUCKLES, AND (1) 30 AMP BREAKER FOR THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABINET. THE VILLAGE TO PROVIDE THE REST OF THE MATERIALS.	L SUM	1.000	9,358.48	9,358.48
TOTALS					9,358.48
NOTES:					
1	THIS PROPOSAL IS BASED ON NORMAL WORKING HOURS.				
NOT INCLUDED IN TH	IIS PROPOSAL:				
1	ALL FINAL LANDSCAPE RESTORATION. ANY EXCEPTIONS ARE NOTED ABOVE.				
2	SPECIAL INSURANCE, FEES, OR PERMITS OF ANY TYPE.				
3	BONDS, ALTHOUGH WE ARE BONDABLE.				
4	NO WORK WILL BE DONE OTHER THAN THE ITEMS ON OUR BID WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL.				
5	PROJECT LAYOUT INCLUDING GRADES AND ELEVATIONS.				
6	ANY AND ALL COSTS CONTRIBUTABLE TO TESTING, DOCUMENTATION, REMOVAL AND/OR DISPOSAL OF ANY SPOILS.				
7	ANY MAJOR SUBSURFACE OBSTACLES ENCOUNTERED WHICH CAUSES A DECREASE IN OUR PRODUCTION SHALL BE COMPENSATED AT TIME & MATERIAL RATES.				
8	HARD SURFACE REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT.				
9	ROCK EXCAVATION.				
10	PROPOSAL VALID FOR <u>60</u> DAYS.				

## <u>AGENDA MEMO</u> Municipal Services Committee August 21, 2023

### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

Approval of a <u>resolution</u>, Change Order No. 1, authorizing the purchase of one (1) new 2024 Peterbilt Model 548 cab and chassis with Monroe body, to replace unit 109, from Peterbilt Illinois Joliet, Inc. dba JX Truck Center, in amount not to exceed \$27,038.34.

## **BACKGROUND/HISTORY**

The new Peterbilt truck was approved for replacement in May of 2021, see <u>Attachment A</u>. Truck inventory continues to be nonexistent and production has not returned to full capacity since the pandemic. Recently Peterbilt reached out their distributors and informed them that the 348 was no longer in production and being replaced with Model 548. See attached email labeled as <u>Attachment B</u>. The end result is a net increase of \$27,038.34 While Staff has been continuing to research purchasing opportunities for these larger trucks results have been unsuccessful.

As further information only, Monroe Truck Equipment has not indicated that there will be any price increases at this time.

The FY23/24 Budget includes carryover funding for the abovementioned items from the following account:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	FY 22/23 BUDGET	EXPENDITURE	BALANCE
	Capital Purchases			
01-30-4815	Truck Replace Unit 109 Cab & Chassis	\$ 306,000.00	\$ 98,554.65	\$207,445.35
	Capital Purchases Truck Replace Unit 109 Dump & Snow			
01-30-4815	Plowing Equipment	N/A	\$122,373.00	\$85,072.35
01-30-4815	Capital Purchases Utility Truck Unit 109 Striping	N/A	\$ 1,107.22	\$83,965.13
Sub-Total	FY 21/22 City Council Approved	N/A	\$222,034.87	\$83,965.13
01-30-4815	Change Order No.1 JX Truck Center	N/A	\$ 27,038.34	\$56,926.79
Total	Total Expenditure	\$306,000.00	\$249,073.21	\$56,926.79

## **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends approving a resolution, Change Order No. 1, in amount not to exceed \$27,038.34 for the cost increase for the 2024 Peterbilt Model 548 cab and chassis.

## **ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION**

As directed by the Committee.

## **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the August 21, 2023, City Council agenda, New Business for formal consideration.

## AGENDA MEMO City Council May 3, 2021

## **ISSUE STATE**MENT

Approval of a resolution authorizing the purchase of one (1) new 2021 Peterbilt Model 348 cab and chassis, to replace unit 109, from JX Truck Center, an amount not to exceed \$98,554.65.

## AND

Approval of a resolution accepting a proposal from Monroe Truck Equipment for the purchase of a dump body, snow plow equipment package, lighting accessories, and hydraulic controls, for the 2021 Peterbilt Model 348, in an amount not to exceed \$122,373.00.

## **BACKGROUND/HISTORY**

The vehicle up for replacement is a 2010 International MaxxForce that received a 76.29 rating with approximately 52,000 miles, and is starting to experience issues with the diesel particulate filter, EGR cooler and multiple turbo issues. The unit has served its useful life and requires replacement. See Attachment A. The department has been utilizing the Peterbilt line for the last two years and has provided very reliable performance.

The cab and chassis will be purchased from JX Truck Center, delivered to Monroe Truck Equipment for the dump body, pneumatic and hydraulic controls, snowplow equipment package and safety lighting. Both the cab & chassis as well as the body and snowplow equipment would be purchased through the Sourcewell Purchasing Cooperative, formerly National Joint Purchase Alliance Program (NJPA), under Contract No 081716-PMC. See Attachment B.

The FY21/22 Budget includes	funding for the abovementioned ite	ems from the following accounts:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	FY 21/22 BUDGET	EXPENDITURE	BALANCE
	Capital Purchases			
01-30-4815	Truck Replace Unit 109 Cab & Chassis	\$ 225,000.00	\$ 98,554.65	\$ 126,445.35
	Capital Purchases			
	Truck Replace Unit 109 Dump & Snow			
01-30-4815	Plowing Equipment	N/A	\$ 122,373.00	\$ 4,072.35
	Capital Purchases			
01-30-4815	Utility Truck Unit 109 Striping	N/A	\$ 1,107.22	\$ 2,965.13

## **COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION**

The Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of a resolution authorizing the purchase of one (1) new 2021 Peterbilt Model 348 Cab and Chassis, to replace unit 109, from JX Truck Center in an amount not to exceed \$98,554.65

## AND

Approval of a resolution accepting a proposal from Monroe Truck Equipment for the purchase of a dump body and snow plow equipment package, lighting accessories, and hydraulic controls, for the 2020 Peterbilt Model 348, in an amount not to exceed \$122,373.00.

2021 Peterbilt and Equipment May 3, 2021 Page 2

## ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION As directed by the City Council.

**DECISION MODE** This item will be placed on the May 3, 2021, City Council agenda for formal consideration.

Attachment A 9-21-20

UNIT NO	109	DEPARTMENT	Street	DATE
MODEL YEAR		MODEL		10.20.20
	2010		no.XX Farce	10 00 00
CURRENT MILEAGE	51,434	CURRENT HOURS	MAXIMUM POINTS	VEHICLE SCORE
AGE				
	Department	Street		
a second a second s	Department		- 1076 t c. 12 1 2	
	Life Expectancy	12		
	Age as of Report Date	10		
	AGE: Meets Requirements		20	20
USAGE				
	MILES	51,434		
	HOURS	7 - 1		00 G
	ATTACHMENT C OF THE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT POLICY		1	
	USAGE: Meets Requirements	*	20	10.29
		in a star in the second se		and a second
TYPE OF SERVICE				
	1-LIGHT DUTY			
	10-CRITICAL DUTY			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	SERVICE: Meets Requirements		15	15
RELIABILITY	RELIABILTY: Frequency or Visits for Service	· · · · ·		
	RELIABILITY: Meets Requirements		15	11
	a paga ng paga ka sa ka pana ka pa			
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR C	OSTS	11		-
	REPAIRS: Cost per Mile/Hours Exceeds Vehicle in Class		'	
-	ORIGINAL PURCHASE PRICE	160,000.00		
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	LIFE TO DATE REPAIR COST	25,295.03		
	PERCENTAGE OF REPAIRS TO PURCHASE PRICE	160,000.00 25,295.03 15,8190		

UNIT NO	109	DEPARTMENT		DATE
MODEL YEAR		MODEL		
CURRENT MILEAGE		CURRENT HOURS		
			MAXIMUM POINTS	VEHICLE SCORE
PERCRNTAGES OF REPAIR POINTS	POINTS			
1 THROUGH 20	2		-	
21 THROUGH 40	4			_
41 THROUGH 60	6			
61 THROUGH 80	8			
81 THROUGH 100	10			
	REPAIRS: Meets Requirements		10	3
			and the second	
CONDITION:		•		
	CONDITION OF ENGINE COMPON OR ANTICPATED), BODY (BOD) STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS)		-	
	CONDITION: Meets Requirements		15	12
And the set of the set		Den general de la companya de la com	a Kongerster	NY AFTANA
TECHNOLOGICAL ADVANCEMENTS	FUEL EMISSIONS, SAFETY FEATU	IRES, ERGONOMICS	5	5
TOTAL POINTS			100	76.29

Repair Transaction Cost Detail 03

-747.487.877.877.87

Êq	ipment Repair Order Group-System	Meter_01	Shop Loc/ Rep Class		Rep Reason/ Rep Site	Mechanic/Vandor	Work Acc	Part	Labor Cost	Hours
109	: 2010 INTERNATIO MAXXFORC	E DT 1HTWDAAR1A	J281077							
	0000028982	2775	01/01							
	01-PMA: PREV. MAINT. 05-21: AXEL FRONT			09/21/10 09/21/10	08/01 08/01	001 001		\$75.45 \$45.36	\$56.00 \$28.00	2.00 1.00
				00121710				<b>\$</b> +0.00	¥20.00	1.00
	0000028993 03-07: INTERIOR	3110	01/02	10/05/10	01/01	001		\$59.36	¢00.00	1.00
	02-19: WHEELS/RIMS			10/05/10	01/01	001		\$52.36	\$28.00 \$84.00	1.00
	00000007	0405	64164							
	0000029027 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	3125	01/01	10/04/10	08/01			\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00
								•	•	
	0000029147 03-07: INTERIOR	6156	01/02	02/15/11	01/01	001		\$32.77	\$14.00	0.50
	03-07: INTERIOR			02/15/11	01/01	002		\$0.00	\$7.50	0.50
	000000162	6300	01/02							
	0000029163 03-07: INTERIOR	6300	01/02	02/25/11	01/01	001		\$87.47	\$28.00	1.00
								·		
	0000029236 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	6465	01/01	04/27/11	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
				•	00.00			<b>\$</b> 0.00	<b>400.00</b>	0.00
	0000029472 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	8648	01/01	10/26/11	08/03			\$0.00	¢20.00	0.00
				10/20/11	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
	0000029709	11495	01/01	04/40/40	00,000			** **	<b>*</b>	
	01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			04/10/12	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
	0000029893	13063	01/03							
	04-18: HUB/BEARNG/SEAL			09/25/12	01/01	002		\$12.92	\$22.50	1.50
	0000029936	13296	01/03							
	06-35: BATTERY			10/30/12	01/01	002		\$526.65	\$15.00	1.00
	0000029946	13202	01/01							
	01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			10/30/12	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
	0000030079	15668	01/03							
	09-64: AUGERS & V-BOXS			03/11/13	01/01	002		\$0.00	\$15.00	1.00
						·				

Repair Transaction Cost Detail 03

 $|0\rangle$ 

-

#### **CITY OF DARIEN**

Repair Order	Meter_01	Shop Lock Rep Class	1.2	Rep Reason/		-	Labor	1. (1991) - 1. (1991) - 1. (1991) - 1. (1991) - 1. (1991) - 1. (1991) - 1. (1991) - 1. (1991) - 1. (1991) - 1.
Croup System			Repair Dates	Rep Site	Mechanic/Vensior Work Acc	Parton	Cost	Hours
109: 2010 INTERNATIO MAXXFOR	CE DT 1HTWDAAR1/	AJ281077						
0000030118 06-34: LIGHTING SYS	1 <b>5281</b>	01/03	04/11/13	01/01	002	\$5.46	\$15.00	1.00
0000030148 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	15168	01/01	04/29/13	08/03		\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000030234 07-42: COOLING SYS	17209	01/03	07/24/13	01/01	002	\$5.22	\$7.50	0.50
0000030252 07-41: AIR INTAKE SYS	17260	01/01	08/01/13	08/01	002	\$48.48	\$7.50	0.50
0000030278 01-PMA: PREV. MAINT.	17359	01/02	08/22/13	01/01	002	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00
0000030304 06-34: LIGHTING SYS	17361	01/01	09/26/13	01/01	002	\$19.90	\$15.00	1.00
0000030309 03-03: SHEET METAL	17733	01/03	10/05/13	01/01	002	\$0.76	\$105.00	7.00
0000030312 03-03: SHEET METAL	17794	01/03	10/11/13	01/01	002	\$606.14	\$60.00	4.00
0000030350 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	17450	01/01	10/31/13	08/03		\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000030452 06-34: LIGHTING SYS	22905	01/02	03/25/14	01/01	002	\$0.00	\$22.50	1.50
0000030487 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	22910	01/01	04/30/14	08/03		\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000030664 11-83: AIR COMPRESSOR	25262	01/03	09/22/14	01/01	002	\$0.00	\$22.50	1.50
0000030681	25610	01/03						

Repair Order	Meter_01	Rep Class		Rep Reason	1			Labor	
Group-System			Repair Date	Rep Site	Mechanic Venture	Work Acc	Pan(6)	Cost	He
: 2010 INTERNATIO MAXXFORCE	OT 1HTWDAAR1	J281077							
0000030681	25610	01/03							
06-34: LIGHTING SYS			10/10/14	01/01	002		\$12.03	\$7.50	0
0000030687	25799	01/01							
03-10: WIPERS/WASHERS			10/15/14	01/01	002		\$29.22	\$3.75	0
0000030701	26966	01/01							
01-PMA: PREV. MAINT.			10/27/14	08/01	002		\$137.04	\$52.50	3
07-41: AIR INTAKE SYS			10/27/14	08/01	002		\$71.50	\$3.75	0
07-44: FUEL SYS			10/27/14	08/01	002		\$64.95	\$7.50	0
0000030704	25491	01/01							
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			10/28/14	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0
0000030844	28479	01/03							
04-13: BRAKES			04/17/15	01/01	002		\$160.32	\$60.00	4
0000030861	28423	01/01							
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			04/29/15	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0
0000031008	29928	01/01							
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			10/16/15	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0
0000031088	31687	01/01							
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			04/29/16	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.
0000031139	32862	01/03							
03-07: INTERIOR			08/16/16	01/01	002		\$794.42	\$90.00	6
01-PMA: PREV. MAINT.			08/16/16	01/01	002		\$143.99	\$15.00	1
0000031182	33391	70/01							
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			10/28/16	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0
0000031237	34769	01/03							
05-27: XMISSION AUTO			02/03/17	01/01	002		\$404.46	<b>\$97</b> .50	6
0000031318	34889	01/01							
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			04/30/17	08/03			\$30.00	<b>\$0</b> .00	0.

Equipment Repair Order Group System	Meter_01	Shop Lec/ Rep Class	pair Deter	Rep Reason/ Rep Site	Machanic/Venator	Work Acc	Part	Labo	Hours
109: 2010 INTERNATIO MAXXFORCE DT 1HTWDAAR1AJ281077									
0000031474 02-17: TIRES,TUBES,ETC	37039	01/03	09/12/17	01/01	002		\$1,453.22	\$15.00	1.00
0000031517 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	37222	01/01	10/04/17	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000031571 07-41: AIR INTAKE SYS	38290	01/03	01/31/18	01/03			\$11,422.74	<b>\$0.</b> 00	0.00
0000031576 03-10: WIPERS/WASHERS	38375	01/03	01/24/18	01/01	002		\$44.20	\$7.50	0.50
0000031666 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	39769	01/01	04/04/18	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000031715 06-32: CRANKING SYS 04-13: BRAKES	40567		06/18/18 06/18/18	08/01 08/01	002 002		\$580.00 \$75.99	\$150.00 \$30.00	\$0.00 2.00
0000031736 09-63: HOSES & FITTING	40661	01/01	07/19/18	08/01	002		\$0.00	\$75.00	5.00
0000031770 04-13: BRAKES	41109	01/03	09/12/18	01/01	002		\$556.80	\$120.00	8.00
0000031776 01-PMB: PREV. MAINT.	41182	01/03	09/19/18	01/01	002		\$503.44	\$120.00	8.00
0000031793 09-63: HOSES & FITTING	42408	01/01	10/19/18	08/01	002		\$60.95	\$60.00	4.00
0000031815 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	41269	01/01	10/01/18	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000031879 04-16: SUSPENSION	44073	01/01	02/15/19	01/03			\$1,889.71	\$0.00	0.00

-----

Equipment Repair Order Group-System	Meter_01	Shop Loc/ Rep Class		Rep Ressorv Rep Site	Mechanic/Vendor	Work Acc	Pari	Lebor Cost	Hours
109: 2010 INTERNATIO MAXXFORC	E DT 1HTWDAAR1A	<b>J28</b> 10 <b>77</b>							
0000031908 06-34: LIGHTING SYS	44394	01/01	03/27/19	01/01	ТОМ		\$43.77	\$10.33	0.25
0000031924 06-34: LIGHTING SYS	44403	01/01	04/10/19	01/01	ТОМ		\$25.00	\$20.65	0.50
0000031945 09-63: HOSES & FITTING	44797	01/01	05/24/19	01/01	том		\$201.60	\$82.60	2.00
0000031983 06-34: LIGHTING SYS	41269	01/01	07/26/19	01/01	ТОМ		\$22.09	\$10.33	0.25
0000032020 06-34: LIGHTING SYS	46517	01/01	10/01/19	01/01	том		\$74.90	\$20.65	0.50
0000032024 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	41269	01/01	10/01/19	08/03			\$0.00	\$40.50	0.00
0000032083 03-07: INTERIOR	47077	01/01	12/27/19	01/03			\$4,461.90	\$2,000.00	0.00
0000032134 01-PMA: PREV. MAINT. 07-42: COOLING SYS	48839	01/01	03/23/20 03/23/20	08/01 08/01	TOM TOM		\$105.45 \$10.40	\$123.90 \$41.30	3.00 1.00
0000032137 04-11: AXEL FRONT	48848	01/01	04/01/20	01/01	ТОМ		\$890.83	\$702.10	17.00
0000032170 06-39: HORN & SIREN	49225	01/01	05/12/20	01/01	ТОМ		\$65.00	\$20.65	0.50
0000032180 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	49002	01/01	04/01/20	08/03			\$0.00	\$44.50	0.00
0000032207 04-13: BRAKES	50019	01/01	07 <i>i</i> 06/20	01/01	ТОМ		\$302.70	<b>\$82</b> .60	2.00
0000032208	50038	01/01							

24

Equipment Repair Order Group-System	Moter_01	Shop Loc/ Rep Class	ar Date	Rep Ressord Rep Site	Mechanic/Vender		Nork Acc	Patts	Labor Cost	Hours
				dan se						
109: 2010 INTERNATIO MAXXFOR	CE DT 1HTWDAAR14	J281077								
0000032208	50038	01/01								
01-PMB: PREV. MAINT.		0	7/06/20	08/01	TOM			\$215.00	\$61.95	1.50
0000032217	50060	01/01								
03-06: DOORS	50000	-	7/14/20	01/01	ТОМ			\$0.00	\$41.30	1.00
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.		0	7/14/20	08/01	TOM			\$0.00	\$10.33	0.25
0000032224 07-42: COOLING SYS	50129	01/01	7/20/20	01/01	ТОМ			¢0.50	\$40E 00	4.00
07-42: COOLING 313		U	1120120	01/01				\$3.58	\$165.20	4.00
0000032263	51434	01/01								
07-46: BELTS		0	9/21/20	01/01	TOM			\$69.90	\$82.60	2.00
					Equipment	109	Total			
					Equipment -	109	IOtal	\$26,505.40	\$5,479.49	126.25
						Grand	Total	\$26,505.40	\$5,479.49	126.25

\$ 25,295.03

Attachment B





NJPA CONTRACT 081716-PMC

Date: 1/6/2021

To: CITY OF DARIEN 1041 S FRONTAGE ROAD DARIEN, IL 60561 Kris Throm



Dear Kris,

JX Peterbilt - is pleased to present a price quotation for (1) New 2021 Peterbilt Model 348 cab and chassis with the enclosed specifications.

## Peterbilt Cab & Chassis All as per attached specifications

2020 List price\$146,241.00
Sourcewell Discount 35%\$51,184.35
JX return customer discount\$1500.00
Total chassis price\$93,556.65

2021 Peterbilt 348 <b>tandem</b> axle with enclose specs	\$95,514.65
Title fees/Doc Fees/Floorplan	Included
Heated Winshield	\$750.00
Warranty: Engine & Aftertreatment 5 year/100k miles	\$2,290.00
Total	\$98,554.65
**Quote Valid for 60 days**	1

#### **Options:**

-Early chassis payoff: Deduction of \$1500.00 from chassis price per unit

Sincerely,

**Tor Michael William Larkin** | Fleet Account Manager JX Truck Center - Bolingbrook I Elmhurst I Wadsworth Office: 630-516-3560 ext 3434 Cell: 224-200-2483

535 E. South Frontage Rd, Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Business 708-889-4686 Fax 708-889-4670 Visit us at www**.JXE**.com



Peterbilt Illinois-Joliet (P128) 535 East S. Frontage Rd Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440

## Vehicle Summary

	Unit		Chassis	
Model:		Model 348	Fr Axle Load (lbs):	20000
Туре:		Full Truck	Rr Axle Load (lbs):	23000
Description 1:		<b>VO DARIEN</b>	G.C.W. (lbs):	43000
Description 2:	SINGLE A	XLE EXT CAB 348		
	Application		Road Conditions:	
Intended Serv .:		Snowplow	Class A (Highway)	100
Commodity:		Other Commodity	Class B (Hwy/Mtn)	0
			Class C (Off-Hwy)	0
	Body		Class D (Off-Road)	0
Туре:		End Dump	Maximum Grade:	6
Length (ft):		13	Wheelbase (in):	192
Height (ft):		11	Overhang (in):	74.9
Max Laden Weight (Ibs):		3200	Fr Axle to BOC (in):	69.8
			Cab to Axle (in):	122.2
	Trailer		Cab to EOF (in):	197.1
No. of Trailer Axles: Type:		0	Overall Comb. Length (in):	305.1
Length (ft):		0	Special Reg.	
Height (ft):		Õ	cheerer	
Kingpin Inset (in):		0		
Corner Radius (in):		0		
	Restrictions			
Length (ft):		40		
Width (in):		102		
Height (ft):		13.5		
Approved by:			Date:	

Note: All sales are F.O.B. designated plant of manufacture.



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weight
Base M	odel		
0003481	S	<b>Model 348</b> The Model 348 was designed to exceed the rigid demands of Class 7 and Class 8 specialty application markets that require rugged durability and a wide range of optional content. The Model 348 represents a multi-dimensional performer with a GVW from 33,000 to 66,000 lbs. and optional capacity ratings to suit almost any vocation. The 348 is also available in a specifically designed all-wheel-drive configuration. From construction and crane service to utility and delivery services in both Class 7 and Class 8 markets, the 348 is in a class by itself.	10,610
0091200	S	Other Commodity	0
0093150	0	<b>Snowplow</b> Truck which is configured for mounting a snowplow to the front.May also have dump or other body.	0
0095170	0	End Dump	0
0098170	S	United States Registry	0
Configu	ration		
0200700	S	Not Applicable Secondary Manufacturer	0
Frame &	Equip	oment	
0514000	0	<b>10-3/4" Steel Rails To 354"</b> 10.75x3.5x.375 Dimension, 2,136,000 RBM; Yield Strength: 120,000 psi. Section Modulus: 17.8 cubic inches. Weight: 1.74 lbs/inch pair	478
0612230	0	Custom Wheelbase or Overhang Engineering approval may be required.	0
0613090	S	Three-Piece Crossmembers	0
0620580	0	27.8in Bumper Extension without Adapter Includes Stationary Grille. Requires FEPTO Bumper.	75
0644090	S	EOF Square without Crossmember End-of-frame square without crossmember. For use with body builder installed crossmember.	0
0651090	S	Omit Rear Mudflaps and Hangers	0
Front Ax	le & E	quipment	
1011360	0	<b>Dana Spicer D2000F 20,000 lb, 3.5 in. Drop</b> Factory front axle alignment to improve handling & reduce tire wear. Zerk fittings on tie rod ends, king pins, & draglink ball joints for ease of maintenance & help extend service life of components. Cognis EMGARD® FE 75W-90 synthetic axle lube provides over 1% fuel economy improvement. Reduces wear & extends maintenance intervals, resulting in increased uptime. Provides improved fluid flow to	144
1165 and 10	-	protect components in extreme cold conditions & withstand the stress from high temperatures, extending component life.	



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weight
1114030	0	Taper Leaf Springs, Shocks 20,000 Ib           Standard with Heavy Resistance Shocks.	119
1243050	0	Power Steering Sheppard HD94 Dual For use with 16,000 to 20,000 lb. axle ratings.	80
1250250	0	<b>Power Steering Reservoir Frame Mounted w/Cooler</b> A power steering cooler helps reduce the heat of the power steering fluid. This is commonly used with systems that may experience more stress from towing or off-road driving.	2
1354855	0	PHP10 Iron PreSet Hubs-Air Disc	0
1380290	0	Bendix Air Disc Front Brakes Bendix air disc front brakes use a floating caliper design to provide foundation braking on all axles and complies with reduced stopping distance regulations.	30
1391480	0	Pad Dust Shields for Air Disc Brakes; Front Axle Pad dust shields for air disc brakes can increase brake life. Brake dust shields reduce the buildup of road grime, extend brake system life and prevent premature failure.	2
Rear Ax	de & E	quipment	
1513280	S	Dana Spicer S23-172, 23,000lb	0
1616370	S	PHP10 Iron PreSet Hubs	0
1660000	0	Dust Shields For Cam Brakes, Drive Axle(s)	15
1680500	S	<b>SBM Valve</b> Full trucks require a spring brake modulation (SBM) system for emergency braking application. This system requires an SBM valve and a relay valve with spring brakes on the rear axles. The SBM valve allows the foot valve to operate the rear axle spring brakes if a failure exists in the rear air system.	0
1680950	S	Stability System Not Selected Or Not Available	0
1682430	S	Anti-Lock Braking System (ABS) 4S4M ABS-6. Includes air braking system.	0
1684200	S	Synthetic Axle Lubricant All Axles Peterbilt heavy duty models include Fuel Efficient Cognis EMGARD FE75W-90 which provides customers performance advantages over current synthetic lubricants with reduced gear wear and extended maintenance intervals, resulting in increased uptime. In addition, the lubricant provides improved fluid flow to protect gears in extreme cold conditions and withstand the stress from high temperatures, extending component life.	0
1686348	S	Single Drive Axle (Model 348)	0
1687080	0	Air Disc Rear Brakes, Single Drive Axle	0
1706140	0	Ratio 6.14 Rear Axle	0

Price Level: July 1, 2020 Deal: VO DARIEN Printed On: 1/8/2021 10:32:52 AM

Date: January 06, 2021 Quote Number: QUCI-757944-B3M7R0



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weight
1811210	S	Peterbilt Air Trac 23,000 lb Light Weight	0
1911010	0	Steel Suspension Insert Up To 77" Overhang	123
1920385	0	Air Springs, Internal Bumpers Air Trac / Air Leaf suspensions	0
1922260	0	Dash Mtd Dump Switch with Indicator Light Dash mounted dump switch with indicator light for suspension.	2
Engine	& Equ	ipment	
2074407	0	PACCAR PX-9 330@2000 GOV@2200 1000@1200 Productivity (2021 Emissions)	0
		N21350 C121 64Maximum Accelerator Pedal Ve N21370 C128 64Maximum Cruise Speed (P059) N21460 C132 1400Max PTO Speed (P046) N21520 C133 5Timer Setting (P030) N21610 C188 39Low Ambient Temperature Thr N21630 C190 80High Ambient Temperature Thr N21510 C225 YESEnable Idle Shutdown Park Br N21450 C231 NOGear Down Protection (P026) N21570 C233 NOIdle Shutdown Manual Overrul N21440 C234 NOEngine Protection Shutdown ( N21480 C238 NOAuto Engine Brake in Cruise N21470 C239 NOCruise Control Auto Resume ( N21590 C382 YESEnable Hot Ambient Automatic N21500 C396 YESEnable Impending Shutdown Wa N21540 C397 60Timer For Impending Shutdown Wa N21550 C206 100Engine Load Threshold (P516) N21340 C209 120Hard Maximum Speed Limit (P1 N21430 C333 0Reserve Speed Limit Offset ( N21410 C334 0Maximum Cycle Distance (N202 N21500 C395 0Expiration Distance (N209) N21320 C399 120Standard Maximum Speed Limit N21420 C401 10Maximum Active Distance (N200 N21330 C402 0Expiration Distance (N207)	
2091305	0	Engine Idle Shutdown Timer Enabled	0
2091315	0	Enable EIST Ambient Temp Overrule	0
2091372		Eff EIST NA Expiration Miles	0
2091640		Effective VSL Setting NA	0
2092013	0	Typical Operating Speed 60 MPH	0
		- P (1000/sec.stpp) // Bec mark and public of a (1997)	

Denis January 06, 2021 Quote Humber: OUO-767944-83547Ra



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weig
2092032	0	Powertrain Optimized for Performance	
		Best analysis for vehicles used in vocational applications or with heavy GCWRs.	
2140010	0	Belly Pan	:
2140200	S	CARB Engine Idling Compliance	
		PACCAR PX-7, PX-9 and MX, Cummins X15 and ISX diesel engines	
		will include the required factory installed serialized sticker on the drivers	
		_ door to identify them as meeting the NOx idling standard	
2513060	S	PACCAR 160 Amp Alternator, Brushed	
		PACCAR 160 AMP alternator, brushed producing 160 Amps at road	
		speed and 100 Amps at idle.	
2521090	0	Immersion Type Block Heater 110-120V	
		Standard location for 2.1M and 1.9M models is left-hand under cab	
		Model 520 is in bumper, and for Model 220 it is at the driver step Plug	
		includes a weather-proof cover that protects the receptacle. This pre-	
		heater keeps the coolant in the engine block from freezing when the	
		engine is not running.	
2522110	S	PACCAR 12V Starter, N/A PACCAR MX Engines	
		PACCAR 12-volt electrical system. With centralized power distribution	
		incorporating plug-in style relays. Circuit protection for serviceability 12-	
		volt light system w/circuit protection circuits number & color coded	
2538040	0	3 PACCAR Premium 12V Dual Purpose Batt 2190 CCA	6
		Threaded stud type terminal. Stranded copper battery cables are	
0.000		double aught (00) or larger to reduce resistance.	
2539410	0	Battery Jumper Terminal Mounted Under Hood	
		LH Frame Rail. Not available with PX-7 engines.	
2539490	0	Batteries In RH BOC Box	
2539740	0	Kissling Battery Disconnect Switch, 300 amp	
	-	Mounted on battery box	
2621000	0	2-Speed Fan Clutch For Frequent Start/Stops	
2021000	<u> </u>	A 2-speed for olytechinideal for masterial and the first a	(
		A 2-speed fan clutch is ideal for vocational applications where the fan	
		clutch engagement time exceeds 10% of the engine run time. When the fan clutch is disengaged, the fan still rotates at 15-25% of the	
		engine RPM. This fan rotation provides crucial airflow to the engine	
		and draws virtually no horsepower.	
2723210	S	18.7 CFM Air Compressor	
	-	N/A X15. Furnished on engine. Teflon lined stainless steel braided	(
		compressor discharge line.	
2921160	S	Spin-On Fuel/Water Separator	
			(
2921210	S	No Fluid Heat Option for Fuel Filter	(
2921320	0	12V Heat for Fucl Filter	
		Fuel filter heaters help ensure a seamless flow of diesel from the tank to	```
		the combustion chamber. Eliminating any possibility of moisture	
		freezing within the fuel filter while simultaneously increasing the fuel	
		temperature for atomization within the engine.	
3114270	S	High Efficiency Cooling System	

Deveryables CC, 2025

Quots Number: CUO-757944-Balls7R0



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weigh
		Cooling module is a combination of steel and aluminum components, with aluminum connections to maximize performance and cooling capability. Silicone radiator & heater hoses enhance value, durability, & reliability. Constant tension band clamps reduce leaks. Chevron Delo Extended Life Coolant (NOAT) extends maintenance intervals reducing maintenance costs. Anti-freeze effective to -30 degrees F helps protect the engine. Low coolant level sensor warns of low coolant condition to prevent engine damage. Radiator Size by Model: 579/367 FEPTO 1325 sq in, 567/365/367: 1440 sq in, 365 FEPTO: 1184 sq in, 389/367	
3211120	S	HH: 1669 sq in, 348: 1000 sq in, 520: 1242 sq in. <b>Radial Seal, Dry Type Air Cleaner, Frontal</b> Air Intake. Molded rubber air intake connections with lined stainless steel clamps seal to prevent contaminants in air intake.	(
3365270	Ô	Exhaust Single RH Side of Cab DPF/SCR right-hand Under Cab.	29
3381770	0	Curved Tip Standpipe(s)	C
3387610	0	18" Ht, 5" Dia Chrome, Clear Coat Standpipe(s)	
Transm	ission	& Equipment	
4052110	0	Allison 3000 RDS-P Transmission, Gen 5 Rugged Duty Series. Includes Rear Transmission Support except on MX engines, Mobil Delvac Automatic Transmission Fluid, and Water-Oil Heat Exchange. Also includes features that monitor the transmission fluid, filter and clutch condition. Will display percent life remaining for the transmission fluid, filter and clutches on the shift selector. This information may be displayed using the Mode and Up and Down buttons. A wrench icon will also be included to indicate when the transmission fluid, filter or clutches need servicing. Suited for vehicles operating on/off highway and/or requiring PTO operation. Forward ratios: 1st-3.49, 2nd-1.86, 3rd-1.41, 4th-1.00, 5th-0.75, 6th-0.65. Reverse ratios: DR-(5.03).	19
4210080	S	1710 HD Driveline, 1 Midship Bearing	Ċ
4250650	0	LH PTO Access Dipstick Tube Routing, Allison Trans	0
4252890	0	Allison FuelSense 2.0 Not Desired	(
4252950	0	Omit Allison Neutral At Stop	0
4256590	0	Seat Mounted Push Button Shifter	Ō
4256640	0	Allison 6-Speed Configuration, Close Ratio Gears 3000 Series Transmissions.	0
Air & Tra	ailer Ec	quipment	
4510190	S	Bendix AD-HF Air Dryer, Heater	0

## Bendix AD-HF air filters protects the life of your engine system and components. Proven PuraGuard oil coalescing technonlgy in the the air



4540420 S Nylon Chassis Hose 0	Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weight
4540420       S       Nylon Chassis Hose       0         4543320       S       Steel Painted Air Tanks       0         4143320       S       Steel Painted Air Tanks       0         All air tanks are steel with painted finish except when Code 4543330 Polish Aluminum Air Tanks is also selected (then exposed air tanks outside the frame rails will be polished alum/num). Peterbilt will determine the optimal size and location of required air tanks. Narratives requesting a specific air tank size or location will not be accepted for factory installation. See ECAT to determine number or location of air tanks installed.         4611730       O       7-Way Electric Harness, Socket Mounted EOF       11         4611730       O       7-Way Electric Harness, Socket Mounted EOF       4         4611730       O       7-Way Electric Harness, Socket Mounted EOF       4         4611730       O       7-Way Electric Harness, Socket Mounted EOF       4         4611730       O       FF: GY 20Ply 315/80R22.5 Endurance WHA       54         5033410       O       FF: GY 20Ply 315/80R22.5 Endurance WHA       54         Efficiency Rating: Poor Goodyear's Best Waste Haul All-position The For Long Miles To Removal. Diameter = 43.1 inches; SLR = 20.0 inches.       108         5130490       O       RR: GY 16ply 11R24.5 G182 RSD       108         5200520       O       FF: Aloca 89U637 22.5 X-9.00 Clean Buff Finish Alum			oil aerosols before they can contaminate the moisture removing	
4543320       S       Steel Painted Air Tanks       0         4543320       S       Steel Painted Air Tanks       0         All air tanks are steel with painted finish except when Code 4543330       0         Polish Aluminum Air Tanks is also selected (then exposed air tanks. Narratives outside the frame relits will be polished aluminum). Peterbili will determine the optimal size and location of required air tanks. Narratives requesting a specific air tank size or location will not be accepted for factory installation. See ECAT to determine number or location of air tanks installed.         4611730       O       7-Way Electric Harness, Socket Mounted EOF       11         4611930       O       Body Connections 5' BOC       Junction box contains light and power circuits for body connections located 5' from back-of-cab         Tires & Wheels       50         5033410       O       FF: GY 20Ply 315/80R22.5 Endurance WHA       54         Efficiency Rating: Poor Goodyear's Best Waste Haul All-position Tire For Long Miles To Removal. Diameter 43.1 inches; SLR = 20.0 inches.       108         5130490       O       RR: GY 16ply 11R24.5 G182 RSD       108         5190004       O       Code-rear Tire Qty 04       0         5220520       O       FF: Alcoa 89U637 22.5 X 9.00 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy that saves more than 50 lbs. versus a comparable steel wheel. Built for refuse, logging, mining and other heavy haul applications that demand a to	4520420	0	Pull Cords All Air Tanks	0
All air tanks are steel with painted fnish except when Code 4543330       0         Polish Aluminum Air Tanks is also selected (then exposed air tanks outside the frame rails will be polished aluminum). Peterbilt will determine the optimal size and location of required air tanks installed.       1         4611730       O       7-Way Electric Harness, Socket Mounted EOF       11         4611730       O       7-Way Electric Harness, Socket Mounted EOF       11         4611730       O       7-Way Electric Harness, Socket Mounted EOF       11         4611930       O       Body Connections 5' EOC Junction box contains light and power circuits for body connections located 5' from back-of-cab       4         Tires & Wheels       F: GY 20Ply 315/80R22.5 Endurance WHA Efficiency Rating: Poor Goodyear's Best Waste Haul All-position Tire For Long Miles To Removal. Diameter = 43.1 inches; SLR = 20.0 inches.       54         5130490       O       RR: GY 16ply 11R24.5 G182 RSD Efficiency Rating: Poor Diameter = 43.1 inches; SLR = 20.8 inches       0         520520       O       FF: Alcoa 89U637 22.5 X.9.0 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy that saves more than 50 lbs. versus a comparable steel wheel. Built for refuse, logging, mining and other heavy haul applications that demand a tough wheel. Each wheel offers a 10,000 lbs. load rating.       60         5320540       O       RR: Alcoa 89U637 24.5X8.25 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy.       60         5	4540420	S	Nylon Chassis Hose	0
4611930       O       Body Connections 5' BOC       4         Junction box contains light and power circuits for body connections       located 5' from back-of-cab       4         Tires & Wheels       5033410       O       FF: GY 20Ply 315/80R22.5 Endurance WHA       54         5033410       O       FF: GY 20Ply 315/80R22.5 Endurance WHA       54         5130490       O       RR: GY 16ply 11R24.5 G182 RSD       108         Efficiency Rating: Poor       Diameter = 43.1 inches; SLR = 20.8 inches       108         5190004       O       Code-rear Tire Qty 04       0         5220520       O       FF: Alcoa 89U637 22.5 X 9.00 Clean Buff Finish       -36         Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy that saves more than 50 lbs. versus a comparable steel wheel. Built for refuse, logging, mining and other heavy haul applications that demand a tough wheel. Each wheel offers a 10,000 lbs. load rating.       -60         S320540       O       RR: Alcoa 98U637 24.5X8.25 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy.       -60         S390004       O       Code-rear Rim Qty 04       0         5554100       O       26" Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH U/C Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire b	4543320	S	All air tanks are steel with painted finish except when Code 4543330 Polish Aluminum Air Tanks is also selected (then exposed air tanks outside the frame rails will be polished aluminum). Peterbilt will determine the optimal size and location of required air tanks. Narratives requesting a specific air tank size or location will not be accepted for factory installation. See ECAT to determine number or location of air	0
Junction box contains light and power circuits for body connections located 5' from back-of-cab       4         5033410       O       FF: GY 20Ply 315/80R22.5 Endurance WHA Efficiency Rating: Poor Goodyear's Best Waste Haul All-position Tire For Long Miles To Removal. Diameter= 43.1 inches; SLR= 20.0 inches.       54         5130490       O       RR: GY 16ply 11R24.5 G182 RSD Efficiency Rating: Poor Diameter= 44.1 inches; SLR = 20.8 inches       108         5190004       O       Code-rear Tire Qty 04       0         5220520       O       FF: Alcoa 89U637 22.5 X 9.00 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy that saves more than 50 lbs. versus a comparable steel wheel. Built for refuse, logging, mining and other heavy haul applications that demand a tough wheel. Each wheel offers a 10,000 lbs. load rating.       -60         5320540       O       RR: Alcoa 98U637 24.5X8.25 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy.       -60         5390004       O       Code-rear Rim Qty 04       0         5554100       O       26" Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH U/C Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire braid fuel lines increase durability & reduce potential for leaks.       11         56020700       O       Leaving LW (70 20 cluster       11	4611730	0	7-Way Electric Harness, Socket Mounted EOF	11
5033410       O       FF: GY 20Ply 315/80R22.5 Endurance WHA Efficiency Rating: Poor Goodyear's Best Waste Haul All-position Tire For Long Miles To Removal. Diameter= 43.1 inches; SLR= 20.0 inches.       54         5130490       O       RR: GY 16ply 11R24.5 G182 RSD Efficiency Rating: Poor Diameter = 44.1 inches; SLR = 20.8 inches       108         5190004       O       Code-rear Tire Qty 04       0         5220520       O       FF: Alcoa 89U637 22.5 X 9.00 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy that saves more than 50 lbs. versus a comparable steel wheel. Built for refuse, logging, mining and other heavy haul applications that demand a tough wheel. Each wheel offers a 10,000 lbs. load rating.       -36         5320540       O       RR: Alcoa 98U637 24.5X8.25 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy.       -60         5390004       O       Code-rear Rim Qty 04       0         Fuel Tanks       5554100       0       26" Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH U/C Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire braid fuel lines increase durability & reduce potential for leaks.       11         5600200       0       Coetiene       11			Junction box contains light and power circuits for body connections located 5' from back-of-cab	4
54       Efficiency Rating: Poor Goodyear's Best Waste Haul All-position Tire For Long Miles To Removal. Diameter= 43.1 inches; SLR= 20.0 inches.       108         5130490       O       RR: GY 16ply 11R24.5 G182 RSD Diameter = 44.1 inches; SLR = 20.8 inches       108         5190004       O       Code-rear Tire Qty 04       0         5220520       O       FF: Alcoa 89U637 22.5 X 9.00 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy that saves more than 50 lbs. versus a comparable steel wheel. Built for refuse, logging, mining and other heavy haul applications that demand a tough wheel. Each wheel offers a 10,000 lbs. load rating.       -36         5320540       O       RR: Alcoa 98U637 24.5X8.25 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy.       -60         5320004       O       Code-rear Rim Qty 04       0         5320004       O       Code-rear Rim Qty 04       0         5554100       O       26" Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH U/C Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire braid fuel lines increase durability & reduce potential for leaks.       11         56020200       O       Learting LH U/C Collar       11	Tires &	Wheel	S	
Efficiency Rating: Poor Diameter = 44.1 inches; SLR = 20.8 inches       108         5190004       O       Code-rear Tire Qty 04       0         5220520       O       FF: Alcoa 89U637 22.5 X 9.00 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy that saves more than 50 lbs. versus a comparable steel wheel. Built for refuse, logging, mining and other heavy haul applications that demand a tough wheel. Each wheel offers a 10,000 lbs. load rating.       -36         5320540       O       RR: Alcoa 98U637 24.5X8.25 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy.       -60         5390004       O       Code-rear Rim Qty 04       0         Fuel Tanks       5554100       O       26" Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH U/C Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire braid fuel lines increase durability & reduce potential for leaks.       11         5602070       O       Locating ILM U/C 70 Conditions       Wire braid fuel lines increase durability	5033410	0	Efficiency Rating: Poor Goodyear's Best Waste Haul All-position Tire For Long Miles To	54
5190004       O       Code-rear Tire Qty 04       0         5220520       O       FF: Alcoa 89U637 22.5 X 9.00 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy that saves more than 50 lbs. versus a comparable steel wheel. Built for refuse, logging, mining and other heavy haul applications that demand a tough wheel. Each wheel offers a 10,000 lbs. load rating.       -36         5320540       O       RR: Alcoa 98U637 24.5X8.25 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy.       -60         5390004       O       Code-rear Rim Qty 04       0         Fuel Tanks       5554100       O       26" Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH U/C Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire braid fuel lines increase durability & reduce potential for leaks.       11         5602070       O       Locarian LH U/C 70 Caluer       11	5130490	0	Efficiency Rating: Poor	108
-36       Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy that saves more than 50 lbs. versus a comparable steel wheel. Built for refuse, logging, mining and other heavy haul applications that demand a tough wheel. Each wheel offers a 10,000 lbs. load rating.       -36         5320540       O       RR: Alcoa 98U637 24.5X8.25 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy.       -60         5390004       O       Code-rear Rim Qty 04       0         Fuel Tanks       5554100       O       26" Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH U/C Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire braid fuel lines increase durability & reduce potential for leaks.       11         56020270       O       Logartian LH U/C College       11	5190004	0		0
5320540       O       RR: Alcoa 98U637 24.5X8.25 Clean Buff Finish       -60         Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy.       Code-rear Rim Qty 04       0         5390004       O       Code-rear Rim Qty 04       0         Fuel Tanks       5554100       O       26" Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH U/C Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire braid fuel lines increase durability & reduce potential for leaks.       11	5220520	0	Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy that saves more than 50 lbs. versus a comparable steel wheel. Built for refuse, logging, mining and other heavy haul applications that demand a tough wheel.	-36
5390004       O       Code-rear Rim Qty 04       0         Fuel Tanks       5554100       O       26" Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH U/C Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire braid fuel lines increase durability & reduce potential for leaks.       11	5320540	0	RR: Alcoa 98U637 24.5X8.25 Clean Buff Finish	-60
5554100 O <b>26" Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH U/C</b> 11 Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire braid fuel lines increase durability & reduce potential for leaks.	5390004	0	Code-rear Rim Qty 04	0
Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire braid fuel lines increase durability & reduce potential for leaks.	Fuel Tan	ks		
5602070 O Location LH U/C 70 Caller	5554100	0	Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire braid fuel lines increase durability	11
	5602070	0		0

Price Level: July 1, 2020 Deal: VG DARIEN Printed On: 1/8/2021 10:82:52 Al

Date: January 06, 2021 Juste Number: QUD-757944-B(Mireo



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weight
5652890	S	DEF Tank Mounted LH BOC	0
5650000		Models 220 and 520 mounted left hand back-of-cab.	
5652990	S	DEF To Fuel Ratio 2:1 Or Greater	0
5655019	S	DEF Tank Small	0
Batterv	Box &	11.1 Gallon Capacity	
6010780	0	Aluminum Space Saver Battery Box RH BOC Battery access from side	-84
6040550	S	Aftertreatment Aluminum Non-Slip Cab Entry	0
		Aftertreatment right-hand under cab step. DPF/SCR for diesel engines,	Ť
		catalyst for natural gas engines. On Models 579 specifying chassis	
6121060	0	fairings, the box is aerodynamic. Steel Bumper Swept Back Painted Black, With FEPTO	
	_	Two tow pin holes and step plates on top of bumper	90
Cab & E	quipm	nent	
6510110	S	Alum Cab 108in BBC Metton Hood w/Bright Crown	
		Includes view window RH door and convex mirror over RH door.	0
6540120	0	Severe Service Cab Package #1	39
		includes Aluminum side skins, aluminum rear skin, steel windshield	<i>QQ</i>
		mask, steel firewall, and steel front floor sheet on all cabs, and	
6540160	0	additional reinforcement structure on the back wall of the day cab. Thermal Insulation Package in Cab	
0010100	0	Includes thick, closed-cell foam in floor, special mylar-faced foam in	2
		walls and roof structure.	
6540720	0	10" Extension for Ultra Day Cab	163
		Add additional 10" to the loadspace dimension refer to the horizontal	103
0000000		dimension workscreen.	
6800360	0	Rubber Fender Lips 2" Wide	8
6911710	0	National Premium Driver Seat	4
		Increased comfort with more foam in critical areas, better lumbar	7
0004700		support, improved adjustability and suspension with toggle link design.	
6921700	S	National Passenger Seat	0
		Increased comfort with more foam in critical areas, better lumbar	
6930060	0	support, improved adjustability and suspension with toggle link design.	
	-	Includes heating elements in the lower cushion and backrest.	4
		Temperature is preset for optimum comfort and controlled by a high/low	
		switch and an on/off switch next to the adjustment valves on the seat.	
6930500	0	Drivers Armrest - RH Only	2
6930800	0	Black Seat Color IPO Standard Color	0
6939400	S	Air Dide Driver	
0303400	3	Air Ride Driver	0

Date: January 06, 2021



Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weigh
6939420	S	High Back Driver	
6939470	S	Viny! Driver	
6939510	S	Non-Air Ride Passenger	
6939520	S	High Back Passenger	
6939570	S	Vinyi Passenger	
			(
7001520	0	Adjustable Steering Column - Tilt/Telescope	1
7001620	S	Steering Wheel With Peterbilt Logo Steering Wheel with embossed Peterbilt logo over hom button.	
7036120	S	Interior Gray/Black	
		Includes rugged charcoal instrument panels, glare-resistant gray dash, black bezels on gauges, (2) power ports, monochromatic molded door pads with durable in-mold color, gray molded back wall, 18 inch 4- spoke soft-touch steering wheel, soft-touch steering column cover, power lift passenger window, extruded rubber floor covering, header- mounted dome light, foot well lighting, integrated "dead pedal", (4) inside entry grab handles, (2) inside sunvisors, (2) coat hooks, (2) cup holders and map bin in dash.	
7210540	S	Day Cab Rear Window Day cab rear window flush to back of cab.	(
7230060	S	1-Piece Curved Windshield	(
7322010	S	Combo Fresh Air Heater/Air Conditioner With radiator mounted condenser, dedicated side window defrosters, Bi-Level Heater/Defroster Controls, 54,500 BTU/HR, and silicone heater hoses.	(
7322130	0	Cup Holder (Floor Mounted) Includes two standard-size drink holders and one extra-large jugholder, coin tray, and clipboard-size storage area.	4
7410040	0	Outside Sunvisor - Stainless Steel Not available with 2.1M high roof sleeper.	4
7561180	0	Aero Mirrors Ea Side Htd & Mtrzd 4-Way Adjustable Bright Finish with Convex	4
7564110	S	Power Package Includes power door locks and power windows.	0
7610020	0	(1) Air Horn 15" Painted Mounted under cab.	8
7722120	0	ConcertClass, AM/FM, Weatherband, 3.5 Aux	10
7725710	0	Standard Speaker Package For Cab	4
728040	0	(2) Speakers Bluetooth Phone and Audio	0
		USB Port	0

Date: January 06, 2021 Oucle Number: OUC-767644-B3NFR()



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weight
7748140	0	CB Terminals/Wiring Mounted Under Header	0
7788140	0	Radio Antenna Mounted on LH Mirror Bracket	0
7850210	0	Plug-In Auto Reset Circuit Breaker in place of fuses in junction box.	0
7851480	S	Peterbilt Electric Windshield Wipers With Intermittent Feature.	0
7901130	0	Backup Alarm (107 DB)	3
8011400	0	Main Transmission Oil Temperature Gauge Located in Driver Information Display	0
8021380	S	Air Restriction Indicator Mounted on air cleaner, intake piping, or firewal!	0
8071510	Ô	(1) Additional Electric Switch Without Wiring	0
8071870	S	Main Instrumentation Panel, Graphics Display Includes speedometer with trip odometer, tachometer with hourmeter and outside air temperature display, voltmeter, engine oil pressure, engine coolant temperature, fuel level, primary and secondary air pressure gauges. Includes standard warning light package: high water temperature, low oil pressure, and low air pressure warning lights with audible alarms, high beam, turn signal, low fuel, parking brake, and ice warning indicators; seat belt reminder; rocker switches with long-life LED indicators; multi-function turn stalk with flash-to-pass feature (night mode flashes headlights and marker lights; day mode flashes headlights only), intermittent windshield wiper and headlamp beam control. Hydraulic braked trucks do not include air pressure gauges.	0
8072370	0	(1) Additional Air Rocker, Guard Indicator light, plumbed to firewall (occupies the space of one gauge), blank label	0
8111110	S	Headlights Composite Fender Mounted Integral park, turn, and side marker	0
8120980	S	(5) Marker Lights, Aero LED	0
8133450	0	<ul> <li>(2) Brackets F/O Beacon/Strobe, Roof Mounted</li> <li>(2) brackets for furnished by owner beacon / strobe lights roof mounted.</li> <li>Located above each door toward rear, includes switch and wiring.</li> </ul>	4
8134070	0	(2) Additional Dome/Reading Lights, Ceiling Mtd	0
8140080	0	LED Stop/Turn/Tail/Backup Bracket mounted left-hand / right-hand end of frame	-7
8140850	0	Moveable EOF Crossmember For Mounting Tail Lights Square end of frame with or without end of frame crossmember	1
Paint			

## 8500710 S Standard Paint Color Selection

Cate: January 05, 2021 Custe Number: QUO-757944-B3M7R0

0



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description		Weight
8530770	S	(1) Color Axalta Two Stage - Cab/Hood Base Coat/Clear Coat N85020 A - L0006EY WHITE N85500 CAB ROOF L0006EY WHITE N85300 FENDER L0006EY WHITE N85200 FRAME L0001EA BLACK N85400 HOOD TOP L0006EY WHITE		0
Shipping	g Dest	ination		
8999989	0	Shipping Destination To Dealership		0
Options	Not S	ubject To Discount	· · · · · · · ·	
9400091	S	Peterbilt Class 7 Standard Coverage 1 year/Unlimited Miles/km		0
9400094	S	PACCAR PX-9 Standard Coverage 2 yrs/250,000 mi (402,336 km)/6,250 hrs		0
Miscellar	neous			
9409831	0	2021 EPA Emissions Engine Warranty Only		0
Promotic	ons			
Order Co	mmen	ts		
rcharges)		O Freight & Warranty & \$146,241		
Marketing an Prepaid Freig		ce Support Fee	\$875	
		ns Not Subject To Discount	\$2,450 \$0	
al Weight			12,374	
_			· • ; • ; • ; - ;	

# Prices and Specifications Subject to Change Without Notice.

Unpublished options may require review/approval. Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vary from that displayed in CRM.

## PRICING DISCLAIMER

While we make every effort to maintain the web site to preserve pricing accuracy, prices are subject to change without notice. Although the information in this price list is presented in good faith and believed to be correct at the time of printing, we make no representations or warranties as to the completeness or accuracy of this information. We reserve the right to change, delete or otherwise modify the pricing information which is

Price Level: July 1, 2020 Deal: VO DARIEN Primied On: 1/6/2021 10:32:52 AM

Date: January 06, 2021 Quote Number: QUO-757944-B3M7R0



represented herein without any prior notice. We carefully check pricing specifications, but occasionally errors can occur, therefore we reserve the right to change such prices without notice. We disclaim all liability for any errors or omissions in the materials. In no event will we be responsible for any damages of any nature whatsoever from the reliance upon information from these materials. Please check your order prebills to confirm your pricing information



812 Draper Avenue Joliet, IL 60432 Sales Rep: Tom Markel Ph: (331) 229-0744 www.MonroeTruck.com J.O. # Quotation iD: 4BD0004819 Date: 1/19/2021 Valid thru: 2/18/2021 Terms: NET 30 Quoted by: Bob Drews Ph/Fax: 815-280-4237 / 815-727-5429

Quoted to:

DARIEN PUBLIC WORKS (IL) (ATTN: KRIS THROM) 1041 S FRONTAGE RD DARIEN, IL 60561

Ph: 630-887-0008 / Fax: 630-887-0091

Email:

## SINGLE AXLE PATROL TRUCK

#### Chassis Information

Year: 2021	Make: PETER	BILT	Model: CV		Chassis Color: WHITE	Cab Type:
Single/Dual: DRW	CA: 105.0	CT:	Wheelbase:	Engine: DIESEL	F.O. Number #:	Vin:

Monroe Truck Equipment, Inc. is pleased to offer the following quote for your review:

Description Amount SOURCEWELL (NJPA) MULTI-PURPOSE DUMP BODY PATROL TRUCK PACKAGE SKU # 9TRR000708 SOURCEWELL MEMBER # 110530 MONROE RADIUS DUMP SPREADER BODY -10' RDS COMBO BODY BUILT OF 201 STAINLESS STEEL - DA TELESCOPIC HOIST WITH TRUNION MOUNT - REAR DISCHARGE - DUAL AUGER CONVEYOR SYSTEM WITH PLANETARY DRIVER GEARBOX SYSTEM - AIR TRIP TAILGATE - ILLINOIS DOT SS 1/2 CAB GUARD - TAPERED FRONT TO REAR INTEGRATED SIDES MADE OF 201 STAINLESS STEEL - SELF LEVELING STAINLESS STEEL REAR SPINNER ASSEMBLY WITH POLY SPINNER DISC - PAIR OF STAINLESS STEEL FENDERS OVER REAR WHEELS W/ RUBBER FLAPS FRONT AND REAR - STAINLESS STEEL 16" WIDE FOLD-UP LADDER W/ BUSTIN STEPS ON BOTH SIDES - GREASE LINE KIT FOR AUGERS AND AIR TAILGATE LINKAGE - STAINLESS STEEL TOP GRATES - STAINLESS STEEL FLOOR COVER TO PROTECT AUGERS DURING SUMMER USE - SPRAY BAR KIT FOR PREWET IN AUGER TROUGH - SPILL GUARD: PIN-ON SPREADER APRON, STAINLESS STEEL - (2) SS SPRING LOADED SHOVEL HOLDERS - ONE EACH SIDE - RED/WHITE REFLECTIVE TAPE - BODY UP INDICATOR PROGRAMMED INTO 5100 CONTROLLER PULLTARP BRAND TARP ASSEMBLY - GALVANIZED STEEL HOUSING - ASPHALT TARP WITH SIDE FLAPS - FULLY RETRACTABLE W/O ARMS REAR HITCH - 1" PINTLE PLATE WITH 3/4" D-RINGS - PINTLE HOOK W/MOUNTING, 50TON ~ 6 PRONG TRAILER PLUG - RELOCATE O.E.M. TRAILER PLUG - BACK UP ALARM - ELECTRIC BRAKE CONTROLLER LIGHTS - WHELEN, JUSTICE SUPER LED ILL STROBE SYSTEMS, 72"LIGHT BAR ~ 72" JUSTICE LED LIGHT BAR MOUNTED ON ROOF WITH LED SCENE LIGHTS - LED S/T/T MOUNTED IN REAR POST, PINTLE PLATE AND ON TOP OF CAB SHIELD - LED BACK UP LIGHT MOUNTED IN REAR CORNER POST - 2 AMBER AND 1 CLEAR STROBE INSTALLED OUTSIDE THE CORNER POST ON EACH SIDE - 2 LED SPREADER LIGHTS - 2-YEAR WARRANTY 10' MONROE 4500 SERIES EXTRA HEAVY DUTY UNDERBODY SCRAPER





orrewets.

#### Description

STANDARD EQUIPMENT:

- 1" THICK X 20" HIGH MOLDBOARD
- 5" CENTER PIN WITH THREE 3/4" MOUNTING BOLTS
- 2 1/2" DIAMETER HINGE SHAFT
- (2) HEAVY DUTY SHOCK ABSORBERS
- (2) 3 1/2" ACTUATING CYLINDERS
- 400 PSI CUSHION VALVE
- 1" SOLID NOTCH-LESS REVERSING CIRCLE (CAN ROTATE A FULL 45 DEG.)
- 4" REVERSING CYLINDERS W/ 2" CYLINDER RODS
- CONTOURED HOLD-DOWN BLOCKS WITH 3/8" UHMV POLY WEAR PLATES
- 96" LONG SOLID SHAFT HINGE WITH 3 ANCHOR PLATES
- ALL HINGES ARE GUSSETED WITH 1/2" MATERIAL
- HANGER PLATES: 3/4" X 25.5W" X 22"H, 1.25 GAUGE
- GREASE LINE EXTENSION: 19-BANK (LUBRICATES THE TRUNNIONS)
- (2) CURB GUARDS: WRAP-AROUND
- POWDER COATED BLACK
- INSTALLED

PRE-WET

- (2) 120 GALLON POLY PRE-WET TANKS MOUNTED ON SIDES OF BODY - OPEN LOOP
- HYDRAULIC DRIVEN 7 G.P.M. PUMP
- CROSSOVER KIT
- BULK FILL KIT
- SNORKEL VENTING KIT FOR TANKS

- DISCHARGED WITH SLURRY BAR IN SPREADER TROUGH

PRE-WET SYSTEM - SINGLE 120 GAL BEHIND CAB TANK

- CLOSED LOOP
- PLUMBED INTO RDS TANKS WITH DIVERTER VALVE

PLOW HITCH:

- MC7082 QUICK HITCH W/FLAT FOLD CAPABILITY
- 4" X 10" DOUBLE ACTING LIFT CYLINDER
- REINSTALL FACTORY BUMPER
- HEATED LED PLOW LIGHTS MOUNTED ON STAINLESS STEEL BRACKETS

MONROE TORSION TRIP EDGE "J" STYLE POLY REVERSIBLE PLOW STANDARD EQUIPMENT:

- 45" HIGH X 11' LENGTH
- (10) 1/2" ONE-PIECE FLAME CUT RIBS
- 2" X 3" X 3/8" TOP ANGLE
- 4" X 4" X 3/4" BOTTOM ANGLE
- (6) ADJUSTABLE 3/4" TORSION TRIP SPRING ASSEMBLIES FOR A TWO-SECTION TRIP
- CARBIDE CUTTING EDGE W/ COVER BLADE
- 4" X 4" X 3/8" CROSS-TUBE SUPPORT
- HEAVY DUTY PUSHFRAME WITH 2" MOUNTING PLATE AND 2" BOLT HOLE
- RIGHT HAND MAILBOX TRIM PER OPTIMUM DIMENSION AT FULL REVERSE ANGLE
- ~ (2) DOUBLE ACTING REVERSE CYLINDERS WITH CUSHION VALVE
- MOLDBOARD AND PUSHFRAME TO BE 100% CONTINUOUSLY WELDED
- MOLDBOARD POWDER COATED ORANGE
- PUSH FRAME POWDER COATED BLACK
- MTE QUICK HITCH PLOW SIDE ATTACHMENT
- RUBBER SNOW DEFLECTOR
- FLOURESCENT ORANGE MARKERS
- CURB SHOES ON BOTH SIDES

MANUAL/ELECTRIC HYDRAULICS PACKAGE STANDARD EQUIPMENT:

- CLOSED LOOP FOR SPREADER AND PRE-WET
- HOIST: 4WAY/3POS, W/500 PSI A PORT RELIEF, 40 GPM
- MANUAL LOAD SENSE MID-INLET SECTION, 2500 PSI MAIN RELIEF
- PLOW LIFT: 4 WAY/3POS, 20 GPM, MANUAL
- PLOW ANGLE: 4 WAY/3POS, 20 GPM, MANUAL
- PRE-WET: 2 WAY, 7 GPM
- AUGER: 2 WAY, 14 GPM
- SPINNER: 2 WAY, 7 GPM
- SCRAPER: 2 WAY CURL
- SCRAPER: 2 WAY ANGLE
- 40 GALLON CAPACITY FILTER STAINLESS HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR WITH INTERNAL FILTER MOUNTED IN CRADLE BEHIND
- CAB ABOVE FRAME





Page 2 of 3

- STAINLESS STEEL MOUNTING HARDWARE

Description		Amount
- FILLER/BREATHER CAP, LEVEL/TEMP SIGHT GLASS, 3/4" MAGNETIC PLUG,		
- 60 P.S.I. CONDITION INDICATOR		
- VALVE ENCLOSURE MOUNTED IN CRADLE BEHIND CAB		
- STAINLESS STEEL LINES TO REAR		
- STAINLESS ENCLOSURE WITH WEATHER TIGHT COVER		
- MANUAL LEVER CONTROLS		
- LUCHBOX SYTLE CONTROL STAND		
- FORCE 5100EX-3F GROUND BASED SPREADER CONTROL		
- SWITCH PANEL		
- ROAD WATCH PAVEMENT MONITOR WITH LCD DISPLAY		
- BLAST/PASS BUTTON MOUNTED ON PLOW LEVER		
- INSTALLED		
BRIGADE DASH-MOUNTED BACKUP CAMERA SYSTEM		
- (2) LOW-LIGHT CAMERAS W/ INTEGRAL SUNSHIELD & BUILT-IN MICROPHONE		
- SPLIT SCREEN MONITOR W/ 7" ANTI-GLARE, COLOR SCREEN, BUILT-IN SPEAKER, CLIP-IN SUNSHIELD		
- WASH/DRY FOR BOTH CAMERAS		
	Quete Tetal.	č100.070.00
	Quote Total:	\$122,373.00

Additional Options.		
Description	Amount	Add to quote?
UPGRADE 5100 CONTROLLER TO 6100 (ADD)	\$6,839.00	Yes / No

Terms & Conditions

Additional Options:

• Terms are Due Upon Receipt unless prior credit arrangements are made at the time of order.

• Please note if chassis is furnished, it is as a convenience and terms are Net Due on Receipt of Chassis.

• State and Federal taxes will be added where applicable. Out-of-state municipal entities may be subject to Wisconsin sales tax.

Restocking fees may be applicable for cancelled orders.

• MTE is not responsible or liable for equipment that does not meet local/state regulations if those laws are not made known at time of order.

By signing and accepting this quote, the customer agrees to the terms listed above and has confirmed that all chassis information listed above is accurate to chassis specs.

Re-Assign (Required for all pool units):	Fleet	🗌 Retail	Customer P.O. Number:	Dealer Code:	Sourcewell Member Number:
MSO/MCO (ONLY check if legally required):	🗌 мсо	🗋 mso	NJPA R-49-19		
Customer Signature:				Date of Acceptance:	





## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) NEW 2021 PETERBILT MODEL 348 CAB AND CHASSIS, TO REPLACE UNIT 109, FROM JX TRUCK CENTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$98, 554.65

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the purchase of one (1) new 2021 Peterbilt Model 348 Cab and Chassis, to replace unit 109, from JX Truck Center in an amount not to exceed \$98,554.65, a copy of which is attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2021.

AYES:	6 - Belczak, Gustafson, Kenny, Schauer, Sullivan, Vaughan
NAYS:	O - NONE
ABSENT:	1 - Chlystek

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May 2021.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

ATTEST: JØANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY ATTORNE







NJPA CONTRACT 081716-PMC

Date: 1/6/2021

To: CITY OF DARIEN 1041 S FRONTAGE ROAD DARIEN, IL 60561 Kris Throm



Dear Kris,

JX Peterbilt - is pleased to present a price quotation for (1) New 2021 Peterbilt Model 348 cab and chassis with the enclosed specifications.

> Peterbilt Cab & Chassis All as per attached specifications 2020 List price------\$146,241.00 Sourcewell Discount 35%------\$51,184.35 JX return customer discount-----\$1500.00 Total chassis price -----\$93,556.65

2021 Peterbilt 348 tandem axle with enclose specs	\$95,514.65
Title fees/Doc Fees/Floorplan	Included
Heated Winshield	\$750.00
Warranty: Engine & Aftertreatment 5 year/100k miles	\$2,290.00
Total	\$98,554.65

### **Options:**

\*\*Quote Valid for 60 days\*\*

-Early chassis payoff: Deduction of \$1500.00 from chassis price per unit

Sincerely,

Tor Michael William Larkin | Fleet Account Manager JX Truck Center - Bolingbrook | Elmhurst | Wadsworth Office: 630-516-3560 ext 3434 Cell: 224-200-2483

535 E. South Frontage Rd, Bolingbrook, IL 60440 Business 708-889-4686 Fax 708-889-4670

Visit us at www.JXE.com

Peterbili

Peterbilt Illinois-Joliet (P128) 535 East S. Frontage Rd Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440

# Vehicle Summary

	Unit	Chassis	
Model:	Model 348	Fr Axle Load (lbs):	20000
Type:	Full Truck	Rr Axle Load (lbs):	23000
Description 1:	VO DARIEN	G.C.W. (lbs):	43000
Description 2:	SINGLE AXLE EXT CAB 348		43000
	Application	Road Conditions:	
Intended Serv .:	Snowplow	Class A (Highway)	100
Commodity:	Other Commodity	Class B (Hwy/Mtn)	100
	,,,	Class C (Off-Hwy)	0
	Body	Class D (Off-Road)	0
Туре:	End Dump	Maximum Grade:	0 6
Length (ft):	13	Wheelbase (in):	192
Height (ft):	11	Overhang (in):	
Max Laden Weight	3200	Fr Axle to BOC (in):	74.9 69.8
(lbs):			09.8
		Cab to Axle (in):	122.2
And States of States	Trailer	Cab to EOF (in):	197.1
No. of Trailer Axles:	0	Overall Comb. Length (in):	305.1
Туре:		and an and a second s	505.1
Length (ft):	0	Special Reg.	
Height (ft):	0	a ha area i sa da	
Kingpin Inset (in):	0		
Corner Radius (in):	0		
	Restrictions		
Length (ft):	40		
Width (in):	102		
Height (ft):	13.5		
Approved by:	XIne a le May	here Date: 5-3-21	
	1 - perior de la	2-2-4	
/	Note: All sales are F.O.B. desig	maind plant of an and at	
(	Teres Ful cales ale F.O.D. Gest	Anaran higur of manufacinte.	

Price Level: July 1, 2020 Deal: VO DARIEN Printed On: 1/6/2021 10:32:52 AM

Date: January 06, 2021 Quote Number: QUO-757944-B3M7R0



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weig
Base Mo	odel		
0003481	S	Model 348 The Model 348 was designed to exceed the rigid demands of Class 7 and Class 8 specialty application markets that require rugged durability and a wide range of optional content. The Model 348 represents a multi-dimensional performer with a GVW from 33,000 to 66,000 lbs. and optional capacity ratings to suit almost any vocation. The 348 is also available in a specifically designed all-wheel-drive configuration. From construction and crane service to utility and delivery services in both Class 7 and Class 8 markets, the 348 is in a class by itself.	10,61 I
0091200	S	Other Commodity	
0093150	0	Snowplow Truck which is configured for mounting a snowplow to the front.May also have dump or other body.	
0095170	0	End Dump	
0098170	S	United States Registry	
Configu	ration		
0200700	S	Not Applicable Secondary Manufacturer	
Frame &	Equip	oment	
0514000	0	10-3/4" Steel Rails To 354" 10.75x3.5x.375 Dimension, 2,136,000 RBM; Yield Strength: 120,000 psi. Section Modulus: 17.8 cubic inches. Weight: 1.74 lbs/inch pair	47
0612230	0	Custom Wheelbase or Overhang Engineering approval may be required.	
0613090	S	Three-Piece Crossmembers	
0620580	0	27.8In Bumper Extension without Adapter Includes Stationary Grille. Requires FEPTO Bumper.	7
0644090	S	EOF Square without Crossmember End-of-frame square without crossmember. For use with body builder installed crossmember.	
0651090	S	Omit Rear Mudflaps and Hangers	
Front Ax	le & E	quipment	
1011360	0	Dana Spicer D2000F 20,000 lb, 3.5 in. Drop Factory front axle alignment to improve handling & reduce tire wear. Zerk fittings on tie rod ends, king pins, & draglink ball joints for ease of maintenance & help extend service life of components. Cognis EMGARD® FE 75W-90 synthetic axle lube provides over 1% fuel economy improvement. Reduces wear & extends maintenance intervals, resulting in increased uptime. Provides improved fluid flow to protect components in extreme cold conditions & withstand the stress from high temperatures, extending component life.	14
Level: Jul	V 1 20		Date: January 06

Date: January 06, 2021 Quote Number: QUO-757944-B3M7R0



Weigh	Description	Std/ Opt	Sales Code
11	Taper Leaf Springs, Shocks 20,000 Ib Standard with Heavy Resistance Shocks.	0	1114030
8	Power Steering Sheppard HD94 Dual For use with 16,000 to 20,000 lb. axle ratings.	0	1243050
	Power Steering Reservoir Frame Mounted w/Cooler A power steering cooler helps reduce the heat of the power steering fluid. This is commonly used with systems that may experience more stress from towing or off-road driving.	0	1250250
	PHP10 Iron PreSet Hubs-Air Disc	0	1354855
3	Bendix Air Disc Front Brakes Bendix air disc front brakes use a floating caliper design to provide foundation braking on all axles and complies with reduced stopping distance regulations.	0	1380290
2	Pad Dust Shields for Air Disc Brakes; Front Axle Pad dust shields for air disc brakes can increase brake life. Brake dust shields reduce the buildup of road grime, extend brake system life and prevent premature failure.	0	1391480
	quipment	le & Eq	Rear Ax
C	Dana Spicer S23-172, 23,000lb	S	1513280
Ō	PHP10 Iron PreSet Hubs	S	1616370
15	Dust Shields For Cam Brakes, Drive Axle(s)	0	1660000
0	SBM Valve Full trucks require a spring brake modulation (SBM) system for emergency braking application. This system requires an SBM valve and a relay valve with spring brakes on the rear axles. The SBM valve allows the foot valve to operate the rear axle spring brakes if a failure exists in the rear air system.	S	1680500
0	Stability System Not Selected Or Not Available	S	1680950
0	Anti-Lock Braking System (ABS) 4S4M ABS-6. Includes air braking system.	S	1682430
0	Synthetic Axle Lubricant All Axles Peterbilt heavy duty models include Fuel Efficient Cognis EMGARD FE75W-90 which provides customers performance advantages over current synthetic lubricants with reduced gear wear and extended maintenance intervals, resulting in increased uptime. In addition, the lubricant provides improved fluid flow to protect gears in extreme cold conditions and withstand the stress from high temperatures, extending component life.	S	1684200
0	Single Drive Axle (Model 348)	S	1686348
	Air Disc Rear Brakes, Single Drive Axle	0	1687080
0	The side interest on the bird Avie		

Date: January 06, 2021 Quote Number: QUC-757944-B3M/R0



Weight	Description	Std/ Opt	Sales Code
0	Peterbilt Air Trac 23,000 lb Light Weight	S	1811210
123	Steel Suspension Insert Up To 77" Overhang	0	1911010
0	Air Springs, Internal Bumpers Air Trac / Air Leaf suspensions	0	1920385
2	Dash Mtd Dump Switch with Indicator Light Dash mounted dump switch with indicator light for suspension.	0 1	1922260
	pment	Equip	Engine
0	PACCAR PX-9 330@2000 GOV@2200 1000@1200 Productivity (2021 Emissions)	0	2074407
	N21350 C121 64Maximum Accelerator Pedal Ve N21370 C128 64Maximum Cruise Speed (P059) N21460 C132 1400Max PTO Speed (P046) N21520 C133 5Timer Setting (P030) N21610 C188 39Low Ambient Temperature Thre N21630 C190 80High Ambient Temperature Thr N21510 C225 YESEnable Idle Shutdown Park Br N21450 C231 NOGear Down Protection (P026) N21570 C233 NOIdle Shutdown Manual Overrul N21440 C234 NOEngine Protection Shutdown ( N21480 C238 NOIdle Shutdown Manual Overrul N21470 C239 NOCruise Control Auto Resume ( N21590 C382 YESEnable Hot Amblent Automatic N21530 C306 YESEnable Impending Shutdown Wa N21540 C397 60Timer For Impending Shutdown Wa N21540 C397 60Timer For Impending Shutdown N21620 C189 60Intermediate Ambient Tempera N21550 C206 100Englne Load Threshold (P516) N21340 C333 0Reserve Speed Limit Offset ( N21410 C334 0Maximum Cycle Distance (N202 N21500 C399 120Expiration Distance (N209) N21320 C399 120Expiration Distance (N209) N21320 C400 252Reserve Speed Function Reset N21420 C401 10Maximum Active Distance (N207)		
0	Engine Idle Shutdown Timer Enabled	0 E	2091305
0	Enable EIST Ambient Temp Overrule	O E	2091315
0	Eff EIST NA Expiration Miles	E	2091372
0	Effective VSL Setting NA	E	2091640
0	Typical Operating Speed 60 MPH	0 T <u>i</u>	2092013

Dete: January 06, 2021 Quote Number: QUO-757944-B3M7R0



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weight
2092032	0	Powertrain Optimized for Performance Best analysis for vehicles used in vocational applications or with heavy	0
	_	GCWRS.	
2140010	0	Belly Pan	35
2140200	S	CARB Engine Idling Compliance	0
		PACCAR PX-7, PX-9 and MX, Cummins X15 and ISX diesel engines will include the required factory installed serialized sticker on the drivers door to identify them as meeting the NOx idling standard.	U
2513060	S	PACCAR 160 Amp Alternator, Brushed	0
		PACCAR 160 AMP alternator, brushed producing 160 Amps at road speed and 100 Amps at idle.	9
2521090	0	Immersion Type Block Heater 110-120V	2
		Standard location for 2.1M and 1.9M models is left-hand under cab, Model 520 is in bumper, and for Model 220 it is at the driver step. Plug includes a weather-proof cover that protects the receptacle. This pre-	-
		heater keeps the coolant in the engine block from freezing when the engine is not running.	
2522110	S	PACCAR 12V Starter, N/A PACCAR MX Engines	
		PACCAR 12-volt electrical system. With centralized power distribution	0
_		incorporating plug-in style relays. Circuit protection for serviceability, 12- volt light system w/circuit protection circuits number & color coded	
2538040	0	3 PACCAR Premium 12V Dual Purpose Batt 2190 CCA	62
		Threaded stud type terminal. Stranded copper battery cables are	
2539410	Ō	double aught (00) or larger to reduce resistance.	
2000410	0	Battery Jumper Terminal Mounted Under Hood LH Frame Rail. Not available with PX-7 engines.	4
2539490	0	Batteries in RH BOC Box	0
2539740	0	Kissling Battery Disconnect Switch, 300 amp	
	•	Mounted on battery box	3
2621000	0	2-Speed Fan Clutch For Frequent Start/Stops	
		A 2-speed fan clutch is ideal for vocational applications where the fan clutch engagement time exceeds 10% of the engine run time. When the fan clutch is disengaged, the fan still rotates at 15-25% of the engine RPM. This fan rotation provides crucial airflow to the engine and draws virtually no horsepower.	0
2723210	S	18.7 CFM Air Compressor	0
		N/A X15. Furnished on engine. Teflon lined stainless steel braided	v
2921160	S	compressor discharge line.	
2921100	3	Spin-On Fuel/Water Separator	0
2921210	S	No Fluid Heat Option for Fuel Filter	0
2921320	0	12V Heat for Fuel Filter	0
		Fuel filter heaters help ensure a searnless flow of diesel from the tank to the combustion chamber. Eliminating any possibility of moisture freezing within the fuel filter while simultaneously increasing the fuel temperature for atomization within the engine.	U
3114270	S	High Efficiency Cooling System	
			0



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weigh
		Cooling module is a combination of steel and aluminum components, with aluminum connections to maximize performance and cooling capability. Silicone radiator & heater hoses enhance value, durability, & reliability. Constant tension band clamps reduce leaks. Chevron Delo Extended Life Coolant (NOAT) extends maintenance intervals reducing maintenance costs. Anti-freeze effective to -30 degrees F helps protect the engine. Low coolant level sensor warns of low coolant condition to prevent engine damage. Radiator Size by Model: 579/367 FEPTO 1325 sq in, 567/365/367: 1440 sq in, 365 FEPTO: 1184 sq in, 389/367 HH: 1669 sq in, 348: 1000 sq in, 520: 1242 sq in.	
3211120	S	Radial Seal, Dry Type Air Cleaner, Frontal Air Intake. Molded rubber air intake connections with lined stainless steel clamps seal to prevent contaminants in air intake.	C
3365270	0	Exhaust Single RH Side of Cab DPF/SCR right-hand Under Cab.	29
3381770	0	Curved Tip Standpipe(s)	0
3387610	0	18" Ht, 5" Dia Chrome, Clear Coat Standpipe(s)	-2
Transmi	Ission	& Equipment	
4052110	0	Allison 3000 RDS-P Transmission, Gen 5 Rugged Duty Series. Includes Rear Transmission Support except on MX engines, Mobil Delvac Automatic Transmission Fluid, and Water-Oll Heat Exchange. Also includes features that monitor the transmission fluid, filter and clutch condition. Will display percent life remaining for the transmission fluid, filter and clutches on the shift selector. This information may be displayed using the Mode and Up and Down buttons. A wrench icon will also be included to indicate when the transmission fluid, filter or clutches need servicing. Suited for vehicles operating on/off highway and/or requiring PTO operation. Forward ratios: 1st-3.49, 2nd-1.86, 3rd-1.41, 4th-1.00, 5th-0.75, 6th-0.65. <u>Reverse ratios: DR-(5.03)</u> .	195
4210080	S	1710 HD Driveline, 1 Midship Bearing	0
4250650	0	LH PTO Access Dipstick Tube Routing, Allison Trans	0
4252890	0	Allison FuelSense 2.0 Not Desired	0
4252950	0	Omit Allison Neutral At Stop	0
4256590	0	Seat Mounted Push Button Shifter	0
4256640	0	Allison 6-Speed Configuration, Close Ratio Gears 3000 Series Transmissions.	0
Air & Tra	iler Ec	ruipment	
4510190	S	Bendix AD-HF Air Dryer, Heater Bendix AD-HF air filters protects the life of your engine system and components. Proven PuraGuard oil coalescing technonigy in the the air	0

Prine Level: July 1, 2020 Lical: VO DARIEN Frinted On: 1/6/2021 10:32:52 AM

Date: January 06, 2021 Quote Number: QUO-757944-B3M7R0



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weight
		dryer catridge. This oil coalescing filter ensures the removal of oil and oil aerosols before they can contaminate the moisture removing desiccant.	
4520420	0	Pull Cords All Air Tanks	0
4540420	S	Nylon Chassis Hose	0
4543320	S	Steel Painted Air Tanks All air tanks are steel with painted finish except when Code 4543330 Polish Aluminum Air Tanks is also selected (then exposed air tanks outside the frame rails will be polished aluminum). Peterbilt will determine the optimal size and location of required air tanks. Narratives	0
		requesting a specific air tank size or location will not be accepted for factory installation. See ECAT to determine number or location of air tanks installed.	
4611730	0	7-Way Electric Harness, Socket Mounted EOF	11
4611930	0	Body Connections 5' BOC Junction box contains light and power circuits for body connections located 5' from back-of-cab	4
Tires &	Wheel	8	
5033410	0	FF: GY 20Ply 315/80R22.5 Endurance WHA Efficiency Rating: Poor Goodyear's Best Waste Haul All-position Tire For Long Miles To Removal. Diameter= 43.1 inches; SLR= 20.0 inches.	54
5130490	0	RR: GY 16ply 11R24.5 G182 RSD Efficiency Rating: Poor Diameter = 44.1 Inches; SLR = 20.8 Inches	108
5190004	0	Code-rear Tire Qty 04	0
5220520	0	FF: Alcoa 89U637 22.5 X 9.00 Clean Buff Finish	
	U	Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy that saves more than 50 lbs. versus a comparable steel wheel. Built for refuse, logging, mining and other heavy haul applications that demand a tough wheel. Each wheel offers a 10,000 lbs. load rating.	-36
5320540	0	RR: Alcoa 98U637 24.5X8.25 Clean Buff Finish Aluminum, Ultra ONE wheels with MagnaForce alloy.	-60
5390004	0	Code-rear Rim Qty 04	0
Fuel Tan	iks		
5554100	0	26" Aluminum 70 Gallon Fuel Tank LH U/C Includes steps for cab access. Paddle handle filler cap with threadless filler neck. Top draw fuel plumbing reduces chance of introducing air into the fuel system during low fuel level conditions due to the central placement of fuel pickup tube. Wire braid fuel lines increase durability & reduce potential for leaks.	11
5602070	0	Location LH U/C 70 Gallon	0

Price Level: July 1, 2020 Deal: VO DARIEN Printed Ch: 1/C/2021 10:32:52 AM

Dote: January 06, 2021 Quole Number: QUC-757944-B3M7R0



Weight		Std/ Opt	Sales Code
0	DEF Tank Mounted LH BOC	S	5652890
v	Models 220 and 520 mounted left hand back-of-cab.		
0	DEF To Fuel Ratio 2:1 Or Greater	S	5652990
0	DEF Tank Small 11.1 Gallon Capacity	S	5655019
	& Bumper	Box &	Battery
-84	Aluminum Space Saver Battery Box RH BOC Battery access from side	0	6010780
0	Aftertreatment Aluminum Non-Slip Cab Entry Aftertreatment right-hand under cab step. DPF/SCR for diesel engines, catalyst for natural gas engines. On Models 579 specifying chassis fairings, the box is aerodynamic.	S	6040550
90	Steel Bumper Swept Back Painted Black, With FEPTO Two tow pin holes and step plates on top of bumper	0	6121060
	nent	quipm	Cab & E
0	Alum Cab 108in BBC Metton Hood w/Bright Crown Includes view window RH door and convex mirror over RH door.	S	6510110
39	Severe Service Cab Package #1 Includes Aluminum side skins, aluminum rear skin, steel windshield mask, steel firewall, and steel front floor sheet on all cabs, and additional reinforcement structure on the back wall of the day cab.	0	6540120
2	Thermal Insulation Package in Cab Includes thick, closed-cell foam in floor, special mylar-faced foam in walls and roof structure.	0	6540160
163	10" Extension for Ultra Day Cab Add additional 10" to the loadspace dimension – refer to the horizontal dimension workscreen.	0	6540720
8	Rubber Fonder Lips 2" Wide	0	6800360
4	National Premium Driver Seat Increased comfort with more foam in critical areas, better lumbar support, improved adjustability and suspension with toggle link design.	0	6911710
0	National Passenger Seat increased comfort with more foam in critical areas, better lumbar support, improved adjustability and suspension with toggle link design.	S	6921700
4	Driver Seat Heated Includes heating elements in the lower cushion and backrest. Temperature is preset for optimum comfort and controlled by a high/low switch and an on/off switch next to the adjustment valves on the seat.	0	6930060
2	Drivers Armrest - RH Only	0	6930500
0	Black Seat Color IPO Standard Color	0	6930800
0	Air Ride Driver	S	6939400

Dete: January 06, 2021 Quote Number: QUO-757944-B3M?R0



Seles Code	Std/ Opt	Description	Weight
6939420	S	High Back Driver	0
6939470	S	Vinyl Driver	0
6939510	S	Non-Air Ride Passenger	0
6939520	S	High Back Passenger	0
6939570	S	Vinyl Passenger	0
7001520	0	Adjustable Steering Column - Tilt/Telescope	11
7001620	S	Steering Wheel With Peterbilt Logo Steering Wheel with embossed Peterbilt logo over hom button.	0
7036120	S	Interior Gray/Black Includes rugged charcoal instrument panels, glare-resistant gray dash, black bezels on gauges, (2) power ports, monochromatic molded door pads with durable in-mold color, gray molded back wall, 18 inch 4- spoke soft-touch steering wheel, soft-touch steering column cover, power lift passenger window, extruded rubber floor covering, header- mounted dome light, foot well lighting, integrated "dead pedal", (4) inside entry grab handles, (2) inside sunvisors, (2) coat hooks, (2) cup holders and map bin in dash.	0
7210540	S	Day Cab Rear Window Day cab rear window flush to back of cab.	0
7230060	S	1-Piece Curved Windshield	0
7322010	S	Combo Fresh Air Heater/Air Conditioner With radiator mounted condenser, dedicated side window defrosters, Bi-Level Heater/Defroster Controls, 54,500 BTU/HR, and silicone heater hoses.	0
7322130	0	Cup Holder (Floor Mounted) Includes two standard-size drink holders and one extra-large jugholder, coin tray, and clipboard-size storage area.	4
7410040	0	Outside Sunvisor - Stainless Steel Not available with 2.1M high roof sleeper.	4
7561180	0	Aero Mirrors Ea Side Htd & Mtrzd 4-Way Adjustable Bright Finish with Convex	4
7564110	S	Power Package Includes power door locks and power windows.	0
7610020	0	(1) Alr Horn 15" Painted Mounted under cab.	8
7722120	0	ConcertClass, AM/FM, Weatherband, 3.5 Aux	10
7725710	0	Standard Speaker Package For Cab (2) Speakers	4
7728040	0	Bluetooth Phone and Audio	0
7728050	0	USB Port	0

Date: January 06, 2021 Quote Number: QUO-757944-B3M/R0



		Std/ Description		
7748140	0	CB Terminals/Wiring Mounted Under Header	0	
7788140	0	Radio Antenna Mounted on LH Mirror Bracket	0	
7850210	0	Plug-In Auto Reset Circuit Breaker in place of fuses in junction box.	0	
7851480	S	Peterbilt Electric Windshield Wipers With Intermittent Feature.	0	
7901130	0	Backup Alarm (107 DB)	3	
8011400	0	Main Transmission Oil Temperature Gauge Located in Driver Information Display	0	
8021380	S	Air Restriction Indicator Mounted on air cleaner, intake piping, or firewall	0	
8071510	0	(1) Additional Electric Switch Without Wiring	0	
8071870	S	Main Instrumentation Panel, Graphics Display Includes speedometer with trip odometer, tachometer with hourmeter and outside air temperature display, voltmeter, engine oil pressure, engine coolant temperature, fuel level, primary and secondary air pressure gauges. Includes standard warning light package: high water temperature, low oil pressure, and low air pressure warning lights with audible alarms, high beam, turn signal, low fuel, parking brake, and ice warning indicators; seat belt reminder; rocker switches with long-life LED indicators; multi-function turn stalk with flash-to-pass feature (night mode flashes headlights and marker lights; day mode flashes headlights only), Intermittent windshield wiper and headlamp beam control. Hydraulic braked trucks do not include air pressure gauges.	0	
8072370	0	(1) Additional Air Rocker, Guard Indicator light, plumbed to firewall (occupies the space of one gauge), blank label	0	
8111110	S	Headlights Composite Fender Mounted Integral park, turn, and side marker	0	
8120980	S	(5) Marker Lights, Aero LED	0	
8133450	0	<ul> <li>(2) Brackets F/O Beacon/Strobe, Roof Mounted</li> <li>(2) brackets for furnished by owner beacon / strobe lights roof mounted.</li> <li>Located above each door toward rear, includes switch and wiring.</li> </ul>	4	
8134070	0	(2) Additional Dome/Reading Lights, Ceiling Mtd	0	
8140080	0	LED Stop/Turn/Tail/Backup Bracket mounted left-hand / right-hand end of frame	-7	
8140850	0	Moveable EOF Crossmember For Mounting Tail Lights Square end of frame with or without end of frame crossmember	1	
Paint				
8500710	S	Standard Paint Color Selection	0	



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description		Weigh
8530770	S	(1) Color Axalta Two Stage - Cab/Hood Base Coat/Clear Coat N85020 A - L0006EY WHITE N85500 CAB ROOF L0006EY WHITE N85300 FENDER L0006EY WHITE N85200 FRAME L0001EA BLACK N85400 HOOD TOP L0006EY WHITE		
Shipping	g Dest	tination		
8999989	0	Shipping Destination To Dealership		
Options	Not S	ubject To Discount		
9400091	S	Peterbilt Class 7 Standard Coverage 1 year/Unlimited Miles/km		c
9400094	S	PACCAR PX-9 Standard Coverage 2 yrs/250,000 ml (402,336 km)/6,250 hrs	0	
Miscella	neous	102,000 kmp0,200 ms		
9409831	0	2021 EPA Emissions Engine Warranty Only		0
Promotic	ons			
Order Co	mmen	Its		
otal List Pri charges )	ice (W/	O Freight & Warranty & \$146,241		
larketing an repaid Freig		ce Support Fee	\$875 \$2,450	

**Total Weight** 

12,374

\$0

# Prices and Specifications Subject to Change Without Notice.

Unpublished options may require review/approval. Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vary from that displayed in CRM.

## PRICING DISCLAMER

While we make every effort to maintain the web site to preserve pricing accuracy, prices are subject to change without notice. Although the information in this price list is presented in good faith and believed to be correct at the time of printing, we make no representations or warranties as to the completeness or accuracy of this information. We reserve the right to change, delete or otherwise modify the pricing information which is

Price Level: July 1, 2020 Deal: VO DARIEN Printed On: 1/6/2021 10:32:52 AM

Total Surcharge/Options Not Subject To Discount

Date: January 06, 2021 Quote Number: QUO-757944-B3M7R0



represented herein without any prior notice. We carefully check pricing specifications, but occasionally errors can occur, therefore we reserve the right to change such prices without notice. We disclaim all liability for any errors or omissions in the materials. In no event will we be responsible for any damages of any nature whatsoever from the reliance upon information from these materials. Please check your order prebills to confirm your pricing information I, JoAnne E. Ragona, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified CITY CLERK of the CITY OF DARIEN of DuPage County, Illinois, and as such officer I am the keeper of the records and files of the City;

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and correct copy of *RESOLUTION NO. R-33-21* — "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) NEW 2021 PETERBILT MODEL 348 CAB AND CHASSIS, TO REPLACE UNIT 109, FROM JX TRUCK CENTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$98,554.65" of the City of Darien, Du Page County, Illinois, Duly Passed and Approved by the Mayor and City Council at a Meeting Held on May 3, 2021.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto affixed my official hand and seal this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2021.



Logona City C



May 5, 2021

JX Truck Center Attn: Tor Michael William Larkin 535 E. South Frontage Rd Bolingbrook, IL 60440

RE: 2021 Peterbilt Model 348 cab & chassis

Dear Mr. Larkin:

Enclosed please find a certified copy of **Resolution No. R-33-21 – "A RESOLUTION** AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) NEW 2021 PETERBILT MODEL 348 CAB AND CHASSIS, TO REPLACE UNIT 109, FROM JX TRUCK CENTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$98, 554.65," passed by the City Council at its regular meeting on May 3, 2021. Should you have any questions or concerns, please give me a call at (630) 353-8106.

Sincerely, CITY OF DARIEN

Daniel Gombac Director of Municipal Services

Enclosure

cc: JoAnne E. Ragona, City Clerk Kris Throm, Superintendent of Municipal Services

City of Darien 1702 Plainfield Road Darien, IL 60561

**RESOLUTION NO.** R-34-21

## A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF A DUMP BODY, SNOW PLOW EQUIPMENT PACKAGE, LIGHTING ACCESSORIES AND HYDRAULIC CONTROLS, FOR THE 2021 PETERBILT MODEL 348, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$122,373.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to accept a proposal from Monroe Truck Equipment for the purchase of a dump body, snow plow equipment package, lighting accessories and hydraulic controls, for the 2021 Peterbilt Model 348, in an amount not to exceed \$122,373.00, a copy of which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A"

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2021.

AYES:	6 - Belczak, Gustafson, Kenny, Schauer, Sullivan, Vaughan
NAYS:	O - NONE
ABSENT:	1 - Chlystek

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2021.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

OANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY ATTORNE





812 Draper Avenue Joliet, IL 60432 Sales Rep: Tom Markel Ph: (331) 229-0744 www.MonroeTruck.com J.O. # Quotation ID: 48D0004819 Date: 1/19/2021 Valid thru: 2/18/2021 Terms: NET 30 Quoted by: Bob Drews Ph/Fax: 815-280-4237 / 815-727-5429

Amount

Quoted to:

DARIEN PUBLIC WORKS (IL) (ATTN: KRIS THROM)

1041 S FRONTAGE RD

DARIEN, IL 60561

Ph: 630-887-0008 / Fax: 630-887-0091

Email:

### SINGLE AXLE PATROL TRUCK

**Chassis Information** 

Year: 2021	Make: PETERBILT		Model: CV		Chassis Color: WHITE	Cab Type:
Single/Dual: DRW	CA: 106.0	CT:	Wheelbase:	Engine: DIESEL	F.O. Number #:	Vin:
					TIOT FORTINGT WY	WHI.

Monroe Truck Equipment, Inc. is pleased to offer the following quote for your review:

Description

SOURCEWELL (NIPA) MULTI-PURPOSE DUMP BODY PATROL TRUCK PACKAGE SKU # 9TRR000708 SOURCEWELL MEMBER # 110530

MONROE RADIUS DUMP SPREADER BODY

- -10' RDS COMBO BODY BUILT OF 201 STAINLESS STEEL
- DA TELESCOPIC HOIST WITH TRUNION MOUNT
- REAR DISCHARGE
- DUAL AUGER CONVEYOR SYSTEM WITH PLANETARY DRIVER GEARBOX SYSTEM
- AIR TRIP TAILGATE
- ILLINOIS DOT SS 1/2 CAB GUARD
- TAPERED FRONT TO REAR INTEGRATED SIDES MADE OF 201 STAINLESS STEEL
- SELF LEVELING STAINLESS STEEL REAR SPINNER ASSEMBLY WITH POLY SPINNER DISC
- PAIR OF STAINLESS STEEL FENDERS OVER REAR WHEELS W/ RUBBER FLAPS FRONT AND REAR
- STAINLESS STEEL 16" WIDE FOLD-UP LADDER W/ BUSTIN STEPS ON BOTH SIDES
- GREASE LINE KIT FOR AUGERS AND AIR TAILGATE LINKAGE
- STAINLESS STEEL TOP GRATES
- STAINLESS STEEL FLOOR COVER TO PROTECT AUGERS DURING SUMMER USE
- SPRAY BAR KIT FOR PREWET IN AUGER TROUGH
- SPILL GUARD: PIN-ON SPREADER APRON, STAINLESS STEEL
- (2) SS SPRING LOADED SHOVEL HOLDERS ONE EACH SIDE
- RED/WHITE REFLECTIVE TAPE
- BODY UP INDICATOR PROGRAMMED INTO 5100 CONTROLLER

PULLTARP BRAND TARP ASSEMBLY

- GALVANIZED STEEL HOUSING
- ASPHALT TARP WITH SIDE FLAPS
- FULLY RETRACTABLE W/O ARMS

REAR HITCH

- 1" PINTLE PLATE WITH 3/4" D-RINGS
- PINTLE HOOK W/MOUNTING, SOTON
- 6 PRONG TRAILER PLUG
- RELOCATE O.E.M. TRAILER PLUG
- BACK UP ALARM
- ELECTRIC BRAKE CONTROLLER
- LIGHTS WHELEN, JUSTICE SUPER LED ILL STROBE SYSTEMS, 72"LIGHT BAR
- 72" JUSTICE LED LIGHT BAR MOUNTED ON ROOF WITH LED SCENE LIGHTS
- LED S/T/T MOUNTED IN REAR POST, PINTLE PLATE AND ON TOP OF CAB SHIELD
- LED BACK UP LIGHT MOUNTED IN REAR CORNER POST
- 2 AMBER AND 1 CLEAR STROBE INSTALLED OUTSIDE THE CORNER POST ON EACH SIDE
- 2 LED SPREADER LIGHTS - 2-YEAR WARRANTY

10' MONROE 4500 SERIES EXTRA HEAVY DUTY UNDERBODY SCRAPER





Page 1 of 3

#### Description

- 1" THICK X 20" HIGH MOLDBOARD
- 5" CENTER PIN WITH THREE 3/4" MOUNTING BOLTS
- 2 1/2" DIAMETER HINGE SHAFT
- (2) HEAVY DUTY SHOCK ABSORBERS
- (2) 3 1/2" ACTUATING CYLINDERS
- 400 PSI CUSHION VALVE
- 1" SOLID NOTCH-LESS REVERSING CIRCLE (CAN ROTATE A FULL 45 DEG.)
- 4" REVERSING CYLINDERS W/ 2" CYLINDER RODS
- CONTOURED HOLD-DOWN BLOCKS WITH 3/8" UHMV POLY WEAR PLATES
- 96" LONG SOLID SHAFT HINGE WITH 3 ANCHOR PLATES
- ALL HINGES ARE GUSSETED WITH 1/2" MATERIAL
- HANGER PLATES: 3/4" X 25.5W" X 22"H, 1.25 GAUGE
- GREASE LINE EXTENSION: 19-BANK (LUBRICATES THE TRUNNIONS)
- (2) CURB GUARDS: WRAP-AROUND
- POWDER COATED BLACK
- INSTALLED

#### PRE-WET

- (2) 120 GALLON POLY PRE-WET TANKS MOUNTED ON SIDES OF BODY
- OPEN LOOP
- HYDRAULIC DRIVEN 7 G.P.M. PUMP
- STAINLESS STEEL MOUNTING HARDWARE
- CROSSOVER KIT - BULK FILL KIT

- SNORKEL VENTING KIT FOR TANKS

- DISCHARGED WITH SLURRY BAK IN SPREADER TROUGH

PRE-WET SYSTEM - SINGLE 120 GAL BEHIND CAB TANK

- CLOSED LOOP
- PLUMBED INTO RDS TANKS WITH DIVERTER VALVE

PLOW HITCH:

- MC7082 QUICK HITCH W/FLAT FOLD CAPABILITY
- 4" X 10" DOUBLE ACTING LIFT CYLINDER
- REINSTALL FACTORY BUMPER
- HEATED LED PLOW LIGHTS MOUNTED ON STAINLESS STEEL BRACKETS

MONROE TORSION TRIP EDGE "J" STYLE POLY REVERSIBLE PLOW STANDARD EQUIPMENT:

- 45" HIGH X 11' LENGTH
- (10) 1/2" ONE-PIECE FLAME CUT RIBS
- 2" X 3" X 3/8" TOP ANGLE
- 4" X 4" X 3/4" BOTTOM ANGLE
- (6) ADJUSTABLE 3/4" TORSION TRIP SPRING ASSEMBLIES FOR A TWO-SECTION TRIP
- CARBIDE CUTTING EDGE W/ COVER BLADE
- 4" X 4" X 3/8" CROSS-TUBE SUPPORT
- HEAVY DUTY PUSHFRAME WITH 2" MOUNTING PLATE AND 2" BOLT HOLE
- RIGHT HAND MAILBOX TRIM PER OPTIMUM DIMENSION AT FULL REVERSE ANGLE
- (2) DOUBLE ACTING REVERSE CYLINDERS WITH CUSHION VALVE
- MOLDBOARD AND PUSHFRAME TO BE 100% CONTINUOUSLY WELDED
- MOLDBOARD POWDER COATED ORANGE
- PUSH FRAME POWDER COATED BLACK
- MTE QUICK HITCH PLOW SIDE ATTACHMENT
- RUBBER SNOW DEFLECTOR
- FLOURESCENT ORANGE MARKERS
- CURB SHOES ON BOTH SIDES

MANUAL/ELECTRIC HYDRAULICS PACKAGE STANDARD EQUIPMENT:

- CLOSED LOOP FOR SPREADER AND PRE-WET
- HOIST: 4WAY/3POS, W/500 PSI A PORT RELIEF, 40 GPM
- MANUAL LOAD SENSE MID-INLET SECTION, 2500 PSI MAIN RELIEF
- PLOW LIFT: 4 WAY/3POS, 20 GPM, MANUAL
- PLOW ANGLE: 4 WAY/3POS, 20 GPM, MANUAL
- PRE-WET: 2 WAY, 7 GPM
- AUGER: 2 WAY, 14 GPM
- SPINNER: 2 WAY, 7 GPM
- SCRAPER: 2 WAY CURL
- SCRAPER: 2 WAY ANGLE

- 40 GALLON CAPACITY FILTER STAINLESS HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR WITH INTERNAL FILTER MOUNTED IN CRADLE BEHIND CAB ABOVE FRAME





Page 2 of 3

#### Description

- FILLER/BREATHER CAP, LEVEL/TEMP SIGHT GLASS, 3/4" MAGNETIC PLUG,

- 60 P.S.I. CONDITION INDICATOR

- VALVE ENCLOSURE MOUNTED IN CRADLE BEHIND CAB

- STAINLESS STEEL LINES TO REAR

- STAINLESS ENCLOSURE WITH WEATHER TIGHT COVER

- MANUAL LEVER CONTROLS
- LUCHBOX SYTLE CONTROL STAND
- FORCE 5100EX-3F GROUND BASED SPREADER CONTROL
- SWITCH PANEL
- ROAD WATCH PAVEMENT MONITOR WITH LCD DISPLAY
- BLAST/PASS BUTTON MOUNTED ON PLOW LEVFR
- INSTALLED

## BRIGADE DASH-MOUNTED BACKUP CAMERA SYSTEM

- (2) LOW-LIGHT CAMERAS W/ INTEGRAL SUNSHIELD & BUILT-IN MICROPHONE

- SPLIT SCREEN MONITOR W/ 7" ANTI-GLARE, COLOR SCREEN, BUILT-IN SPEAKER, CLIP-IN SUNSHIELD
- WASH/DRY FOR BOTH CAMERAS

### Additional Options:

Description UPGRADE 5100 CONTROLLER TO 6100 (ADD) Quote Total: \$122,373.00

Amount

\$6,839.00

Add to quote? Yes / No

Terms & Conditions

- Terms are Due Upon Receipt unless prior credit arrangements are made at the time of order.
- Please note if chassis is furnished, it is as a convenience and terms are Net Due on Receipt of Chassis.
- State and Federal taxes will be added where applicable. Out-of-state municipal entities may be subject to Wisconsin sales tax.
- Restocking fees may be applicable for cancelled orders.

//

• MTE is not responsible or liable for equipment that does not meet local/state regulations if those laws are not made known at time of order.

By signing and accepting this quote, the customer agrees to the terms listed above and has confirmed that all chassis information listed above is accurate to chassis specs.

Re-Assign (Required for all pool units):	Fleet	Retail	Customer P.O. Number:	Dealer Code:	Sourcewell Member Number:
MSO/MCO (ONLY check if legally required):	П мсо	☐ MSO	NJPA R-49-19		
Customer Signature: forephd	ma	whee	r	Date of Acceptance: 5 · 3 - 2	1







Page 3 of 3

#### Amount

## STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

I, JoAnne E. Ragona, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified CITY CLERK of the CITY OF DARIEN of DuPage County, Illinois, and as such officer I am the keeper of the records and files of the City;

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and correct copy of *RESOLUTION NO. R-34-21 — "A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF A DUMP BODY AND SNOW PLOW EQUIPMENT PACKAGE, LIGHTING ACCESSORIES, AND HYDRAULIC CONTROLS, FOR THE 2021 PETERBILT MODEL 348, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$122,373.00"* of the City of Darien, Du Page County, Illinois, Duly Passed and Approved by the Mayor and City Council at a Meeting Held on May 3, 2021.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official hand and seal this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2021.



Delhne C (Jagona



May 5, 2021

Monroe Truck Equipment Attn: Tom Markel 812 Draper Avenue Joliet, IL 60432

RE: 2021 dump body, snow plow equipment package, lighting accessories & hydraulic controls for 2021 Peterbilt model 348

Dear Mr. Markel:

Enclosed please find a certified copy of **Resolution No. R-34-21** – "A **RESOLUTION** ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF A DUMP BODY, SNOW PLOW EQUIPMENT PACKAGE, LIGHTING ACCESSORIES AND HYDRAULIC CONTROLS, FOR THE 2021 PETERBILT MODEL 348, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$122,373.00," passed by the City Council at its regular meeting on May 3, 2021. Should you have any questions or concerns, please give me a call at (630) 353-8106.

Sincerely, CITY OF DARIEN

Daniel Gombac Director of Municipal Services

Enclosure

cc: JoAnne E. Ragona, City Clerk Kris Throm, Superintendent of Municipal Services

City of Darien 1702 Plainfield Road Darien, IL 60561

From:	Tor Larkin
To:	Kris Throm
Subject:	update on truck pricing
Date:	Monday, July 24, 2023 1:19:43 PM

## Kris,

The truck I can build you this year would be an order for a previous PO you have. As of pricing it out quickly (before reviewing the spec with you), the sourcewell price is coming out around \$125,000.00 (single axle chassis). I will have a full quote for you once my boss approves everything.

Below is a timeline of Peterbilt increases on pricing. Please feel free to ask any questions and I will gladly come sit with you to review everything as well:

- Mid- 2021 Supply chain disruptions impact production capacity & component costs leading to the first of several surcharges which apply to existing production orders. (approx \$1500 increase)
- October 2021 Letter from Peterbilt is distributed to explain continued disruptions, force majeure events, and increases which continues through today.
- Fall 2021 -
  - Peterbilt announces transition of medium-duty chassis lineup to 5-series (new medium duty). Some 348 orders are converted to the new 548.
  - Peterbilt implements additional surcharges on existing production orders. (approx \$2K increase)
  - Sourcewell/Peterbilt publish contract revision with language addressing inclusion of commodity surcharges
- December 2021 548 supply chain ramp-up is slower than anticipated -- Peterbilt extends production of 348 chassis on a limited basis to continue to satisfy as much demand as possible.
- January 2022 -
  - Some orders are converted back to 348, the rest become order reservations (waiting list).
  - Surcharges become part of the next model-year price increase. (approx 10K increase)
- Mid-2022 Peterbilt releases revised/increased pricing for 2nd half 2022 builds (approx \$10K increase)
- September 2022 Sourcewell & Peterbilt publish contract revision to encompass the new prevailing price levels for municipal/gov't use.
- Late 2022 Peterbilt releases revised/increased pricing for 1st half 2023 builds (approx \$10K increase)
- Mid 2023 Peterbilt releases revised/increased pricing for 2nd half of 2023 builds (approx \$5K increase)

•

A look ahead:

- As of 7/2023, medium duty chassis lead time is likely into 2026.
- Late 2023 (upcoming) expect pricing for 1st half 2024 builds to be released.
- Mid 2024 (upcoming) expect pricing for 2nd half 2024 builds to be released.

- .....and onward new pricing for model-year (yearly at minimum)
- 2027 significant emissions changes EPA mandated. Early estimates are \$15K-\$20K add'l. Significantly more if IL adopts CARB emissions.

**Tor Michael William Larkin** | Enterprise Solutions Manager JX Truck Center - Bolingbrook I Elmhurst I Wadsworth Office: 630-516-3560 ext 3434 Cell: 224-200-2483

<u>www.JXE.com</u> | Your Partner for the Long Haul!

Confidentiality Notice: This email message and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information intended only for the person(s) to whom this email is addressed. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately by phone or email and destroy the original message without making a copy. Thank you.

### Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.

CAUTION: This e-mail originated outside of the City's email system. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you confirm the incoming address of the sender and know the content is safe.



# Vehicle Summary

	Unit		Chass	S
Model:		Model 548	Fr Axle Load (lbs):	20000
Туре:		Full Truck	Rr Axle Load (lbs):	23000
Description 1:		Village of darien	G.C.W. (lbs):	60000
Description 2:	Village o	of darian single axle		
	Application		Road Conditions:	
Intended Serv .:		Snowplow	Class A (Highway)	100
Commodity:		Other Commodity	Class B (Hwy/Mtn)	0
			Class C (Off-Hwy)	0
	Body		Class D (Off-Road)	0
Туре:		End Dump	Maximum Grade:	6
Length (ft):		12	Wheelbase (in):	172
Height (ft):		13.5	Overhang (in):	68
Max Laden Weight (lbs):		1000	Fr Axle to BOC (in):	69.5
			Cab to Axle (in):	102.5
	Trailer		Cab to EOF (in):	170.5
No. of Trailer Axles:		0	Overall Comb. Length (in):	280
Туре:				
Length (ft):		0	Special F	Req.
Height (ft):		0		
Kingpin Inset (in):		0		
Corner Radius (in):		0		
	Restrictions			
Length (ft):		40		
Width (in):		102		
Height (ft):		13.5		
Approved by:			Date:	

Note: All sales are F.O.B. designated plant of manufacture.



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	\$ List	Weight
Base Mo	odel			
0005481	S	<b>Model 548</b> The Model 548 meets and exceeds the demands of Class 7 and Class 8 specialty application markets that require a rugged workhorse for durability and a wide range of optional content. The Model 548 is available in configurations with a GVW from 33,001 to 66,000 lbs. to suit most vocational applications. The 548 also offers all-wheel-drive. From construction and crane service to utility and delivery services in both Class 7 and Class 8 markets, the 548 is in a class of its own.	118,554	10,860
0091200	S	Other Commodity	0	0
0093150	0	<b>Snowplow</b> Truck which is configured for mounting a snowplow to the front.May also have dump or other body.	0	0
0095170	0	End Dump	0	0
0098170	S	<b>United States Registry</b> Canadian Registry PackageRequires Air Conditioning Excise Tax Canada, Speedometer to be KPH ipo MPH, Daytime Running Lights and Rubber Battery Pad in Bottom of Battery Box.	0	0
Configu	iration			
0200700	S	Not Applicable Secondary Manufacturer	0	0
Frame &	& Equip	oment		
0519180	Ο	<b>11-5/8" Steel Rails to 444"</b> 11.625 x 3.874 x .375 Dimension, 2,568,000 RBM; Yield Strength: 120,000 psi. Section Modulus: 21.4 cubic inches. Weight: 1.91 lbs/inch pair	1,116	487
0611300	S	Heavy Duty 5-Piece Crossmember BOC IPO Standard Class 5, 6, 7	0	0
0611330	0	<b>Zinc Coated Anti Corrosion Treated Frame Rails</b> Requires Frame Rail Code. Zinc Phosphate coating will replace the standard frame rail primer and provide added corrosion prevention for your customer's operating in severe conditions or in climates where vehicle rust is common.	366	2
0611790	S	Aluminum Frame Rail Crossmembers Excludes suspension	0	0
0612230	0	Custom Wheelbase or Overhang Engineering approval may be required.	350	0
0620545	0	24" Bumper Extension, W/O Adapter	1,126	90
0644090	S	<b>EOF Square without Crossmember</b> End-of-frame square without crossmember. For use with body builder installed crossmember.	0	0
0651090	0	Omit Rear Mudflaps and Hangers	0	-25

100% Complete



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	\$ List	Weight
Front Ax	kle & E	quipment		
1012200	0	<b>Meritor MFS20 20,000 lb, 3.74 in Drop</b> Axle is designed for applications with a gross axle weight rating (GAWR) of 20,000 pounds. Axle includes special low-friction bushings, double draw keys and integral thrust bearing and seal design for durability, low maintenance and ease of service. Combination of Meritor Easy Steer king pin bushings, computer-designed and optimized l-beam construction and stiff axle assembly delivering a tight turning radius, superior vehicle control and longer tire life.	2,235	147
1114030	0	Taper Leaf Springs, Shocks 20,000 lbStandard with Heavy Resistance Shocks.	251	118
1243050	0	<b>Power Steering Sheppard HD94 Dual Gear</b> For use with 16,000 to 20,000 lb. axle ratings.	961	80
1250250	0	<b>Power Steering Reservoir Frame Mounted w/Cooler</b> A power steering cooler helps reduce the heat of the power steering fluid. This is commonly used with systems that may experience more stress from towing or off-road driving.	164	2
1354850	0	<b>PHP10 Iron PreSet PLUS Hubs - Air Disc</b> Preset iron hub assemblies are designed for demanding conditions and require less maintenance while still overing dependability and superior performance. Precisely engineered to minimize roller stress under heavy loads and increase bearing life when used in demanding conditions such as wide-based single wheels and misalignment due to spindle wear.	1,217	27
1380290	0	Bendix Air Disc Front Brakes Bendix air disc front brakes use a floating caliper design to provide foundation braking on all axles and complies with reduced stopping distance regulations.	-173	30
1380470	0	Meritor Wide Track IPO Standard, Front Axle Meritor wide track front axle offers greater turning radius and ease of service. MFS+ 3.5" Drop / MFS 3.74" Drop. 71in KPI IPO 69in with MFS and MFS+ axles.	0	15
Rear Ax	le & Eo	quipment		
1511440	0	<b>Meritor RS23-161 23,000 lb</b> Laser factory axle alignment to improve handling & reduce tire wear. Magnetic rear axle oil drain plug captures & holds any metal fragments in drive axle lube to extend service life. Parking brakes on all drive axles for optimal performance. Cognis EMGARD® FE 75W-90 synthetic axle lube provides over 1% fuel economy improvement. Reduces wear & extends maintenance intervals, resulting in increased uptime. Provides improved fluid flow to protect components in extreme cold conditions & withstand the stress from high temperatures, extending component life.	87	7
1616295	0	PHP10 Aluminum Preset PLUS Hubs - Air Disc	988	0
1680500	S	<b>SBM Valve</b> Full trucks require a spring brake modulation (SBM) system for emergency braking application. This system requires an SBM valve	0	0
Price Level:	January	1, 2023 100% Complete	Date: August	t 03, 202

Deal: Village of darien Printed On: 8/3/2023 11:42:40 AM



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	\$ List	Weight
		and a relay valve with spring brakes on the rear axles. The SBM valve allows the foot valve to operate the rear axle spring brakes if a failure exists in the rear air system.		
1680950	S	Stability System Not Selected Or Not Available	0	0
1682430	S	Anti-Lock Braking System (ABS) 4S4M ABS-6. Includes air braking system.	0	0
1684200	S	Synthetic Axle Lubricant All Axles Peterbilt heavy duty models include Fuel Efficient Cognis EMGARD FE75W-90 which provides customers performance advantages over current synthetic lubricants with reduced gear wear and extended maintenance intervals, resulting in increased uptime. In addition, the lubricant provides improved fluid flow to protect gears in extreme cold conditions and withstand the stress from high temperatures, extending component life.	0	0
1687080	0	Air Disc Rear Brakes, Single Drive Axle	2,039	0
1706140	0	Ratio 6.14 Rear Axle	0	0
1811210	0	Peterbilt Air Trac 23,000 lb Light Weight	965	110
1920385	0	Air Springs, Internal Bumpers Air Trac / Air Leaf suspensions	55	0
Engine	& Equi	pment		
2074407	0	PACCAR PX-9 330@2000 GOV@2200 1000@1200 Productivity (2021 Emissions)	2,398	0
		N21350 C121 64Maximum Accelerator Pedal Ve N21370 C128 64Maximum Cruise Speed (P059) N21460 C132 1400Max PTO Speed (P046) N21520 C133 10Timer Setting (P030) N21610 C188 39Low Ambient Temperature Thre N21620 C189 60Intermediate Ambient Tempera N21630 C190 80High Ambient Temperature Thr N21550 C206 35Engine Load Threshold (P516) N21340 C209 120Hard Maximum Speed Limit (P1 N21510 C225 YESEnable Idle Shutdown Park Br N21450 C231 NOGear Down Protection (P026) N21570 C233 YESIdle Shutdown Manual Overrul N21440 C234 YESEngine Protection Shutdown ( N21480 C238 NOAuto Engine Brake in Cruise N21470 C239 NOCruise Control Auto Resume ( N21430 C333 0Reserve Speed Limit Offset ( N21410 C334 0Maximum Cycle Distance (N202 N21590 C382 YESEnable Hot Ambient Automatic N21500 C395 0Expiration Distance (N209) N21530 C396 YESEnable Impending Shutdown Wa N21540 C397 60Timer For Impending Shutdown		

Price Level: January 1, 2023 Deal: Village of darien Printed On: 8/3/2023 11:42:40 AM 100% Complete



				Weigh
		N21400 C400 252Reserve Speed Function Reset		
		N21420 C401 10Maximum Active Distance (N20		
		N21330 C402 0Expiration Distance (N207)		
2091130	S	VMUX Electronics Architecture	0	
2091305	0	Engine Idle Shutdown Timer Enabled	0	
2091315	0	Enable EIST Ambient Temp Overrule	0	
2091372		Eff EIST NA Expiration Miles	0	(
2091640		Effective VSL Setting NA	0	
2092016	0	Typical Operating Speed 62 MPH	0	
2002022		Dowertrain Ontimized for Derformerse		
2092032	0	<b>Powertrain Optimized for Performance</b> Best analysis for vehicles used in vocational applications or with heavy GCWRs.	0	
2140010	0	Belly Pan	213	3
2140200	0	CARB Engine Idling Compliance	0	
2110200	Ũ	PACCAR PX-7, PX-9 and MX, Cummins X15 and ISX diesel engines	Ũ	
		will include the required factory installed serialized sticker on the drivers		
		door to identify them as meeting the NOx idling standard.		
2140670	0	EPA Emission Warranty	0	
2511400	0	160 Amp Alternator, 36 SI Brushless	546	1
	•	The 33SI is a heavy duty brushless alternator that provides more output	0.0	-
		and service life for today's diesel powered vehicles with large electrical		
		load requirements. The 33SI is offfered in 12 volt and 24 volt models		
		with a J180 hinge mount.		
2516070	0	Remote Voltage Sense Wiring	42	
2521090	0	Immersion Type Block Heater 110-120V	96	
		Standard location for 2.1M and 1.9M models is left-hand under cab,		
		Model 520 is in bumper, and for Model 220 it is at the driver step. Plug		
		includes a weather-proof cover that protects the receptacle. This pre-		
		heater keeps the coolant in the engine block from freezing when the		
2522110	S	engine is not running. PACCAR 12V Starter, N/A PACCAR MX Engines	0	
2522110	0	PACCAR 12 volt electrical system. With centralized power distribution	0	
		incorporating plug-in style relays. Circuit protection for serviceability, 12-		
		volt light system w/circuit protection circuits number & color coded.		
2538040	0	3 PACCAR Premium 12V Dual Purpose Batt 2190 CCA	213	6
		Threaded stud type terminal. Stranded copper battery cables are		
		double aught (00) or larger to reduce resistance.		
2539410	0	Battery Jumper Terminal Mounted Under Hood LH Frame Rail. Not available with PX-7 engines.	117	

100% Complete



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	\$ List	Weight
2539490	0	Batteries In RH BOC Box	0	0
2539720	0	Low Voltage Disconnect System	0	0
2539840	0	MD - Battery Disconnect Switch Mounted on Battery Box	470	9
2621130	0	<b>Belt Driven Variable Speed Fan Clutch PX9 Engine</b> PX7/ PX9/L9N/B6.7N. The belt-driven fully variable speed fan drives communicate directly with the PX9 ECM through the included electronic controller, managing the fan speed to match the exact amount of cooling required. The optimized setup creates smoother engagements, reduces noise and frees up available horsepower. These fan drives are also maintenance-free. A belt, additional pulleys, idlers, tensioners, and a drive hub are included to drive the fan.	724	0
2723210	S	<b>18.7 CFM Air Compressor</b> N/A X15. Furnished on engine. Teflon lined stainless steel braided compressor discharge line.	0	0
2921110	S	PACCAR Fuel/Water Separator Standard Service PACCAR Fuel/Water separator standard service intervals. High efficiency media protects critical engine components.	0	0
2921210	S	No Fluid Heat Option for Fuel Filter	0	C
2921320	0	<b>12V Heat for Fuel Filter</b> Fuel filter heaters help ensure a seamless flow of diesel from the tank to the combustion chamber. Eliminating any possibility of moisture freezing within the fuel filter while simultaneously increasing the fuel temperature for atomization within the engine.	62	0
3010400	0	Engine Protection Shutdown w/ Label Includes oil pressure, oil temperature, coolant temperature, and intake manifold temperature.	5	0
3114270	S	<ul> <li>High Efficiency Cooling System</li> <li>Cooling module is a combination of steel and aluminum components, with aluminum connections to maximize performance and cooling capability. Silicone radiator &amp; heater hoses enhance value, durability, &amp; reliability. Constant tension band clamps reduce leaks. Chevron Delo Extended Life Coolant (NOAT) extends maintenance intervals reducing maintenance costs. Anti-freeze effective to -30 degrees F helps protect the engine. Low coolant level sensor warns of low coolant condition to prevent engine damage. Radiator Size by Model: 367 1325 sq in, 367 HH Fepto 1325 sq in, 365 Fepto 1183 sq in, 365 Full Frame Extension 1000 sq in, 520 1202 sq in, 579 1456.9 sq in, 535/536/537/548 949.3 sq in, 537/548 VOC 1000.3 sq in, 389/367 HH 1604 sq in, 365/567 1379 sq in.</li> </ul>	0	0
3211140	S	(1) Air Cleaner Engine Mounted	0	0
3365270	0	Exhaust Single RH Side of Cab DPF/SCR right-hand Under Cab.	986	29
3387370	0	60" Ht, 5" Dia Chrome, Clear Coat Standpipe(s)	364	14

100% Complete



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	\$ List	Weight
Transmi	ssion	& Equipment		
4052920	0	Allison 3000 RDS-P Transmission, Gen 6 Rugged Duty Series	7,805	459
4210080	S	1710 HD Driveline, 1 Midship Bearing	0	0
4240020	0	Automatic Transmission Oil Cooler Vocational Hood Only	1,078	13
4252890	0	Allison FuelSense 2.0 Not Desired	0	0
4252940	0	Allison Neutral At Stop Neutral at Stop features and benefits: Reduces or eliminates the load on the engine when vehicle is stopped, can help lower fuel consumption and C02 emissions, and is included in FuelSense 2.0 Plus and Max packages only.	0	0
4256640	0	Allison 6-Speed Configuration, Close Ratio Gears 3000 Series Transmissions.	0	0
4256980	0	Seat Mounted Lever Shifter	1,658	4
4257110	0	LH Mounted Trans PTO Provisions	35	0
Air & Tra	ailer E	quipment		
4510830	0	WABCO SS1200 Plus Air Dryer, Heater Coalescing filter	177	8
4520420	0	Pull Cords All Air Tanks	3	0
4540420	S	Nylon Chassis Hose	0	0
4543340	0	Aluminum Painted Air Tanks All air tanks are aluminum with painted finish except when Code 4543330 Polish Aluminum Air Tanks is also selected (then exposed air tanks outside the frame rails will be polished aluminum). Peterbilt will determine the optimal size and location of required air tanks. Narratives requesting a specific air tank size or location will not be accepted for factory installation. See ECAT to determine number or location of air tanks installed.	-23	-45
4610340	0	Body Lighting Junction Box Without Wiring Located at EOF	23	3
4611730	0	7-Way Electric Harness, Socket Mounted EOF	237	10
Tires &	Wheel	S		
5004430	0	FF: CN 20ply 315/80R22.5 HSC3 Includes TPMS sensor.	1,163	96
5133470	0	<b>RR: GY 16Ply 11R22.5 Armor Max Pro Grade MSD</b> Efficiency Rating: Poor Diameter= 42.5 inches; SLR= 19.9 inches	1,568	108



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	\$ List	Weigh
5190004	0	Code-rear Tire Qty 04	0	C
5210550	0	FF: Accur Stl Armor 29039PK 22.5X9.00 PHP10-5 Hand Holes	345	80
5312020	0	RR: Accu-Lite Steel Armor 51487PK 22.5X8.25 PHP10-5 hand holes.	194	4
5390004	0	Code-rear Rim Qty 04	0	C
Fuel Tar	nks			
5584130	0	<b>D-Shaped Aluminum 80 Gallon Fuel Tank LH U/C</b> Non-slip step LH under cab	219	5
5602080	0	Location LH U/C 80 Gallon	0	(
5651680	0	Hot Fox Fuel Heater, Thermostat, (1) Tank	1,178	15
5652890	S	<b>DEF Tank Mounted LH BOC</b> Models 220 and 520 mounted left hand back-of-cab.	0	C
5652980	S	DEF To Fuel Ratio Between 1:1 And 2:1	0	(
5655019	S	DEF Tank Small, HD 14 Gal 2.1M MD 5.5 Gal	0	(
Batterv	Box &	Bumper		
6010670	0	Aluminum Space Saver Battery Box LH BOC Battery access from side	189	-84
6040550	S	Aftertreatment Aluminum Non-Slip Cab Entry Aftertreatment right-hand under cab step. DPF/SCR for diesel engines, catalyst for natural gas engines. On Models 579 specifying chassis fairings, the box is aerodynamic.	0	(
6121770	0	Steel Bumper Tapered Painted	466	40
		Two tow points, painted same color as frame. ***Warning*** Due to a new legal regulations, all New Medium Duty trucks require headlights to be located in the bumper when the chassis height is GREATER than the following chassis height: Measurement to bottom of frame at front of frame: for the 107 Aero Hood 32.6, for the 109 Aero Hood 31.4, for the 109 Vocational Hood		
		26.7. Work with applications if your chassis height is unacceptable.		
Cab & E	quipm	nent		_
6510170	0	109" Fepto Hood w/Stationary Grille, 3pc Metton	2,619	1
6540160	0	<b>Thermal Insulation Package in Cab</b> The thermal insulation package is designed to make the cab thermally efficient in extreme temperatures. The model 520 adds insulation surrounding the doghouse to reduce engine heat transmitted to the cab.	68	2
6540700	U	5th Key - For Spare	0	(
6800180	0	Hood Crown - Bright Finish ipo Molded Gray	91	(
	lopuon	/ 1, 2023 100% Complete E	)ate: Augus	1 03 20
ce Level .	14 ILLAIN			



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	\$ List	Weight	
6917320	S	Seats Inc. Driver Seat	0		
6927320	S	Seats Inc. Passenger Seat	0		
	-		-		
6930500	0	Drivers Armrest - RH Only	28		
6930590	0	<b>Passenger Armrest - LH only</b> Required with Evolution LX seats, optional with Evolution ST Seats.	28		
6930800	0	Black Seat Color IPO Standard Color	0		
6939400	S	Air Ride Driver	0		
6939420	0	High Back Driver	44		
6939470	S	Vinyl Driver	0		
6939500	0	Air Ride Passenger	128		
6939520	0	High Back Passenger	8		
6939570	S	Vinyl Passenger	0		
7000025	0	<b>Steering Wheel With Multi-Function</b> Includes Peterbilt logo on horn button , audio volume, seek, mute and mode button on LH pod with cruise control on/off/cancel, set/resume	242		
7001520	S	and accelerate/coast on the right pod. Adjustable Steering Column - Tilt/Telescope	0		
7036130	0	Probilt Interior Grey/Black - Curved Roof	180		
7210420	0	Dark Window Tint IPO Standard Tint - Day Cab	18		
7210540	S	Day Cab Rear Window	0		
7210550	S	Day cab rear window flush to back of cab. 1-Piece Glass Rear Cab Window Fixed	0		
7230060	S	1-Piece Curved Windshield	0		
7230360	S	Power Door Locks and Power Window Lifts	0		
7322010	With radiator mounted condenser, dedicated side window defrosters, Bi-Level Heater/Defroster Controls, 54,500 BTU/HR, and silicone heater		0		
7410040	0	hoses. Outside Sunvisor - Stainless Steel Not available with 2.1M high roof sleeper.	261		
7510060	0	Aero Rear View Mirror Housing, Bright Finish	175		

Price Level: January 1, 2023 Deal: Village of darien Printed On: 8/3/2023 11:42:40 AM

Date: August 03, 2023 Quote Number: QUO-1053798-M5Z5H9



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	\$ List	Weight
7514010	0	<b>Peterbilt Aero Rear View Mirror, Motorized</b> Includes top mirror with motorized, adjustable dual axis heated glass. Bottom mirror is an integrated convex surface. Includes black textured	257	3
7514050	S	arms with breakaway feature. Look Down Mirror Over Passenger Door with Black Housing	0	C
7610500	S	Air Horn Mounted Under Cab	0	(
7722120	0	ConcertClass, AM/FM, Weatherband, 3.5 Aux	341	11
7725710	0	Standard Speaker Package For Cab (2) Speakers	51	4
7728040	0	Bluetooth Phone and Audio Requires USB Port	39	(
7728050	0	USB Port	39	(
7743030	0	CB Antenna Mounting, Dual LH/RH Mirror	97	2
7748145	0	<b>CB Terminals/Wiring Mounted Under Header</b> With mounting bracket	176	2
7851480	S	Peterbilt Electric Windshield Wipers With Intermittent Feature.	0	(
7852020	0	Cab Air Suspension	175	15
7852050	0	Auto Reset Circuit Protection Daycab and Sleeper	19	(
7900090	0	<b>Triangle Reflector Kit, Ship Loose</b> Florescent triangle emergency road flares are designed to meet and exceed all DOT standards.	24	1:
7900310	0	Fire Extinguisher, Mounted Outboard Driver Seat Hazmat approval UL listed/rated ABC	57	ç
7901130	0	Backup Alarm (107 DB)	35	3
8011850	0	Transmission Oil Temperature (Main) Located in Digital Cluster Display.	25	(
8021380	S	Air Restriction Indicator Mounted on air cleaner, intake piping, or firewall	0	(
8041200	0	Dual Scale Speedometer MPH Over KPH	0	(
8070090	0	<ul> <li>(3) Additional Dash Switches with Wiring</li> <li>Located on dash panel C. Availability subject to dash space. Includes</li> <li>4" 14 gauge wire with butt splice at rear of each additional switch.</li> </ul>	160	1
8070860	S	Main Instrumentation Panel Digital Cluster 7" Display includes: Physical (Analog) - Speedometer, Tachometer, Oil Pressure, Coolant Temp and Display Gauges - Fuel Level, DEF Level, DPF Filter Status, Fuel Economy, Volts Telltale, OAT and Primary Air Pressure, Secondary Air Pressure for air brake trucks.	0	(



Sales Code	Std/ Opt	Description	\$ List	Weight
8075690	U	Dual Output Sensors For Road & Engine Speed	61	0
8111110	S	Headlights Composite Fender Mounted Integral DRL/Park, Turn, and Side Marker	0	0
8120980	S	(5) Marker Lights, Aero LED	0	0
8133470	0	Switch & Wiring for F/O Beacon/Strobe Switch and wiring for furnished by owner beacon / strobe, 10' coiled wire back-of-cab / back-of-sleeper, at rear sill.	79	2
8134160	S	Self-Canceling Turn Signal	0	0
8134180	0	Daytime Running Lights, Mounted In Bumper Driven by chassis height	194	0
8140120	0	Incandescent Square Stop/Turn/Tail/Backup Left-hand / right-hand square end of frame or dropped a-brace	-6	9
Paint				
8500710	S	Standard Paint Color Selection	-200	0
8530770	S	(1) Color Axalta Two Stage - Cab/Hood Base Coat/Clear Coat N85020 A - L0006EY WHITE N85700 BUMPER L0001EA BLACK N85500 CAB ROOF L0006EY WHITE N85300 FENDER L0006EY WHITE N85200 FRAME L0001EA BLACK N85400 HOOD TOP L0006EY WHITE	0	0
Shipping	-			
Options	Not S	ubject To Discount		
9400091	S	Peterbilt Class 7 Standard Coverage 1 year/Unlimited Miles/km	0	0
9400094	S	PACCAR PX-9 Standard Coverage 2 yrs/250,000 mi (402,336 km)/6,250 hrs	0	0
9408703	0	Base Warr: Emissions 5YR/100K MI-EPA Engine	0	0
Miscella	neous			
9409046	0	109" Stationary Grille Hood (MODEL 548)	0	0
9409063	0	State Registry: Illinois	0	0
9409843	0	Peterbilt Sourcewell Program Code	0	0

## Promotions



Sales Code	Std/ Opt		Description		\$ L	ist Weig
Special R	equiremer	nts				
Special Rec	quirement 1	0098170				
Special Rec	quirement 2					
Special Rec	quirement 3					
Special Rec	quirement 4					
Total List P	rice (W/O I	Freight & Warranty &	\$158,365			
Surcharges)		0 ,				
Marketing a	nd Service	Support Fee		\$1,395		
Prepaid Fre	ight			\$3,525		
Total Surchar	ge/Options	Not Subject To Discount		\$0		
Total Weight				12,937		

## Prices and Specifications Subject to Change Without Notice.

Unpublished options may require review/approval. Dimensional and performance data for unpublished options may vary from that displayed in CRM.

#### PRICING DISCLAIMER

While we make every effort to maintain the web site to preserve pricing accuracy, prices are subject to change without notice. Although the information in this price list is presented in good faith and believed to be correct at the time of printing, we make no representations or warranties as to the completeness or accuracy of this information. We reserve the right to change, delete or otherwise modify the pricing information which is represented herein without any prior notice. We carefully check pricing specifications, but occasionally errors can occur, therefore we reserve the right to change such prices without notice. We disclaim all liability for any errors or omissions in the materials. In no event will we be responsible for any damages of any nature whatsoever from the reliance upon information from these materials. Please check your order prebills to confirm your pricing information



## **Shipping Destinations**

#### Intermediate Destination: NONE

Final Destinations	Quantity

MEMO

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) NEW 2024 PETERBILT MODEL 548 CAB AND CHASSIS WITH MONROE BODY, TO REPLACE UNIT 109, FROM PETERBILT ILLINOIS JOLIET, INC. DBA JX TRUCK CENTER, IN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$27,038.34

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the purchase of one (1) new 2024 Peterbilt Model 548 cab and chassis with Monroe body, to replace unit 109, from Peterbilt Illinois Joliet, Inc. dba JX Truck Center, in amount not to exceed \$27,038.34, a copy of which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2023.

ABSENT:

**APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,** this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM

CITY ATTORNEY

ES			QUC	DTE Exhib
1970 50 YEARS STROM	G 2020	Peterbilt Illinois Joliet, Inc dba JX Truck Center 535 E. South Frontage Road Bolingbrook IL 60440 (630) 616-3933	Date: Quote #: Type: Salesperson: 7	DE-01781 Cash For Larkin
VILLAGE OF DARIEN 1041 S FRONTAGE RD DARIEN IL 60561 P:( ) -			PU #	
'tock#: VIN	:TBD	2024 PETERBILT 548 Monroe body #4BD0004819 heated windshield	Price: Per Unit:	<b>\$125,413.21</b> \$122,373.00 <u>\$800.00</u> <b>\$248,586.21</b>
			<b>Total Price</b> Documentation Fee Title Fee Plate Fee IL ERT Fee <b>Total</b>	<b>\$248,586.21</b> \$300.00 \$165.00 \$8.00 \$14.00 <b>\$249,073.21</b>

## AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee August 21, 2023

## **ISSUE STATEMENT**

Approval of a **resolution** accepting a proposal from Sutton Commercial Fleet for the purchase of a 2024 Ford F4550 Model dump body, snow plow equipment package, lighting accessories, and hydraulic controls, to replace unit 402, in an amount not to exceed \$108,041.

## **BACKGROUND/HISTORY**

The FY-23 Budget calls for the replacement of Unit 402, a 2009 Chevy/Isuzu W-4500, with 77,926 miles and 84.58 rating, which is utilized within the Water Department. See <u>Attachment A</u>. This vehicle has an extreme idle time as it is utilized as a safety vehicle during water main breaks with emergency lighting to further warn motorist of a traffic lane disruption. The vehicle also has additional idle time due to the electric crane that is utilized for loading and unloading. It is estimated that the idle time to date for the vehicle is approximately 2600 hours which converts to approximately 78,000 additional miles. This truck also houses specialized water tools such as valve keys, fire hydrant stem and seat removal tools, equipment for shoring, fire hydrant, mainline valve and water service repair parts. As stated, the vehicle has a crane for loading/unloading fire hydrants, valves and water main piping. The vehicle further tows the Water Department's Main Break trailer which houses essential equipment and parts to conduct field preventative maintenance and emergency repairs.

Staff has been attempting to order this vehicle for almost a year and there was either no current production, pricing or ability to order a vehicle of this type. The attempt to place this vehicle earlier was not successful as the dealer sold the unit before it could be taken before the City Council for approval. See <u>Attachment B</u>.

The proposed request is for the purchase of a new unit and the up fitting of the vehicle which includes the truck bed, crane, snow and deicing equipment and emergency lighting. The City has partnered with Monroe Trucking for the uplifting and they are part of the Northwest Municipal Conference Suburban Purchasing Cooperative, under Contract No.226.

The FY23/24 Budget does include funds for the purchase and would be charged from the following account and due to unforeseen manufacturing costs this item will be over budget.

Account	Account	FY 23/24	Expenditures to Date &	Proposed
Number	Description	Budget	Proposed to Date	Balance
	Water-Capital Purchases			
01-50-4815	Utility Truck Unit 402 - Cab & Chassis	\$125,000	\$ 57,749	\$67,251
	Water-Capital Purchases			
01-50-4815	Utility Truck Unit 402 – Upfitting		\$ 50,292	\$16,959
	Water-Capital Purchases			
01-50-4815	Utility Truck Unit 402 - Striping		\$ 2,000	\$14,959
TOTAL		\$125,000	\$110,041	\$14,959

2024 unit 402 August 21, 2023 Page 2

## **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends accepting a proposal from Sutton Commercial Fleet for the purchase of a 2024 Ford F4550 Model dump body, snow plow equipment package, lighting accessories, and hydraulic controls, to replace unit 402, in an amount not to exceed \$108,041.

## **ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION**

As directed by Committee.

## **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the August 21, 2023 City Council agenda, under New Business for formal consideration.

M		
	 	<b>.</b>

UNIT NO	402	DEPARTMENT	Water	DATE
MODEL YEAR	2069	MODEL	104500	8.8.2
CURRENT MILEAGE		CURRENT HOURS	29900	0000
CONTENT MILEAGE	77,926		MAXIMUM	VEHICLE
			POINTS	SCORE
AGE				
		2 1		
	Department	water		
	Life Expectancy	10		
	Age as of Report Date	14		
	AGE: Meets Requirements		20	20
USAGE		*	S	
MiliEAGE 11,234	MILES	77 926		
Hours 2,223	HOURS			w
HON'TS CONVENTED	ATTACHMENT C OF THE		(X.)	
TO Hours (*11m=30, 11es) (26,690	VEHICLE REPLACEMENT POLICY			
CHARLED	à			
Kilizs 2 Hous = 77,926	USAGE: Meets Requirements		20	15.58
			Start Carlor M	2 - 19719 XUE SALATO ISA
TYPE OF SERVICE				
	1-LIGHT DUTY			
	10-CRITICAL DUTY			
	SERVICE: Meets Requirements		15	15
	SERVICE: Meets Requirements		15	15
RELIABILITY				ş
	RELIABILTY: Frequency or Visits			
	for Service			
	RELIABILITY: Meets Requirements		15	14
		and the second second		
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR CO	OSTS			
	REPAIRS: Cost per Mile/Hours Exceeds Vehicle in Class			
	ORIGINAL PURCHASE PRICE	42,400.00		
	LIFE TO DATE REPAIR COST	4 112.84		
	PERCENTAGE OF REPAIRS TO PURCHASE PRICE	42,400.00 4,42.84 9.7090		

			and the second	
UNIT NO	402	DEPARTMENT		DATE
MODEL YEAR		MODEL		
CURRENT MILEAGE		CURRENT HOURS	35.	
			MAXIMUM POINTS	VEHICLE SCORE
PERCRNTAGES OF REPAIR POINTS	POINTS			
1 THROUGH 20	2			
21 THROUGH 40	4			
41 THROUGH 60	6			
61 THROUGH 80	8			
81 THROUGH 100	10			
	REPAIRS: Meets Requirements	¥	10	2
			<b>道治的</b> 的人们的	
CONDITION:	39. I			
	CONDITION OF ENGINE COMPON OR ANTICPATED), BODY (BODY STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS)	IENTS (MAJOR REPAIRS NEEDED Y SHEET METAL RUSTED,		
	CONDITION: Meets Requirements		15	13
TECHNOLOGICAL				
ADVANCEMENTS	FUEL EMISSIONS, SAFETY FEATU	5	5	
			结果的论语言的感谢	
TOTAL POINTS			100	84.58

÷

-

-

Equipment	11 01	Shop Loc/							
Repair Order	Meter_01	Rep Class		Rep Reason/				Labor	
Group-System			Repair Date	Rep Site	Mechanic/Vendor	Work Acc	Part(\$)	Cost	Hours
402: 2009 CHEVY W- 4500 J8BC4W		/01							
0000028341 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	1238	/01	04/28/09	08/01	002		\$30.00	\$7.50	0.50
00000000	1450	10.1							
0000028366 06-34: LIGHTING SYS	1450	/01	05/20/09	08/01	001		\$27.90	\$84.00	3.00
	1011	10.4						•	
0000028566 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	1614	/01	10/13/09	08/01	002		\$30.00	\$7.50	0.50
		04/04					•		
0000028802 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	2130	01/01	04/21/10	08/01	001		\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00
5			0.2				<b>4010</b> C	40.00	0.00
0000029032 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	2313	01/01	10/04/10	08/01			\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00
			10/01/10	00/01			40.00	φ0.00	0.00
0000029240	2808	01/01	04/20/11	08/03			00.02	\$20.00	0.00
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			04/28/11	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000029477	3051	01/01	10/20/14	00/00			<b>A2 32</b>	<b>1</b> 00.00	
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			10/26/11	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000029571	3136	01/02							
03-04: INST. GUAGES 02-17: TIRES,TUBES,ETC			01/16/12 01/16/12	01/01 01/01	002 002		\$40.00 \$48.00	\$30.00 \$15.00	2.00 1.00
02-17. TR(E0, F0DE0, E10			01/10/12	0.001	002		ψ <del>1</del> 0.00	ψ10.00	1.00
0000029603 06-35: BATTERY	3147	01/03	02/03/12	01/01	002		\$216.58	¢15.00	1.00
00-33. BATTERT			02/03/12	01/01	002		\$210.30	\$15.00	1.00
0000029716	3223	01/01	04/05/40	00/02			<b>*</b> 0.00	<b>*</b> 20.00	0.00
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			04/05/12	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000029945	3600	01/01							
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			10/30/12	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000030010	3769	01/01							
01-PMA: PREV. MAINT.			12/19/12	08/01	002		\$55.47	\$30.00	2.00
0000030049	3864	01/03							
									121

-----

Equipment Repair Order	Meter 01	Shop Loc/ Rep Class							
				Rep Reason/	Interio Mandan a		D=====================================	Labor	
Group-System			Repair Date	Rep Site	Mechanic/Vendor	Work Acc	Part(\$)	Cost	Hours
2									
402: 2009 CHEVY W- 4500 J8BC4W									
0000030049 06-34: LIGHTING SYS	3864	01/03	02/06/13	01/01	002		\$50.72	\$15.00	1.00
			02/00/10	01101	002		\$JU.72	ψ10.00	1.00
0000030087	3908	01/03	02/20/12	01/01	000		¢c 70	<b>645.00</b>	1.00
06-34: LIGHTING SYS			03/20/13	01/01	002		\$6.78	\$15.00	1.00
0000030138	3848	01/01							
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			04/29/13	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000030342	4188	01/01							
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			10/31/13	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000030490	4486	01/01							
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			04/30/14	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000030676	4797	01/03							
03-03: SHEET METAL	4757	01/00	10/01/14	01/01	002		\$1,278.48	\$45.00	3.00
	4910	01/01							
0000030706 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	4812	01/01	10/28/14	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
							-		
0000030723 06-34: LIGHTING SYS	4859	01/03	11/13/14	01/01	002		\$33.16	\$60.00	4.00
00-04. Elamina or o				01/01	002		φ00.TO	00.00	4.00
0000030769	4953	01/01	01/10/15	09/01	000		<b>*20.01</b>	<b>*</b> (F 00	0.00
01-PMA: PREV. MAINT. 01-PMC: PREV. MAINT.			01/16/15 01/16/15	08/01 08/01	002 002		\$63.31 \$42.65	\$45.00 \$18.75	3.00 1.25
0000030870 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	4982	01/01	04/29/15	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
			04/20.10	00.00			0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000031010 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	5268	01/01	10/16/15	08/03			¢0.00	¢20.00	0.00
UT-PIVIE. PREV. WAINT.			10/16/15	06/03	24		\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000031098	5412	01/01							
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.			04/29/16	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000031195	5482	70/01							
						-			100

-

Equipment		Shop Loc							
Repair Order	Meter_01	Rep Class	5	Rep Reason/	1			Labor	- 27 - 28 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 1
Group-System			Repair Date	Rep Site	Mechanic/Vendor	Work Acc	Part(\$)	Cost	Hours
		indiana tanàna dia						B	
402: 2009 CHEVY W- 4500 J8BC4W 0000031195 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	5482	70/01	10/28/16	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000031229 01-PMA: PREV. MAINT. 07-43: EXHAUST SYS	5788	01/01	01/27/17 01/27/17	08/01 08/01	002 002		\$36.75 \$350.64	\$15.00 \$30.00	1.00 2.00
0000031324 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	5821	01/01	04/30/17	08/03			\$30.00	\$0.00	0.00
0000031521 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	6500	01/01	10/04/17	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000031656 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	6535	01/01	04/04/18	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000031821 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	6807	01/01	10/01/18	08/03			\$0.00	\$30.00	0.00
0000031832 03-06: DOORS	6883	01/01	11/28/18	08/01	002		\$89.95	\$22.50	1.50
0000031851 01-PMA: PREV. MAINT.	6949	01/01	12/31/18	08/01	ТОМ		\$48.65	\$20.65	0.50
0000032029 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	7300	01/01	10/01/19	08/01			\$40.50	\$0.00	0.00
0000032073 06-35: BATTERY	7411	01/01	12/02/19	01/01	ТОМ		\$192.94	\$61.95	1.50
0000032206 07-41: AIR INTAKE SYS 01-PMA: PREV. MAINT.	8443	01/01	07/01/20 07/01/20	01/01 08/01	ТОМ ТОМ		\$1,777.69 \$52.02	\$330.40 \$41.30	8.00 1.00
0000032228 07-44: FUEL SYS	8460	01/01	07/23/20	01/03			\$0.00	\$2,577.77	0.00

-

Equipment		Shop Loc/							
Repair Order	Meter_01	Rep Class	Rep Reason/	1				Labor	
Group-System		Repair Date	Rep Site	Mechanic/Vendor	V	Vork Acc	Part(\$)	Cost	Hours
402: 2009 CHEVY W- 4500 J8BC4W	/16797000077								
0000032312	9349	01/01							
01-PME: PREV. MAINT.		11/01/20	08/03				\$0.00	\$40.50	0.00
0000032336	9488	01/01							
06-35: BATTERY		12/14/20	01/01	TOM			\$0.00	\$103.25	2.50
0000000504	0824	01/01							
0000032584 01-PME: PREV. MAINT.	9824	10/31/21	08/03				\$40.50	\$0.00	0.00
0000032798	10440	01/01	04/04	7014			054.00	\$100.00	0.00
06-34: LIGHTING SYS		10/17/22	01/01	ТОМ			\$54.99	\$123.90	3.00
0000032810	10412	01/01							
01-PMF: PREV. MAINT.		10/01/22	08/03				\$0.00	\$40.50	0.00
				Equipment -	402	Total	¢4.007.00	t4 045 47	44.05
				Equipment -	402	TOTAL	\$4,637.68	\$4,245.47	44.25
									·
					Grand	Total	\$4,637.68	\$4,245.47	44.25



Dan Gombac
Regina Kokkinis
FW: F-450 purchase
Thursday, August 3, 2023 2:40:29 PM
image001.png
DARIEN SPC QUOTE X4H.xlsb
DARIEN CONCEPS 1 X4H.pdf DARIEN
CONCEPS 2 X4H.pdf

From: Kris Throm <kthrom@darienil.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 3, 2023 2:24 PM
To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Cc: Dennis Cable <dcable@darienil.gov>; David Fell <dfell@darienil.gov>; Tom Masek
<tmasek@darienil.gov>
Subject: FW: F-450 purchase

#### Dan,

Please see attached quote for F-450 truck, service box and upfit. This is to replace truck #402. We had been working on this a few months back with a truck that a dealer had on the lot but it was sold before we could take it to Council. Per our conversations I have told Brian that I would like to place the order and provide a Signed resolution in under 30 days (he needs that in order for Ford to process the order). I don't know when it would be built but would like to get in the cue. I would also like to take the \$10K option for adding the plow (it is highlighted on the Excel sheet so that would put vehicle at \$108,041 and then striping which should be under \$2k. Let me know your thoughts.

## Thanks,

Kris Throm City of Darien Municipal Services Superintendent (630) 514-3453

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Brian Tarpo <btarpo@suttonford.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 3, 2023 11:48 AM
To: Kris Throm <<u>kthrom@darienil.gov</u>>; Markel, Tom <Tom.Markel@aebi-schmidt.com>
Subject: RE: F-450 purchase

Kris, attached are the invoice with the price for the chassis and upfit and I also attached the spec

sheets of the chassis. Let me know if you have any questions. I copied Tom from Monroe on this as well. Tom, this unit does have the rear camera prep kit on it. Thanks again.

Brian Tarpo Commercial & Municipal Account Manager -Sutton Ford MBE Certified Direct: 708-720-8008 Cell: 219-510-2205 Fax: 708-390-4129 btarpo@suttonford.com



From: Kris Throm <kthrom@darienil.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 3, 2023 9:04 AM
To: Brian Tarpo <<u>btarpo@suttonford.com</u>>; Markel, Tom <Tom.Markel@aebi-schmidt.com>
Subject: F-450 purchase
Importance: High

Brian,

The City of Darien would like place this truck on order with an official resolution approval to follow within 30 days. Realistically we are looking at taking this to our City Council meeting on August 21<sup>st</sup>. Monroe is going to be forwarding price for service box and additional accessories within the next few days. Please review truck specifications selected for any recommended changes and forward me updated/completed pricing ASAP. I need everything back mid next week to make it onto that

Agenda for that Aug 21<sup>st</sup> meeting. If I miss that meeting then our next City Council Meeting isn't until mid-September as I am guessing they will cancel the meeting on Labor Day (September 4<sup>th</sup>). Let me know what you need from me.

## Thanks,

Kris Throm City of Darien Municipal Services Superintendent (630) 514-3453

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Kris Throm
Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2023 1:41 PM
To: 'Brian Tarpo' <<u>btarpo@suttonford.com</u>>; 'Markel, Tom' <Tom.Markel@aebi-schmidt.com>
Subject: RE: F-350 & F-450

Brian & Tom,

Here is my thinking for an order on a F-450 for service box. Tom is working on getting you a quote for that portion Brian. Let me know if you think I need something that I didn't pick or picked too much of something.

I came up with \$58,729 for cab and chassis

## Thanks,

## **Kris Throm**

**City of Darien Municipal Services Superintendent** (630) 514-3453

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Brian Tarpo <btarpo@suttonford.com> Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2023 10:39 AM To: Kris Throm <kthrom@darienil.gov> Subject: RE: F-350 & F-450

Kris, here are the forms for the F350 and F450 chassis. Thanks.

Brian Tarpo Commercial & Municipal Account Manager -Sutton Ford MBE Certified Direct: 708-720-8008 Cell: 219-510-2205 Fax: 708-390-4129 btarpo@suttonford.com



From: Kris Throm <kthrom@darienil.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2023 9:47 AM
To: Brian Tarpo <btarpo@suttonford.com>
Subject: F-350 & F-450

Brian,

I see that you have been awarded the NWMC Suburban Purchasing Cooperative contract for F-series trucks. Could you please forward the F-350 & F-450 order forms?

## Thanks,

## **Kris Throm**

**City of Darien Municipal Services Superintendent** (630) 514-3453

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! <u>https://cas5-0-</u> urlprotect.trendmicro.com:443/wis/clicktime/v1/query? url=http%3a%2f%2fwww.darien.il.us%2fReference%2dDesk%2fDirectConnect.aspx&umid=4b6d5144-005a-4fff-b6ce-ef322922096e&auth=c7d3a2824811a72ea445ba21f2416ee5d6a179b6-35a6353f4c3d407bf9e23d8c316192c1180008e6

CAUTION: This e-mail originated outside of the City's email system. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you confirm the incoming address of the sender and know the content is safe.

CNGP530 ==>		VEHICLE ORDER	R CONFI	RMATION			23 12:19:32 er: F41146
		2024 F-SE	RIES SD				ge: 1 of 2
Order No	o: 9999 Prio						
Ord PEP	: 650A Cust/Flt	t Name: DARIEN		PC	) Number:		
	RI	ETAIL				RETAIL	
X4H F45	50 4X4 S/C CC \$ <u></u>	57535	18B	PLAT RU	JNNING BD	\$445	
168	8" WHEELBASE			16000#	GVWR PKG		
	FORD WHITE		<b>41</b> H	ENG BLK	<b>HEATER</b>	100	
4 CL	TH 40/CNSL/40	515	41P	SKID PL	ATES	100	
	D DARK SLATE		425	50 STAT	E EMISS	NC	
	EF EQUIP PKG		43K	PRO POW	VER ONBRD	985	
. XI	L TRIM		473	SNOW PL	OW PREP	250	
	IR CONDITIONER						
	MFM/MP3/CLK		TOTAL	BASE AN	ID OPTIONS	63595	
	.3L DEV V8 ENG		TOTAL				
	-SPD AUTOMATC		*THIS	IS NOT	AN INVOIC	E*	
	5 MAX TRAC		*TOTA	L PRICE	EXCLUDES	COMP PR	
	88 REG AXLE						
	EET SPCL ADJ		* MOR	E ORDER	INFO NEXT	PAGE *	
	T LICENSE BKT						
						F12=Veh	Ord Menu
	it F5=Add to		9=View <sup>·</sup>	Trailers	5		
S006 - MC	ORE DATA IS AVA:	ILABLE.					QC015272

CNGP530 ==>	VEHICLE ORD	ER CONFIRMATION	08/03/23 12:20:00 Dealer: F41146
	2024 F-S	ERIES SD	Page: 2 of 2
Order No: 9999 Pric			Type: 5B Price Level: 420
Ord PEP: 650A Cust/Fl	-		
	ETAIL		RETAIL
JOB #1 BUILD			
59H HI MNT STOP LMP	NC	TOTAL BASE AND	OPTIONS 63595
61L WHL WLL LNR FRT	180	TOTAL	63595
68L PAYLOAD DOWNGRD	NC	*THIS IS NOT AN	N INVOICE*
794 PRICE CONCESSN		*TOTAL PRICE EX	KCLUDES COMP PR
<b>REMARKS TRAILER</b>			
86M DUAL BATTERY	210		
872 RR CAM & PREP K			
91S 360 STROBE AMBR	650		
SP DLR ACCT ADJ			
SP FLT ACCT CR			
FUEL CHARGE			
B4A NET INV FLT OPT			
PRICED DORA		_	
DEST AND DELIV			F7=Prev
			F3/F12=Veh Ord Menu
F4=Submit F5=Add to		F9=View Trailers	
S099 - PRESS F4 TO SUBM	IT I		QC015272

MEMO

## A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM SUTTON COMMERCIAL FLEET FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 2024 FORD F4550 MODEL DUMP BODY, SNOW PLOW EQUIPMENT PACKAGE, LIGHTING ACCESSORIES, AND HYDRAULIC CONTROLS, TO REPLACE UNIT 402, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$108,041

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Sutton Commercial Fleet for the purchase of a 2024 Ford F4550 model dump body, snow plow equipment package, lighting accessories, and hydraulic controls, to replace unit 402, in an amount not to exceed \$108,041, a copy of which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	

**APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,** this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



#### SUTTON FORD INC.

21315 CENTRAL AVE. MATTESON IL 60443

## **INVOICE**

Thursday, August 10, 2023 DATE

PURCHASER'S NAME

RES

CITY OF DARIEN

#### STREET ADDRESS

CITY		STATE			ZIP			BUS PHONE	
	DARIEN	IL							
PLEASE ENTER MY ORI	DER FOR THE FOLLOWING		1	NEW 🗸	USED [		SUV	TRUCK 🗸	CAR 🗌
YEAR	MAKE	MOL			BODY TYP	E	COLOR	TRIM	STOCK NO.
2024	FORD	F4550 C	HASSIS	SL	JPER CAB	3 4X4	WHITE	XL	ORDER
VIN NO.	ORDER		MILES				SALES REP		
PRICE FOR CHASS	SIS		\$57,576	6.00		TI	RADE-IN INFO	ORMATION	
MONROE UPFIT			\$39,898	8.00	MAKE OF U	SED VEHICLE			
					YEAR				
UPFIT AMOUNT D	OES NOT INCLUDE PLOW				MODEL				
ADD 10,394 TO UP	FIT TOTAL FOR PLOW				VEHICLE IDI	ENT. NO.			
					MILEAGE				
					TRADE VAL	UE			
SUBTOTAL			\$97,474	.00		FLE	ET SALES IN	FORMATION	
ELECTRONIC FILIN	NG FEE		\$0.00	)	ORDERING	FIN			
DOCUMENTATION	FEE		\$0.00	)	END USER F	FIN			
ILLINIOS SALES TA	AX 7.25%		\$0.00	)	SALES TYPE	E			
COUNTY TAX- CO	OK 1.00%		\$0.00	)	GPC DISCO	UNT			
CITY OF CHICAGO	TAX 1.25%		\$0.00	)	GPC REF #				
COOK COUNTY W	HEEL TAX		\$0.00	)	56A/CPA DIS	SCOUNT			
LICENSE, TRANSF	ER, TITLE		\$173.0	00	56M DISCOL	JNT			
EXTENDED SERVI	CE CONTRACT		\$0.00	)	RETAIL REB	BATE #			
TOTAL PRICE			\$97,647	.00					
CASH DOWN PAY	MENT		\$0.00						
REBATE			\$0.00	)					
TOTAL DOWN PAY	MENT		\$0.00	)					
UNPAID CASH BAL	ANCE DUE ON DELIVERY		\$97,647						

Purchaser agrees that this Order includes all of terms and conditions on both the face and reverse side hereof, that this Order cancels and supersedes any price agreement and as of the date hereof comprises the complete and exclusive statement of the terms of the agreement relating to the subject matters covered hereby THIS ORDER IS NOT A BINDING CONTRACT. DEALER SHALL NOT BE OBLIGATED TO SELL UNTIL APPROVAL OF THE TERMS HEREOF IS GIVEN BY A BANK OR FINANCE COMPANY WILLING TO PURCHASE A RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO BASED ON SUCH TERMS. ALL WARRANTIES, IF ANY, BY A MANUFACTURER OR SUPPLIER OTHER THAN DEALER ARE THEIRS, NOT DEALER'S, AND ONLY SUCH MANUFACTURER OR OTHER SHALL BE LIABLE FOR PERFORMANCE UNDER SUCH WARRANTIES. UNLESS DEALER FURNISHES BUYER WITH A SEPARATE WRITTEN WARRANTY OR SERVICE CONTRACT MADE BY DEALER ON ITS OWN BEHALF, DEALER HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE: (A) ON ALL GOODS AND SERVICES SOLD BY DEALERS; AND (B) ON ALL USED VEHICLES WHICH A RE HEREBY SOLD "AS IS-NOT EXPRESSLY WARRANTED OR GUARANTEED." TO THE NEGOTIATED CASH SALE PRICE OF EACH VEHICLE. THERE WILL BE ADDED THE SUM OF \$303.60 FOR DEALER COSTS AND OVERHEAD FOR ITEM RELATING TO PREPARING, HANDLING AND PROCESSING DOCUMENTS FOR THE MOTOR VEHICLE AND THE COLOSING OF THE TRANSACTION. THE ONLY OTHER ADDITIONAL CHARGES PERMITTED ARE DEALER-ADDED OPTIONS. WARRANTY AND SERVICE CONTRACTS, INSURANCE AND THE ACTUAL COST OF LICENSE AND TITLE REGISTRATION AND TAXES.

ACCEPTED BY:			ACCEPTED BY:		
	PURCHASER'S SIGNATURE			DEALER OR HIS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	
DATE		8/10/2023	DATE		8/10/2023

		FLEET DEAL	RECAP		
STOCK #	ORDER	NAME		CITY OF DARIEN	
SALESPERSON	0	NAME		0	
SALESMAN ID#		ADDRESS		0	
YEAR	2024	CITY/STATE/ZIP	DARIEN	IL	0
DISC	F4550 CHASSIS	FIN CODE	0		0
VIN#	ORDER	SALE TYPE		0	

<u>c</u>	REDITS		
ORIGINAL INVOICE AMOUNT			\$ -
FDAF (ADVERTSING FLEET SALES	ONLY)	(-)	\$ -
HOLDBACK		(-)	\$ -
1% HB / FLEET FLAT PAY		(-)	\$ -
MISC CREDITS		(-)	\$ -
INCENTIVE 1 (56A)	0	(-)	\$ -
INCENTIVE 2 (GPC REF #)		(-)	\$ -
INCENTIVE 3 (56M)		(-)	\$ -

SALE	COST	VEHICLE LINE
3362	4362	MUSTANG
3266	4266	EDGE
3267	4267	ESCAPE
3268	4268	EXPLORER
3269	4269	EXPEDITION
3270	4270	BRONCO SPORT
3271	4271	BRONCO
3272	4272	MUSTANG MACH-E
3524	4524	E-SERIES
3525	4525	RANGER
3526	4526	F-150 (ICE)
3527	4527	F-150 LIGHTNING (BEV)
3528	4528	TRANSIT CONNECT
3529	4529	TRANSIT FULL SIZE
3530	4530	E-TRANSIT
3531	4531	MAVERICK
3532	4532	SUPER DUTY F250-F750

DEBITS			
CHARGEBACK -	(+)	\$	-
AFTERMARKET 1 -	(+)	\$	-
AFTERMARKET 2 -	(+)	\$	-
INTEREST REBATE	(+)	\$	-
DRIVERS	(+)	\$	-
FUEL	(+)	\$	-
JS TRANSPORT	(+)	\$	-
	(+)	\$	-
	(+)	\$	-
TOTAL UNIT COST	(+)	\$	-
		r	
TOTAL SALE PRICE	(-)	\$	97,474.00
	1	1	
PROFIT	\$	\$	97,474.00
SUPPORT STAFF COMMISSION (ACCOUNT 2424)	5%	\$	4,873.70
COMMISSION PERCENTAGE	%		30%
TOTAL COMMISSION	\$	\$	27,780.09

BILL OF S	SALE S	UMMARY
SALE PRICE	\$	97,474.00
DOC FEE	\$	-
L&T	\$	173.00
SALES TAX	\$	-
COUNTY TAX	\$	-
CHICAGO TAX	\$	-
CHICAGO TAX	\$	-
COOK COUNTY WHEEL TAX	\$	-
WARRENTY	\$	-
REBATE	\$	-
CASH DOWN PAYMENT	\$	-
UNPAID BALANCE DUE	\$	97,647.00

	NOTES TO BILLER
1.)	
2.)	
3.)	
4.)	
5.)	



TURNED IN DATE DATE NEED SALESMAN Thursday, August 10, 2023

0

## Sutton Commercial Fleet- Delivery Checklist

	<u>STOCK NUMBER</u>	ORDER	<u>VIN:</u>	ORDER
	<mark>⊻ Clean- up</mark>			<b>Checklist</b>
$\checkmark$	Tire shine			Antenna
	Sutton plates			Spare Tire
	Sutton Plate Frames			All Manufacture Stickers Removed
	Sutton Sticker			Install License Plates/Temp Plates
1	Gas/ GALLONS			Remove Non Sutton Dealer Stickers
$\checkmark$	Stock Tag Removed			and Plate Frames

## $\rightarrow$ **NOTES**



\*\*\*ANY AND ALL FORMS OF DAMAGE REPORT TO FLEET MANAGER IMMEDIATELY\*\*\* (PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM TO FLEET MANAGER UPON COMPLETION OF CLEAN UP)

Prep Team Member Signature (Please Print): \_\_\_\_\_



## SUTTON FORD FLEET DEPARTMENT

#### 21315 CENTRAL AVE MATTESON, IL 60443 219-508-8000

DATE:	Thursday, Augu	st 10,	2023	
YEAR: MAKE: MODEL:	2024 FORI F4550 CHASSIS	D	SUPER CAB 4X4	
STOCK #:	ORDE	R		
VIN:	ORDE	R		
SALES PERSON:	0			
CONTACT NAME DELIVERY ADDRESS: ATTENTION :	0 DARIE IL	N	0	
	SPARE TIRE		OWNERS MANUAL	
	OWNER'S MANUAL		KEYS	
	KEYS		SHOP MANUAL	
	ANTENNA		TELOGIS	
	□ N	O WA	RNING LIGHTS/TRANSPO	ORT MODE

I have personally inspected this vehicle. The vehicle is in good operation condition and free from any damage. I acknowledge that I have received the vehicle and all items promised at the time of purchase.

 (SIGNATURE)	
 (PRINT NAME)	(DATE)

## AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee August 21, 2023

## **ISSUE STATEMENT**

Approval of a <u>resolution</u>, Change Order No 1, accepting a proposal from A-Block Marketing for premium hardwood bark mulch for the 75<sup>th</sup> Street Landscape Medians in an amount not to exceed \$3,500

## AND

Approval of a <u>resolution</u>, Change Order No 2, accepting a proposal from JC Landscaping and Tree Service for the installation of new hardwood mulch within the 75<sup>th</sup> Street Medians in an amount not to exceed \$4,900

## AND

A motion authorizing a contingency in the amount of \$1,000 for a hardwood mulch balance and installation services in an amount not to exceed \$1,000.

## BACKGROUND

## **75<sup>TH</sup> Street Land**scape Medians

On June 19, 2023 the City Council approved resolutions for the 75th Street Landscape Medians in an amount not to exceed \$109,498.37. See <u>Attachment A</u>.

The project is approximately 90 % completed and due to field conditions, it was identified that the existing mulch has decomposed and is of very low value. The City arborists recommend utilizing processed hardwood mulch versus the mulch that the City produces. The hardwood mulch consists of all hardwood material and is treated for any type of infestation and undesirable seedlings. The City's mulch while double ground, contains more softwood with very limited hardwoods, is not treated and contains many sticks/twigs and decomposes relatively faster than hardwood mulch.

Staff requested quotes for the mulch and received two. A-Block Marketing provide the lowest competitive quote at \$50 per yard for a total of 70 square yards at a cost not to exceed \$3,500.

JC Landscaping is the awarded vendor for the project and has forwarded a proposal in an amount of \$4,900 to install 70 yards of the hardwood mulch.

Attached is a revised cost summary of the proposed cost expenditure and would be expended from the line account 01-30-4350. See <u>Attachment B</u>.

## **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends approval of a resolution, Change Order No 1, accepting a proposal from A-Block Marketing for premium hardwood bark mulch for the 75th Street Landscape Medians in an amount not to exceed \$3,500.

2023 75th St median mulch purchase & install August 21, 2023 Page 2

### AND

Approval of a resolution, Change Order No 2, accepting a proposal from JC Landscaping and Tree Service for the installation of new hardwood mulch within the 75th Street Medians in an amount not to exceed \$4,900.

#### AND

A motion authorizing a contingency in the amount of \$1,000 for a hardwood mulch balance and installation services in an amount not to exceed \$1,000.

## **ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION**

As directed by the Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the August 21, 2023 City Council, New Business agenda, for formal approval.

## AGENDA MEMO City Council June 19, 2023

## **ISSUE STATEMENT**

A **resolution** accepting specified unit pricing from Hinsdale Nurseries for the plantings in an amount not to exceed \$39,336.37 for the 75th Street Landscape Medians

## AND

A <u>resolution</u> accepting specified unit pricing from Illinois Landscape Supply for outcropping in an amount not to exceed \$11,580 for the 75th Street Landscape Medians

## AND

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from JC Landscaping and Tree Services in an amount not to exceed \$27,000 for the planting and placement of the outcropping stone for the 75th Street Landscape Medians

## AND

A **motion** for a contingency in the amount of \$1,000 for compost, topsoil, additional plantings and labor costs as they would relate to the enhancements for the 75<sup>th</sup> Street Landscape Medians

## BACKGROUND

The F23/24 Budget funding included for the enhancement of the landscaping and hardscaping of the 75<sup>th</sup> Street Medians. Various plants throughout the years have perished prior to the irrigation system installation in 2021. While staff made every effort to water the plantings in-house the task was very difficult due to the numerous restoration sites and projects that required watering. Since the irrigation system has been installed the existing plantings have flourished and are thriving.

City Arborist, Paul Devine, was tasked with the replacement and enhancement project. Paul worked with a landscape consultant to review the existing planters and provide an inventory to replace plants within the barren areas and further enhance the sites with additional colors through a variety of plantings.

<u>Attachment A</u> is a project cost summary for various plantings, hardscaping, consisting of out cropping rock and for the labor to install the specified items.

Competitive quotes were received for the various plantings. Hinsdale Nurseries was the overall lowest competitive price. See <u>Attachment A</u>. Additional competitive quotes were requested for outcropping (stone) and JC Landscaping agreed to extend the unit pricing from the gateway planting schedule.

Earlier this month a resolution to enhance the gateway signs to the City were approved by the City Council for \$30,582. The proposed expenditure would be expended from the remaining funds available for the FY23/24 Budget.

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	FY 23/24 BUDGET	PROPOSED EXPENDITURE	BALANCE
01-30-4350				
City Council Approved	Gateway			
June 5, 2023	Signs	\$135,000.00	\$ 30,582.00	\$104,418.00
01-30-4350	75th Street Median Plantings Gateway Signs	\$104,418.00	\$ 39,336.37	\$ 65,081.63
	Out Cropping	\$ 65,081.63	\$ 11,580.00	\$ 53,501.63
	Installation	\$ 53,501.63	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 26,501.63
Sub Total Median Plantings			\$ 78,916.37	
	Contingency	\$ 26,501.63	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 25,501.63
TOTALS		\$135,000.00	\$109,498.37	\$ 25,501.63

## **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

A <u>resolution</u> accepting specified unit pricing from Hinsdale Nurseries for the plantings in an amount not to exceed \$39,336.37 for the 75th Street Landscape Medians

## AND

A <u>resolution</u> accepting specified unit pricing from Illinois Landscape Supply for outcropping in an amount not to exceed \$11,580 for the 75th Street Landscape Medians

## AND

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from JC Landscaping and Tree Services in an amount not to exceed \$27,000 for the planting and placement of the outcropping stone for the 75th Street Landscape Medians

## AND

A **motion** for a contingency in the amount of \$1,000 for compost, topsoil, additional plantings and labor costs as they would relate to the enhancements for the 75<sup>th</sup> Street Landscape Medians

## **COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION**

This item was not presented to a Committee due to state statue prohibiting Special Meeting on holidays. June 19 is recognized as Juneteenth Holiday.

2023 75th Street Medians June 19, 2023 Page 3

## ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION As directed by the City Council.

## **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the June 19, 2023 City Council, New Business for further discussion and formal approval.

																Attachm
	Median #1 - 75th/Plainfield BERM	Median #2 - 75th/Cass West	Median #3 - 75th/Cass East	Median #4 - 75th/Plainfield West	Median #5 - 75th/Plainfield East	Median #6 - 75th/Williams	Median #7 - 75th/Adams West	Median #8 - 75th/Adams East	Totals	Hidden Gard - Unit Price   Plant	ber	Price per Nu	Hinsdale urseries - Unit rice per Plant	Hinsdale Nurseries - Price per Plant	The Growing Palce	The Growing Place Price Per Plant
Lilac - Boomerang						33			33	\$ 37	.00 \$	1,221.00 \$	39.00	\$ 1,287.00	54	1782
Rose - Knockout Cherry (3 gallon RED)	15	20	12	20	6	20	8	5	106	\$ 24	.50 \$	2,597.00 \$	20.00	\$ 2,120.00	49.99	5298.94
Acer Freemani armstrong	3								3	\$ 280	.00 \$	840.00 \$	313.00	\$ 939.00	299	897
Norway Maple - Columnare						3			3	\$ 280	.00 \$	840.00 \$	313.00	\$ 939.00	299	897
Geranium - Johnsons Blue N/A, Sub Rozanne				40	40	26			106	\$ 11	.20 \$	1,187.20 \$	9.75	\$ 1,033.50	7.99	846.94
Monarda - Coral Reef (1 gallon)						16			16	\$ 11	.20 \$	179.20 \$	7.10	\$ 113.60	14.99	239.84
Baptisia - Pink Lemonade (N/A Sub Solar Flare 3 gallon)						8			8	\$ 14	.00 \$	112.00 \$	18.00	\$ 144.00	19.99	159.92
Catmint - Cats Pajamas (N/A sub Cat's Meow 1 gallon)						40			40	\$ 10	.50 \$	420.00 \$	8.15	\$ 326.00	14.99	599.6
Switchgrass - Northwind	11	12	12						35	\$ 8	.25 \$	288.75 \$	13.50	\$ 472.50	19.99	699.65
Driftcone Rose - Apricot (Drift Rose Apricot 3 gallon)	7								7	\$ 22	.50 \$	157.50 \$	22.00	\$ 154.00	49.99	349.93
Rose - Knockout Double Pink (3 gallon)	18								18	\$ 24	.50 \$	441.00 \$	23.00	\$ 414.00	49.99	899.82
Ninebark - Amber Jubliee (3')	21								21	\$ 32	.00 \$	672.00 \$	27.00	\$ 567.00	57	1197
Hydrangea - Bobo (3 gallon Available 7/2/23) Switchgrass - Ruby Ribbons (N/A Shenandoah 1	19								19	\$ 39	.50 \$	750.50 \$	35.50	\$ 674.50	49.99	949.81
gallon) Hydrangea - Little Quick Fire (3 gallon available	9			21	21				51	\$ 8	.25 \$	420.75 \$	7.75	\$ 395.25	19.99	1019.49
7.1.23)	29								29	\$ 39	.50 \$	1,145.50 \$	35.50	\$ 1,029.50	54	1566
Monarda - Jacob Cline (1 gallon)	15								15	\$ 11	.20 \$	168.00 \$	7.10	\$ 106.50	\$ 14.99	\$ 224.8
Rugosa Rose		30	30						60	\$ 24	.50 \$	1,470.00 \$	19.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 49.99	\$ 2,999.4
Hydrangea - Little Lime Light (3 gallon)		40	32						72	\$ 39	.50 \$	2,844.00 \$	34.00	\$ 2,448.00	\$ 49.99	\$ 3,599.2
Hornbeam - Frans Fontaine NOT AVAILABLE		7	6						-13	\$	- \$	- \$	-	\$ -		\$
Fountain Grass - Red Head (Sub Dwarf Fountain Grass 1 gallon available 6.21.23)		32	24						56	\$ 8	.25 \$	462.00 \$	9.60	\$ 537.60	\$ 19.99	\$ 1,119.4
Sedum - Firecracker (1 gallon available 6.21.23)		20	24						40		20 \$	462.00 \$			. 19.99	\$ 1,119.4 \$
Catmint - Blue Wonder (Sub Walkers Low 1 gallon)		54	34						88		20 \$	924.00 \$			\$ 14.99	
Little quick Fire -3 Gal		54		22	22				44		.50 \$	1,518.00 \$				
Miscanthus - Morning Light NOT AVAILABLE				-18	-18				-36	, .	\$	- \$				s
Rose Drift - Apricot (3 gallon)				40	31		12	13	96	\$ 22	.40 \$	2,150.40 \$		-	\$ 49.99	
Rose Drift - Pink (3 gallon)				40	31		15	15	101							
Ajuga NOT AVAILABLE				-8	-8				-16		s	- \$				Ś
Amsonia - Blue Ice (1 gallon)				40	40				80	\$ 14	.00 \$	1,120.00 \$			\$ 14.99	\$ 1,199.2
Coneflower - Hot Papaya				28	28				56		.80 \$	548.80 \$			\$ 19.99	
Sedum - Dazzleberry (Sub Popstar 1 gallon available 6.21.23)				28	28				56	\$ 12	.60 \$	<b>705.60</b> \$	7.75	\$ 434.00	\$ 7.99	\$ 447.4
Lambs Ear - Big Ears (1 gallon available 7.1.23)							56	56	112	\$ 10	.50 \$	1,176.00 \$	6.50	\$ 728.00	\$ 12.99	\$ 1,454.8
Crimson Spire Oak							6	6	12	\$ 280	0.00 \$	3,360.00 \$	272.00	\$ 3,264.00	\$ 284.00	\$ 3,408.0
Coneflower - Lakota Fire (1 gallon)				12	12		23	23	70	\$ 9	.80 \$	686.00 \$	10.75	\$ 752.50	\$ 12.99	\$ 909.3
Hydrangea - Strawberry Sundae (5 gallon) Allium - Medusa (Sub Millenium 1 gallon							30	30	60	\$ 39	.50 \$	<b>2,370.00</b> \$	37.00	\$ 2,220.00	\$ 49.99	\$ 2,999.44
available 7.1.23)							180	180	360	\$ 11	20 \$	<b>4,032.00</b> \$	7.85	\$ 2,826.00	\$ 14.99	\$ 5,396.44
Baptisia - Sparkling Saphires							14	14	28	\$ 14	.00 \$	<b>392.00</b> \$	14.99	\$ 419.72	\$ 14.99	\$ 419.72
Swamp White Oak (2.5")							6	6	12	\$ 280	0.00 \$	<b>3,360.00</b> \$	272.00	\$ 3,264.00	\$ 284.00	\$ 3,408.00
Drif Rose - Peach (3 gallon available 8.1.23) Russian Sage - Blue Spire or Rocket Man (Sub							13	12	25	\$ 22	.40 \$	560.00 \$	22.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 49.99	\$ 1,249.7
Denim -n-lace 1 gallon available 6.21.23)							32	32	64	\$ 10	.50 \$	672.00 \$	15.90	\$ 1,017.60	\$ 14.99	\$ 959.3
Penstemon - Dark Towers							12	12	24	\$ 12	.60 \$	<b>302.40</b> \$	10.90	\$ 261.60	\$ 14.99	\$ 359.7
Butterfly Weed							24	24	48	\$ 12	.60 \$	<b>604.80</b> \$	11.40	\$ 547.20	\$ 4.99	\$ 239.5
									2009		\$	43,600.70		\$ 38,936.37		\$ 62,547.2
										SHIPPING	;			\$ 400.00		
										TOTAL						
										PLANTINGS C	OST \$	43,600.70		\$ 39,336.37	\$ 39,336.37	
Autoroaning States		**	0			45			40			PE SUPPLY		DSCAPE SUPPLY		
Outcropping Stones Delivery		11	8	6		15			40 1		7.00 \$ 0.00 \$	10,680.00 \$ 900.00	295.00	\$ 700.00		
TOTAL COST											\$:	11,580.00		\$ 12,500.00	\$ 11,580.00	
PLANTING COSTS JC LANDSCAPING	UNIT	UNIT COST \$ 100.00	NO OF UNITS 270	COST \$ 27,000.00							é	27,000.00		\$ 27 000 00	\$ 27,000.00	
												,			, _,,	
TOTAL PROGRAM COST									ц. Г	1 					<mark>\$ 77,916.37</mark>	
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	FY 23/24 BUDGET	PROPOSED EXPENDITURE	BALANCE							_					
01-30-4350 CITY COUNCIL APPROVED JUNE 5, 2023	GATEWAY SIGNS	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 30,582.00	\$ 104,418.00												
	75 <sup>th</sup> STREET MEDIAN PPANTINGS GATEWAY SIGNS	\$ 104,418.00	\$ 39,336.37	\$ 65,081.63												
01-30-4350	OUT CROPPING	\$ 65,081.63														
01-30-4350	OUT CROPPING			-				1	1		1					
01-30-4350	INSTALLATION	\$ 53,501.63	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 26,501.63												
01-30-4350		\$ 53,501.63 \$ 26,501.63		\$ 26,501.63 \$ 25,501.63												
01-30-4350 SUB TOTAL FOR MEDIAN PLANTINGS	INSTALLATION															
	INSTALLATION		\$ 1,000.00 \$ 78,916.37	\$ 25,501.63												

## A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING SPECIFIED UNIT PRICING FROM HINSDALE NURSERIES FOR THE PLANTINGS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$39,336.37 FOR THE 75TH STREET LANDSCAPE MEDIANS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts specified unit pricing from Hinsdale Nurseries for the plantings in an amount not to exceed \$39,336.37 for the 75th Street Landscape Medians, a copy of which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 19th day of June 2023.

AYES: 7 - Belczak, Gustafson, Kenny, Leganski, Shauer, Stompanato, Sullivan

NAYS:

O - NONEO - NONEABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAY

ATTEST: OANNE E. RAGONA **OITY CLERK** 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: **CITY ATTORNEY** 



# HINSDALE NURSERIES

HINSDALE OFFICE · 7200 S. MADISON, WILLOWBROOK, IL 60527 (630) 323-1411 · FAX (630) 323-0918

## Order Acknowledgement Page 1

Office Copy

Date: 6/14/2023

 Order No:
 2407108

 Contact:
 Little Rock

 Phone:
 630-552-8314

Client Phone: 630-852-5000

#### **Client:**

Deliver To / Job Site:

DARIEN, CITY OF 1041 S. FRONTAGE ROAD DARIEN IL 60561

### Special Instructions:

MEDIAN PLANTINGS

Paul Devine

Date Placed	Job/PO Number	Payment Terms	Tax Authority	Required On	Deliver Via
06/1 4/2023		Net 30 Da ys	Exempt EN P	06/14/2023	Pick Up

Qty	UoM	Product		ocation	Unit Price	Extended Amt Tx ND WR
Little	Rock Sa	ales Count	er			
33	Ea	#3 POT	BLOOMERANG LILAC	LRK TEMP	\$39.00	\$1,287.00
20	Ea	#3 POT	KNOCK OUT ROSE RED	LRK PA2	\$20.00	
3	Ea	3.00in	COLUMNAR NORWAY MAPLE	LRK TREE		
106	Ea	#1 POT	ROZANNE GERANIUM	LRK PA1-0		
16	Ea	#1 POT	CORAL REEF BEE BALM	LRK PB1-0		
8	Ea	#3 POT	SOLAR FLARE FALSE INDIGO	LRK PB2	\$18.00	
40	Ea	#1 POT	CATS MEOW CATMINT	LRK PB1-0		
35	Ea	#1 POT	NORTHWIND SWITCH GRASS	HIN PEREI		
7	Ea	#3 POT	DRIFT ROSE APRICOT	LRK PA2	\$22.00	
18	Ea	#3 POT	KNOCK OUT ROSE PINK DOUBLE	LRK PA2	\$23.00	
21	Ea	3.00ft	AMBER JUBILEE NINEBARK	LRK PE1	\$27.00	
19	Ea	#3 POT	BOBO HYDRANGEA	HIN SHRU		
51	Ea	#1 POT	SHENANDOAH RED SWITCH GRASS	LRK PA0-0		
29	Ea	#3 POT	LITTLE QUICK FIRE HYDRANGEA	LRK PD1	\$35.50	
15	Ea	#1 POT	JACOB CLINE BEE BALM	LRK PB1-1		
1	Flat/24	3.0in POT	YELLOW STONECROP SEDUM	HIN PEREM		
60	Ea	#3 POT	NEARLY WILD ROSE	LRK PA2	\$19.00	
72	Ea	#3 POT	LITTLE LIME HYDRANGEA	LRK PD1	\$34.00	
13	Ea	2.50in	NEW BRADFORD PEAR	LRK TREE		
56	Ea	#1 POT	DWARF FOUNTAIN GRASS	LRK PA0-0	\$9.60	
40	Ea	#1 POT	FIRECRACKER SEDUM	LRK PB1-0		
88	Ea	#1 POT	WALKERS LOW CATMINT	LRK PB1-0	9 \$5.85	
44	Ea	#5 POT	INVINCIBELLE SPIRIT II HYDRANGEA	LRK PD1	\$35.50	
36	Ea	#1 POT	MORNING LIGHT MAIDEN GRASS	HIN PEREI		
65	Ea	#3 POT	DRIFT ROSE APRICOT	LRK PA2	\$22.00	
70	Ea	#3 POT	DRIFT ROSE PINK	LRK PA3	\$22.00	
16	Flat/24	3.0in POT	BRONZE BEAUTY BUGLEWEED	HIN PEREM		
80	Ea	#1 POT	BLUE ICE BLUESTAR	LRK PB1-0		
56	Ea	#1 POT	RASPBERRY TRUFFLE CONEFLOWER	LRK PB1-1		
56	Ea	#1 POT	POPSTAR SEDUM	LRK PB1-0	2 \$7.75	
112	Ea	#1 POT	LAMBSEAR	LRK PB1-0		
12	Ea	2.50in LOV	VCRIMSON SPIRE OAK	LRK TREE		
46	Ea	#1 POT	SUMMERSONG FIREFINCH (LAKOTA FIRE CONEFLOWER			
60	Ea	#5 POT	STRAWBERRY SUNDAE HYDRANGEA	LRK PA3	\$37.00	\$2,220.00
360	Ea	#1 POT	MILLENIUM ORNAMENTAL ONION	LRK PA0-0		
12	Ea	2.50in	SWAMP WHITE OAK	LRK TREE		
25	Ea	#3 POT	DRIFT ROSE PEACH	LRK PA3	\$22.00	
64	Ea	#1 POT	DENIM-N-LACE RUSSIAN SAGE	LRK PB1-0		

## HINSDALE NURSERIES INCORPORATED

#### **Order Acknowledgement** Page 2

HINSDALE OFFICE · 7200 S. MADISON, WILLOWBROOK, IL 60527 (630) 323-1411 · FAX (630) 323-0918

Date:	6/14/2023

**Office Copy** 

Order No: 2407108 Contact: Little Rock Phone: 630-552-8314

Client Phone: 630-852-5000

### Client:

Deliver To / Job Site:

DARIEN, CITY OF 1041 S. FRONTAGE ROAD DARIEN IL 60561

## **Special Instructions:**

MEDIAN PLANTINGS

Paul Devine

ns Tax Authority	Required On	Deliver Via
Exempl ENP	06/14/2023	Pick Up
E LRK PB1-02	\$10.90	\$261.60
HIN PEREN	\$11.40	\$547.20
	LRK PB1-02	E LRK PB1-02 \$10.90



**Products Amt Deliv Chrgs** Sub-Total Sales Tax Order Total **Balance** Due



per unit pricing refer to Attachment A

### STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

I, JoAnne E. Ragona, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified CITY CLERK of the CITY OF DARIEN of DuPage County, Illinois, and as such officer I am the keeper of the records and files of the City;

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and correct copy of **RESOLUTION NO. R-80-23** — "A **RESOLUTION ACCEPTING SPECIFIED UNIT PRICING FROM HINSDALE NURSERIES FOR THE PLANTINGS IN AN AMOUNT NOT** TO EXCEED \$39,336.37 FOR THE 75<sup>TH</sup> STREET LANDSCAPE MEDIANS" of The City of Darien, Du Page County, Illinois, Duly Passed and Approved by the Mayor and City Council at a Meeting Held on June 19, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official hand and seal this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.



Unn



June 21, 2023

The Hinsdale Nurseries Inc. 7200 S. Madison Willowbrook IL 60527

RE: plantings for the 75th street landscape medians and clock tower

Dear Sir/Madam,

Enclosed please a certified copy of *Resolution No. R-80-23 – "A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING* SPECIFIED UNIT PRICING FROM HINSDALE NURSERIES FOR THE PLANTINGS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$39,336.37 FOR THE 75TH STREET LANDSCAPE MEDIANS" passed by the City Council at its regular meeting on June 19, 2023.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please give me a call at (630) 353-8106.

Sincerely, CITY OF DARIEN

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

Enclosure

cc: JoAnne E. Ragona, City Clerk Kris Throm, Superintendent of Municipal Services

City of Darien 1702 Plainfield Road Darien, IL 60561

RESOLUTION NO. R-81-23

### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING SPECIFIED UNIT PRICING FROM ILLINOIS LANDSCAPE SUPPLY FOR OUTCROPPING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$11,580 FOR THE 75TH STREET LANDSCAPE MEDIANS

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts specified unit pricing from Illinois Landscape Supply for outcropping in an amount not to exceed \$11,580 for the 75th Street Landscape Medians, a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>"Exhibit A"</u>.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023.

AYES: 7 - Belczak, Gustafson, Kenny, Leganski, Schauer, Stompanato, Sullivan

NAYS: 0 - NONE

ABSENT: <u>0 - NONE</u>

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

ATTEST: NE E. RAGONA, LITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM: dorien **CITY ATTORNEY** Illinois

### Exhibit A

### PROPOSAL

Proposal # Date 6/9/2023 22-12654

Cillingia	60 Wolf Road
<b>Illinois</b>	Oswego, IL 60543 815-267-3311
LANDSCAPE SUPPLY, LLC.	
>	F: 815-267-3399
5	
W	

Oswego, IL 60543
815-267-3311
F: 815-267-3399

Name / Address

City of Darien Dan Gombac 1702 Plainfield Rd. Darien, IL 60561

Darien		

Phone #	Terms	Ship Date	Ship Via	Rep	P	Project
	Ne1 ~ 30	6/30/2023		MDW		
Qty	Sector Sec	Description		Un	it Price	Total
	2 Delivery ChargeII	ng Bobcat - per ton (1 LS Truck-Semi w/ ma proximate. Exact weig	chine	ce	267.00 450.00	10,680.00 900.00
This quo Illinois I	quotation is based on info tation is a service provide This is a "Unit Landscape Supply will no n actual purchase quantity	d by Illinois Landscape Price Quote" only t be held liable for any d	Supply, LLC.	THIS QU	OTATION IS GO	DOD FOR 24 HOURS.
	\$ 26.00 Pallet Deposit on			Subt	otal	per unit pricing \$11,580.00
	\$ 30.00 Pallet Deposit on \$34.00 Pallet Deposit of		llets. ts.	Sales	s Tax (7.0%)	\$0.00
5	5 36.00 Non-refundable de	eposit on all Bluestone F all Northfield Pallets.	Pallets	Tota	al	per unit pricing

refer to Attachment A

### STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

I, JoAnne E. Ragona, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified CITY CLERK of the CITY OF DARIEN of DuPage County, Illinois, and as such officer I am the keeper of the records and files of the City;

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and correct copy of **RESOLUTION NO. R-81-23** — "A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING SPECIFIED UNIT **PRICING FROM ILLINOIS LANDSCAPE SUPPLY FOR OUT CROPPING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$11,580 FOR THE 75TH STREET LANDSCAPE MEDIANS**" of The City of Darien, Du Page County, Illinois, Duly Passed and Approved by the Mayor and City Council at a Meeting Held on June 19, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official hand and seal this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.



panne



June 21 2023

Illinois Landscape Supply, LLC. 60 Wolf Rd Oswego, IL 60543

RE: purchase and delivery of new Unilock Hollandstone pavers

Dear Sir/Madam,

Enclosed please a certified copy of *Resolution No. R-81-23 – "A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING* SPECIFIED UNIT PRICING FROM ILLINOIS LANDSCAPE SUPPLY FOR OUTCROPPING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$11,580 FOR THE 75TH STREET LANDSCAPE MEDIANS)" passed by the City Council at its regular meeting on June 19, 2023.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please give me a call at (630) 353-8106.

Sincerely, CITY OF DARIEN Daniel Goinbac

Director of Municipal Services

Enclosure

cc: JoAnne E. Ragona, City Clerk Kris Throm, Superintendent of Municipal Services

City of Darien 1702 Plainfield Road Darien, IL 60561

### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM JC LANDSCAPING AND TREE SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$27,000 FOR THE PLANTING AND PLACEMENT OF THE OUTCROPPING STONE FOR THE 75TH STREET LANDSCAPE MEDIANS

### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from JC Landscaping and Tree Services in an amount not to exceed \$27,000 for the planting and placement of the outcropping stone for the 75th Street Landscape Medians, a copy of which is attached hereto as "**Exhibit A**".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023.

AYES:	_ 7 -	Belczak,	Gustafson,	Kenny,	Leganski,	Schauer,	Stompanato,	Sullivan
NAYS:	0 -	NONE	2					
ABSENT:	0 -	NONE						

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

ATTEST: **OITY CLERK** OANNE E. RAGONA.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY ATTORNEY



A

-				
	ESTIMATE			
		Estimate #	96	
		Date	Jun 11, 202	23
		Total	\$27,000.00	USD
	LANDSCAPING			
	AND TREE SERVICES			
	Landscaping & Tree Service inc.			
sw	ego IL 60543 ed States			
hor	ne: 630 464 0736 aj0424@gmail.com			
	nate To:			
ity	of Darien			
041	S Frontage Boad			
	S. Frontage Road en IL 60561			
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI		Unit Drive	
arie	en IL 60561	NGS Quantity 270	Unit Price \$100.00	
	Products	Quantity	No. of Concession, Name	<b>Amou</b> \$27,000.
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI Products Installation of(1984) plants and (140) outcroping stones labor only hourly rate.	Quantity	No. of Concession, Name	and the second se
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI Products Installation of(1984) plants and (140) outcroping stones labor only hourly rate. 3 MAN	Quantity	No. of Concession, Name	and the second se
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI Products Installation of(1984) plants and (140) outcroping stones labor only hourly rate. 3 MAN	Quantity	No. of Concession, Name	and the second se
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI Products Installation of(1984) plants and (140) outcroping stones labor only hourly rate. 3 MAN	Quantity	No. of Concession, Name	and the second se
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI Products Installation of(1984) plants and (140) outcroping stones labor only hourly rate. 3 MAN	Quantity	No. of Concession, Name	and the second se
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI Products Installation of(1984) plants and (140) outcroping stones labor only hourly rate. 3 MAN	Quantity	No. of Concession, Name	and the second se
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI Products Installation of(1984) plants and (140) outcroping stones labor only hourly rate. 3 MAN	Quantity	No. of Concession, Name	and the second se
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI Products Installation of(1984) plants and (140) outcroping stones labor only hourly rate. 3 MAN	Quantity	No. of Concession, Name	and the second se
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI Products Installation of(1984) plants and (140) outcroping stones labor only hourly rate. 3 MAN	Quantity	No. of Concession, Name	and the second se
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI Products Installation of(1984) plants and (140) outcroping stones labor only hourly rate. 3 MAN	Quantity	No. of Concession, Name	and the second se
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI Products Installation of(1984) plants and (140) outcroping stones labor only hourly rate. 3 MAN	Quantity	No. of Concession, Name	and the second se
arie	en IL 60561 75TH ST MEDIAN PLANTI Products Installation of(1984) plants and (140) outcroping stones labor only hourly rate. 3 MAN	Quantity	\$100.00	and the second sec

### STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

I, JoAnne E. Ragona, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified CITY CLERK of the CITY OF DARIEN of DuPage County, Illinois, and as such officer I am the keeper of the records and files of the City;

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and correct copy of RESOLUTION NO. R-82-23 — "A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM JC LANDSCAPING AND TREE SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$27,000 FOR THE PLANTING AND PLACEMENT OF THE OUTCROPPING STONE FOR THE 75TH STREET LANDSCAPE MEDIANS" of The City of Darien, Du Page County, Illinois, Duly Passed and Approved by the Mayor and City Council at a Meeting Held on June 19, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official hand and seal this 19th day of June, 2023.





June 21, 2023

JC Landscaping & Tree Service Inc. 1210 Plainfield Rd Oswego IL 60543

RE: planting & placement of the outcropping stone for the 75th Street Landscape Medians,

Dear Sir/Madam,

Enclosed please a certified copy of *Resolution No. R-82-23 – "A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM JC LANDSCAPING AND TREE SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$27,000 FOR THE PLANTING AND PLACEMENT OF THE OUTCROPPING STONE FOR THE 75TH STREET LANDSCAPE MEDIANS"* passed by the City Council at its regular meeting on June 19, 2023.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please give me a call at (630) 353-8106.

Sincerely, CITY OF DARIEN

000

Daniel Gombac Director of Municipal Services

Enclosure

cc: JoAnne E. Ragona, City Clerk Kris Throm, Superintendent of Municipal Services

City of Darien 1702 Plainfield Road Darien, IL 60561



ACCOUNT NUMBER 01-30-4350	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	FY 23/24 BUDGET	PROPOSED EXPENDITURE	BALANCE
CITY COUNCIL APPROVED JUNE 5, 2023	GATEWAY SIGNS	\$ 135,000.0	00 \$ 30,582.00	\$ 104,418.00
CITY COUNCIL APPROVED JUNE 19, 2023	75 <sup>th</sup> STREET MEDIAN PPANTINGS GATEWAY SIGNS	\$ 104,418.0	00 \$ 39,336.37	\$ 65,081.63
	OUT CROPPING	\$ 65,081.0	53 \$ 11,580.00	\$ 53,501.63
	INSTALLATION	\$ 53,501.0	53 \$ 27,000.00	\$ 26,501.63
	CONTINGENCY	\$ 26,501.0	53 \$ 1,000.00	\$ 25,501.63
SUB TOTAL FOR 75TH STREET MEDIAN PLANTINGS			\$ 78,916.37	
TOTALS		\$ 135,000.0	00 \$ 109,498.37	\$ 25,501.63
CHANGE ORDER 1 CITY COUNCIL 08/21/23	HARDWOOD MULCH	\$ 25,501.0	53 \$ 3,500.00	\$ 22,001.63
CHANGE ORDER 2 CITY COUNCIL 08/21/23	HARDWOOD MULCH INSTALLATION	\$ 22,001.0	53 \$ 3,500.00	\$ 18,501.63
	CONTINGENCY	\$ 18,501.0	53 \$ 1,000.00	\$ 17,501.63
REVISED TOTAL WITH CHANGE ORDERS		\$ 17,501.6	3 \$ 117,498.37	\$ 17,501.63

MEMO

### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM A-BLOCK MARKETING FOR PREMIUM HARDWOOD BARK MULCH FOR THE 75TH STREET LANDSCAPE MEDIANS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$3,500

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1**: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from A-Block Marketing for premium hardwood bark mulch for the 75<sup>th</sup> Street Landscape Medians in an amount not to exceed \$3,500, a copy of which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

**APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,** this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM

CITY ATTORNEY

\$50×70=

#### **Kris Throm**

From: Sent: To: Subject: Paul Devine Thursday, August 10, 2023 2:36 PM Kris Throm Fwd: A- BLOCK MARKETING- Pricing

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: LUIS ORTEGA <angeloluis1997@gmail.com> Date: August 10, 2023 at 2:32:51 PM CDT To: Paul Devine <pdevine@darienil.gov> Subject: A- BLOCK MARKETING- Pricing

Price of our Premium Hardwood Bark is \$50.00 a yard for pick up Price of our Chocolate (dyed brown) is \$30.00 a yard for pick up.

City of Darien is Tax Exempt Free!

CAUTION: This e-mail originated outside of the City's email system. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you confirm the incoming address of the sender and know the content is safe.

1

### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM JC LANDSCAPING AND TREE SERVICE INC. FOR THE INSTALLATION OF NEW HARDWOOD MULCH WITHIN THE 75TH STREET MEDIANS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$4,900

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from JC Landscaping and Tree Service Inc. for the installation of new hardwood mulch within the 75<sup>th</sup> Street Medians in an amount not to exceed \$4,900, a copy of which is attached hereto as **"Exhibit A"**.

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

**PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,** this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

**APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,** this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023.

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM

CITY ATTORNEY

Exhibit A

159

LANDSCAPING AND TREE SERVICES

Estimate #	101
Date	Aug 10, 2023
Total	\$4,900.00 USD

JC Landscaping & Tree Service inc.

1210 Plainfield Rd Oswego IL 60543 United States Phone: 630 464 0736 mejiaj0424@gmail.com

Estimate To:

RES

City of Darien 1041 S. Frontage Road Darien IL 60561

**75TH ST MEDIANS MULCH PROPOSAL** 

**ESTIMATE** 

<del>¥</del>	Products	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
	Installation of 70 yards of primium brown mulch on eight separate medians labor only	1	\$4,900.00	\$4,900.00
		Sub To To	otal otal	\$4,900.00 USD \$4,900.00 USD
	Created by Moon Invoice			

### MINUTES CITY OF DARIEN MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE MEETING June 5, 2023

**PRESENT:** Alderman Thomas Belczak-Chairman, Alderman Ted Schauer, Alderman Ralph Stompanato, Dan Gombac – Director

### ABSENT: None

### Establish Quorum

Chairperson Thomas Belczak called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. at the City of Darien City Hall, 1702 Plainfield Road, Darien, Illinois. Chairperson Belczak declared a quorum present.

### Old Business

There was no old business.

### New Business

a. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Apex Industrial Automation, LLC, for the removal, rebuilding, and installation of four pumps at Plants #2 and 75th Street in an amount of \$15,287.00

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that as part of ongoing preventative maintenance that staff is requesting to overhaul four centrifugal pumps at Water Plants #2 and 75th Street. He reported that the scope of work includes disassembly and replacement of critical components such as bearings and seal. He reported that the pumps are 10-16 years old.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Stompanato made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer approving a Resolution accepting a proposal from Apex Industrial Automation, LLC, for the removal, rebuilding, and installation of four pumps at Plants #2 and 75th Street in an amount of \$15,287.00

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

b. Motion - Approving a contingency in the amount of \$14,000 due to unforeseen deficiencies or casing damages that may be discovered during the overhauling of the pumps.

Mr. Dan Gombac. Director reported that staff is requesting a contingency in the amount of \$14,000 due to additional work such as additional machining for the casing(s) and motor windings.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approving a contingency in the amount of \$14,000 due to unforeseen deficiencies or casing damages that may be discovered during the overhauling of the pumps.

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

c. Resolution - Authorizing the purchase of the Phase 2-Leak Logger Program, consisting of 146 leak logger units from Gutermann Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$219,191.70.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the proposed leak detection system is utilized by the Water Division to proactively locate and pinpoint small leaks. He reported that the detectors, (loggers) are placed in water vaults and/or hydrant auxiliary valves where the loggers detect leaks through sound waves. He reported that this program is considered Phase 2 of 4 and is budgeted over a three-year program, pending budget considerations.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approval of a Resolution authorizing the purchase of the Phase 2-Leak Logger Program, consisting of 146 leak logger units from Gutermann Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$219,191.70.

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

d. Resolution – Authorizing for a Memorandum of Understanding Agreement of the Route 66 Community Monument Sign for the location at 1000 N. Frontage Road. Mr. Dan Gombac. Director reported that Mayor Marchese has directed Staff to prepare for the installation of the Route 66 Monument Sign as a part of the 100th anniversary of Route 66. He reported that the sign is paid for by a grant from the Illinois Office of Tourism and the location of the install will occur within the frontage of 1000 N Frontage Road. Mr. Gombac reported that the owner of the property has granted the City permission to install and remove the structure in the fall of 2026.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Belczak made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approving a Resolution authorizing for a Memorandum of Understanding Agreement of the Route 66 Community Monument Sign for the location at 1000 N. Frontage Road. Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

### e. Motion - Authorizing Staff to install the Route 66 Monument in an amount not to exceed \$2,300.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the costs associated with the Route 66 Monument will require a concrete base and estimated at \$2,300 and restoration will cost approximately \$1,500. He reported that the work will be completed in house with limited outsourcing.

Chairperson Belczak stated that the Darien signs are bleached out and if they would be repainted.

Mr. Gombac reported that staff is going to paint the lettering to see how it holds up before painting the entire slab.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Belczak made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato authorizing staff to install the Route 66 Monument in an amount not to exceed \$2,300.

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

f. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from The Hidden Gardens in an amount not to exceed \$10,100 for replacement plants at City's entrance way signs. Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the F23/24 Budget funding includes the enhancement of the landscaping and hardscaping of the eight gateway signs for the City. He reported that many of the plants throughout the years have perished. He further reported that staff met with a landscape designer to improve the aesthetics of the entranceways.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approval of a Resolution accepting a proposal from The Hidden Gardens in an amount not to exceed \$10,100 for replacement plants at City's entrance way signs.

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

g. Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Fox Landscape Supply in an amount not to exceed \$5,500 for out cropping stone for the City's entrance way signs.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approval of a Resolution accepting a proposal from Fox Landscape Supply in an amount not to exceed \$5,500 for out cropping stone for the City's entrance way signs.

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

h. Resolution - Accepting a proposal from JC Landscaping and Tree Services in an amount not to exceed \$11,400 for the planting and placement of the outcropping stone.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approval of a Resolution accepting a proposal from JC Landscaping and Tree Services in an amount not to exceed \$11,400 for the planting and placement of the outcropping stone.

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

i. Motion - Approving a contingency in the amount of \$4,000 for compost, topsoil, additional plantings, and labor costs as they would relate to the enhancements for the Project.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approving a contingency in the amount of \$4,000 for compost, topsoil, additional plantings, and labor costs as they would relate to the enhancements for the Project.

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

j. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Monroe Truck Equipment for the purchase of a dump body, snowplow equipment package, lighting accessories, and hydraulic controls, for the 2022 Ford F-450 Model, in an amount not to exceed \$26,793.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the proposed request is for the upfitting of the vehicle which includes the truck bed, crane, snow and deicing equipment and emergency lighting. He reported that the City has partnered with Monroe Trucking for the uplifting and they are part of the National Joint Purchase Alliance Program. He further reported that the FY23/24 Budget does include funds for the purchase.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Stompanato made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer approval of a Resolution accepting a proposal from Monroe Truck Equipment for the purchase of a dump body, snowplow equipment package, lighting accessories, and hydraulic controls, for the 2022 Ford F-450 Model, in an amount not to exceed \$26,793.

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

k. Minutes – May 22. 2023, Municipal Services Committee

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approval of the May 22, 2023, Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes.

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

### **DIRECTOR'S REPORT**

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director has no report.

### **NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING**

Chairperson Tom Belczak announced that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, July 24, 2023.

### **ADJOURNMENT**

With no further business before the Committee, Alderman Stompanato made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer to adjourn. Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously, and the meeting adjourned at 6:47 p.m.

**RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:** 

Thomas Belczak Chairman Ted Schauer Alderman

Ralph Stompanato Alderman